| 1<br>2<br>3<br>4     | CHEVRON CORPORATION<br>BRIAN E. WALL #211219<br>6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, T2196<br>San Ramon, CA 94583<br>Telephone: (925) 842-9328<br>Facsimile: (925) 842-8595<br>Email: bwall@chevron.com | Cuel Coursel<br>Cuel Coursel   |  |  |
|----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 5                    | CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.  |  |  |  |
| 6                    |  |  |  |  |
| 7                    |  |  |  |  |
| 8                    | STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD  |  |  |  |
| 9                    | OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA   |  |  |  |
| 10                   |  | ×  |  |  |
| 11                   | In the Matter of the Petition for Review by  | ) No.  |  |  |
| 13                   | CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.  | )<br>) <u>PETITION FOR REVIEW, REQUEST</u>                             |  |  |
| 14                   | Petitioner,  | ) <u>FOR HEARING AND REQUEST FOR</u><br>) <u>PLACEMENT IN ABEYANCE</u> |  |  |
| 15<br>16<br>17<br>18 | Of Order Pursuant to California Water Code<br>Section 13267 issued by the Central Valley<br>Regional Water Quality Control Board dated<br>August 11, 2014                                      | )<br>)<br>)<br>)<br>)<br>)   |  |  |
| 19                   |  |  |  |  |
| 20                   | Device and Dequest for Userian means the   | eutioner") hereby timely files this Petition for                       |  |  |
| 21                   | Weter Code Section 12267" ("Order") issued   | when the Control Wellow President to California                        |  |  |
| 22                   | Water Code Section 13267" ("Order") issued by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality  |  |  |  |
| 25                   | Control Board ("Regional Board"). A copy of the Order is provided as <i>Appendix A</i> .   |  |  |  |
| 24                   | ellow Chowen to work toward a resolution   | on for Review be <u>placed in abeyance</u> to                          |  |  |
| 25                   | Allow Chevron to work toward a resolution  | of the contested issues with the Central                               |  |  |
| 26                   | valley Regional Water Quality Control Boa  | ra ("Regional Board"). Petitioner hereby                               |  |  |
| 27                   | reserves the right to amend this Petition for Re   | eview with additional information and legal                            |  |  |
| 28                   |  | 1 -  |  |  |

| 1  | points and authorities if a resolution of the issues being challenged cannot be achieved with       |  |  |
|----|---|--|--|
| 2  | the Regional Board.   |  |  |
| 3  | Pursuant to California Water Code ("CWC") § 13320, and California Code of                           |  |  |
| 4  | Regulations ("CCR") § 2050, Chevron alleges as follows:   |  |  |
| 5  |   |  |  |
| 6  | 1. Petitioner's Name, Address, Telephone Number and Email Address (if                               |  |  |
| 7  | available):   |  |  |
| 8  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.<br>Kern River Field   |  |  |
| 9  | 1546 China Grade Loop   |  |  |
| 10 | (661) $392-2245$  |  |  |
| 11 | Petitioner owns and operates oil production facilities in California including, but not             |  |  |
| 12 | limited to, the Kern River Field located in the San Joaquin Valley. The Kern River Field            |  |  |
| 13 | has been producing oil in the San Joaquin Valley for over 100 years. As part of field               |  |  |
| 14 | operations in the Kern River Field, certain wastewater associated with oil production               |  |  |
| 15 | activities is disposed of pursuant to valid Underground Injection Control ("UIC") permits           |  |  |
| 16 | issued by the California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources ("DOGGR").                   |  |  |
| 17 | Copies of both the project approvals and individual well permits issued by DOGGR for the            |  |  |
| 18 | 16 UIC wells that are the subject of the Order are provided as Appendix B.                          |  |  |
| 19 | 2. The action or inaction of the Regional Board being Petitioned.                                   |  |  |
| 20 | On August 11, 2014, the Regional Board issued the Order pursuant to its purported                   |  |  |
| 21 | authority under CWC § 13267 to Petitioner seeking certain information on sixteen (16)               |  |  |
| 22 | current or former DOGGR permitted UIC injection wells, including sampling and analysis              |  |  |
| 23 | of groundwater from the wells. Petitioner was provided no notice of the Order, and did not          |  |  |
| 24 | receive the Order until August 13, 2014. <sup>1</sup> (See Copy of USPS Product and Tracking        |  |  |
| 25 | Information, Appendix C). Of the sixteen (16) wells for which information was requested,            |  |  |
| 26 |   |  |  |
| ~~ | <sup>1</sup> It should be noted that the Order indicates that it was provided to Petitioner by both |  |  |

<sup>27</sup> Certified Mail and Personal Service. However, <u>no personal service was actually received</u>.

| 1  | only seven (7) are currently active, but all were properly permitted under the UIC program   |  |
|----|--|--|
| 2  | for wastewater injection by DOGGR at the time injection occurred. (See Cover Letter to   |  |
| 3  | Work Plan dated August 18, 2014, Appendix D). <sup>2</sup> Additionally, one of the wells (API   |  |
| 4  | #02975045) has been converted into a production well and a sample cannot be reasonably   |  |
| 5  | obtained. The Order also requires the submittal of certain water supply well information   |  |
| 6  | that is outside Chevron's control. Pursuant to the Order, all well sampling activities and   |  |
| 7  | information requested must be submitted by September 4, 2014, just 22 calendar days after  |  |
| 8  | Chevron received the Order.  |  |
| 9  | Chevron is seeking review of the following aspects of the Order. A more complete   |  |
| 10 | description of each issue is contained in the Preliminary Statement of Points and  |  |
| 11 | Authorities:   |  |
| 12 | A. The Order contains infeasible deadlines that violate CWC § 13000,   |  |
| 13 | and are arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of discretion.  |  |
| 14 | As further described in the Preliminary Statement of Points and Authorities, it is   |  |
| 15 | impossible to comply with the required deadline to collect and analyze groundwater   |  |
| 16 | samples from the sixteen (16) injection wells and to develop a technical report containing   |  |
| 17 | the results. Despite acknowledging the infeasibility, the Regional Board has refused to  |  |
| 18 | amend the Order to contain reasonable, or even feasible, deadlines for the well sampling   |  |
| 19 | work. (See Correspondence from the Regional Board dated September 5, 2014, Appendix  |  |
| 20 | E). Issuing an Order that cannot reasonably be complied with violates California Water   |  |
| 21 | Code § 13000, and is arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of discretion.   |  |
| 22 |  |  |
| 23 | <sup>2</sup> As part of Petitioner's compliance with the Order, Petitioner has submitted an "Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan" and associated cover letter ("Work Plan"), and a |  |

 $^{21}$  Appendix D.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>24</sup> "Feasibility Report and Time Schedule for Injection Well Groundwater Sampling" and associated cover letter ("Feasibility Report") to the Regional Board. These documents are

certified submittals that are being submitted as part of the record for this Petition for
 Review. Because these documents contain significant background information as to the

wells and basis for the infeasibility of the compliance deadlines, and no notice or

<sup>26</sup> opportunity to comment was provided in this matter, the reports are also being submitted and referenced as part of this Petition for Review. Both documents are provided in 4mendia D

| 1 | В. | The requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the sixteen (16) |
|---|----|---|
| 2 |    | injection wells fails to comply with the reasonable relationship    |
| 3 |    | requirement of CWC § 13267.   |

The Order requires Petitioner to obtain groundwater samples, in some cases from multiple zones within the same well, despite already requiring the submittal of all existing analytical results of groundwater from the zones where fluids have been injected using the wells that are the subject of the Order (hereinafter referred to as the "subject zones")<sup>3</sup>. The existing groundwater dataset for the subject zones that has been provided to the Regional Board pursuant to the Order is comprised of 61 different samples collected between 1966 and 2008. Because the wells are operated in compliance with DOGGR issued UIC permits

11 and are not constructed to allow for groundwater sampling, significant work on each well is

12 needed to even obtain the samples. (See Feasibility Report, Appendix D). Petitioner

13 estimates the cost to sample fifteen (15) of the sixteen (16) wells will be a minimum of

14 \$1,000,000.<sup>4</sup> (See Declaration of Margarito Guzman, Appendix F).

15 The cost to obtain the samples and conduct the analysis from the 16 wells is grossly 16 disproportionate to and significantly outweighs the benefit the information provides the 17 Regional Board. The existing groundwater data set containing portions of the requested 18 constituent analysis is significant (61 different samples between 1966 and 2008) and has 19 already been submitted pursuant to the Order. Additionally, analytical results from annual 20 samples obtained in 2013 from the water injected have also been provided to the Regional

24 the year 2013 to the Regional Board.

<sup>21</sup> 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Order requires submittal of all pre-existing groundwater sample data obtained from the subject zones. Those zones are primarily the Santa Margarita and Chanac zones, with one well also having injected into the Kern River zone. The water injected into the UIC

<sup>23</sup> permitted wells was sampled on an annual basis, and that information has been submitted to DOGGR. Petitioner understands that DOGGR has already provided this information for

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> The 16<sup>th</sup> well (API #02975045) has been converted to a production well through plugging the well below the oil bearing formation. Because the primary subject zones are both below the oil bearing formation, the plug would need to be drilled out with the associated risk of

<sup>26</sup> losing the ability to produce from the well in the future. Therefore, a sample from this well is not reasonably attainable. The costs associated with alternatively characterizing the

groundwater in the vicinity of this well are addressed separately in Subsection C below.

| 1  | Board by DOGGR. Although the analytical testing for all of the constituents required by         |  |
|----|---|--|
| 2  | the Order are not fully satisfied by the existing groundwater and injected fluid sample         |  |
| 3  | results, the benefit of the additional information does not justify the cost of at least        |  |
| 4  | \$1,000,000 that would be spent to obtain the incremental data. Since any new groundwater       |  |
| 5  | samples obtained would likely be dominated by the injected water, a more reasonable             |  |
| 6  | approach would be to allow Petitioner to collect additional injected water samples and          |  |
| 7  | analyze those for the additional constituents not covered by the previous samples. Because      |  |
| 8  | the cost is grossly disproportionate to the benefit, this requirement violates the "reasonable  |  |
| 9  | relationship" requirement of CWC § 13267.   |  |
| 10 | C. <u>The requirement to alternatively characterize groundwater in the</u>                      |  |
| 11 | vicinity of the converted production well fails to comply with the                              |  |
| 12 | "reasonable relationship" requirement of CWC § 13267 and the                                    |  |
| 13 | reasonableness requirement of CWC § 13000.  |  |
| 14 | Of the sixteen (16) wells that the Order requires to be sampled, one (API                       |  |
| 15 | #02975045) has been converted to a production well making a sample from that well not           |  |
| 16 | reasonably obtainable. The Regional Board has indicated that Petitioner will be required to     |  |
| 17 | develop an alternative method of characterizing the groundwater quality of the subject          |  |
| 18 | zones in the area of that well. (See Correspondence from Regional Board dated September         |  |
| 19 | 5, 2014, Appendix E). To obtain a representative sample, Petitioner would likely be             |  |
| 20 | required to either deepen an existing production well at an exorbitant cost of approximately    |  |
| 21 | \$300,000, or drill a new well at an even higher cost. (See Declaration of Margarito            |  |
| 22 | Guzman, Appendix F). The estimated $300,000 \text{ cost}$ does not include the additional costs |  |
| 23 | associated with the loss of production or the risk of losing the ability to produce from that   |  |
| 24 | well in the future.   |  |
| 25 | A significant amount of previously collected groundwater sample data for the                    |  |

subject zones (61 different samples collected between 1966 and 2008) has already been
submitted to the Regional Board, and additional data characterizing the water injected has

28

- 5 -

1 been previously been provided to DOGGR on an annual basis pursuant to the UIC permits. 2 Additionally, any new sample obtained from the well would likely be dominated by water 3 that Petitioner has previously injected. Although the analytical testing requirements in the Order are not fully satisfied by prior analytical testing requirements under the UIC permit, 4 5 the high costs of obtaining the alternative sample is not justified by the incremental amount 6 of data that would be obtained. Therefore, the requirement does not comply with the 7 "reasonable relationship" requirement of CWC § 13267, and does not meet the 8 reasonableness standard of CWC § 13000.

- 9
- 10

D. <u>The Order requires the submittal and certification of information</u> outside Petitioner's custody and control.

Finally, Petitioner requests review of the requirement in the Order to submit "all available information for each identified water supply well," including specific information that is maintained by local water agencies and is not available to Petitioner. On September 4, 2014, Petitioner submitted all information it was able to obtain from three (3) water agencies.<sup>5</sup> Any attempt to require Petitioner to obtain information that may exist but was not made available to it by these water agencies violates CWC § 13000, and is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion and a violation of law.

Additionally, the Order requires Petitioner to certify that all information submitted is "true, accurate and complete." (*See Order, Appendix A*). As the information on third party wells is outside Petitioner's custody and control, Petitioner cannot reasonably certify this information as "true, accurate and complete", and to demand Petitioner do so is unreasonable, arbitrary and capricious, and an abuse of discretion.

23

### E. <u>Petitioner requests the following relief</u>.

24 Based on the foregoing, Petitioner requests that Order be amended to:

- 25
- 26 —

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> The three water agencies are the Oildale Mutual Water Company, the Kern County Environmental Health Services Division, and the Kern County Water Agency.

- 1(1)Remove the requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the2sixteen (16) wells as unreasonable, unnecessary, and the cost not3justifying the benefit due to the submittal of previously obtained4groundwater sample results;
- 5 (2)In the alternative, if the State Board determines that at least some samples should be obtained, at a minimum, Petitioner requests 6 7 the Order be amended to include a feasible and reasonable 8 deadline for obtaining those samples, conducting the analysis, 9 and developing a technical report. Additionally, Petitioner 10 requests that a more reasonable approach be adopted that 11 requires Petitioner to collect additional samples from water to be 12 injected and analyze those for the additional constituents not 13 covered by the previous analyses;
- 14 (3) If the State Board determines that at least some groundwater 15 samples should be obtained, Petitioner requests the Order be amended to remove the requirement to obtain a sample, or a 16 17 nearby representative sample, from the well that has been 18 converted to a production well (API #02975045) as unreasonable 19 and the cost not bearing a reasonable relationship to the 20 incremental benefit to be obtained by the Regional Board. 21 (4) Petitioner requests that the Order be amended to limit 22 Petitioner's obligation to obtain information from outside entities 23 to using reasonable efforts to obtain such information from third 24 parties and providing any information it actually obtains. 25 Additionally, Petitioner requests that the requirement to certify 26 third party data as being "true, accurate and complete" be 27 eliminated.
- 28

- 7 -

1

3.

### The date the Regional Board acted.

The Order issued by the Regional Board is dated August 11, 2014. Petitioner did not receive the Order until the afternoon of August 13, 2014.<sup>6</sup> The Order was issued to Petitioner without any formal procedure or notice and opportunity to comment on the record. Petitioner believes that because it did not receive the Order until August 13, 2014, that is the date the Regional Board acted. However, by submitting this Petition for Review by September 10, 2014, the filing complies with the 30 day requirement contained in CWC § 13320 even if the more conservative date of August 11, 2014 is used.

### 9

10

## 4. A statement of the reasons the action or inaction was inappropriate or improper.

As described in Section 2 above, and more fully described in the Preliminary Points
 and Authorities below, the Order contains numerous requirements that are infeasible,
 arbitrary and capricious, an abuse of discretion and contrary to law.

First, the deadline contained in the Order to collect and analyze groundwater samples from the sixteen (16) wells that were permitted for injection and to develop and submit a technical report is infeasible. Despite recognizing that the deadline is infeasible, the Regional Board has refused to amend the Order to contain feasible and reasonable deadlines. (*See Correspondence from Regional Board dated September 5, 2014, Appendix E*). Issuing an Order that cannot reasonably be complied with is unreasonable, arbitrary and

20 capricious, an abuse of discretion, and a violation of law.

Second, the requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the sixteen (16) wells that were permitted for injection violates the requirement contained in CWC § 13267 that the cost of providing the information bears a "reasonable relationship" to the benefit to the Regional Board in obtaining the information. The wells were not designed or constructed to allow for obtaining groundwater samples. Approximately two (2) to four (4) days of

26

 $<sup>^{6}</sup>$  As noted previously, although the Order indicates "personal service", no such service was ever provided.

| 1  | work, that may include changing well heads and valves and removing well tubing, will be            |
|----|--|
| 2  | needed on each well just to make a well available for sampling. ( <u>See Feasibility Report,</u>   |
| 3  | Appendix D). Additionally, just obtaining the sample will take at least three (3) days per         |
| 4  | well due to the need to purge large volumes of water from each well. <sup>7</sup> (See Feasibility |
| 5  | Report, Appendix D). Well sampling for fifteen (15) of the sixteen (16) wells is estimated         |
| б  | to cost a minimum of \$1,000,000. (See Declaration of Margarito Guzman, Appendix F).               |
| 7  | The existing groundwater data set containing portions of the requested constituent analysis        |
| 8  | is significant (61 different samples between 1966 and 2008) and has already been submitted         |
| 9  | pursuant to the Order. Additionally, analytical results from annual samples obtained in            |
| 10 | 2013 from the water injected have also been provided to the Regional Board by DOGGR.               |
| 11 | Although the analytical testing for all of the constituents required by the Order are not fully    |
| 12 | satisfied by the existing groundwater and injected fluid sample results, the benefit of the        |
| 13 | additional information does not justify the cost of at least \$1,000,000 that would be             |
| 14 | expended to obtain the incremental data, and is unreasonable in violation of CWC § 13000.          |
| 15 | Third, one of the wells for which a groundwater sample is required has been                        |
| 16 | converted to a production well. Therefore, a sample from that well is not reasonably               |
| 17 | obtainable. The Regional Board is requiring that an alternative method be developed to             |
| 18 | characterize the groundwater in the subject zones in the area of the well. (See                    |
| 19 | Correspondence from Regional Board dated September 5, 2014, Appendix E). However, to               |
| 20 | characterize the groundwater in the subject zones in that area, either deepening an existing       |
| 21 | production well at a cost of approximately \$300,000, or drilling a new well at an even            |
| 22 | higher cost will likely be required. Additionally, such an approach risks the loss of the          |
| 23 | ability to produce from that well in the future. Any newly obtained groundwater sample             |
| 24 | would likely be dominated by the waste water previously injected, and previously obtained          |
| 25 |  |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> To purge the typical three (3) well casing volumes from a well would take weeks for each well and up to approximately 10,000 gallons purged. Therefore, sample procedures have been altered to pump for approximately 2.5 days. However, even the shortened period of sampling time could not be accomplished by the September 4, 2014 deadline.

groundwater sample results have already been submitted to the Regional Board. Although the analytical testing for all of the constituents required by the Order are not fully satisfied by the existing groundwater and injected fluid sample results, the cost to obtain the incremental information violates the requirement that the costs bear a "reasonable relationship" to the benefit contained in CWC § 13267, and is unreasonable in violation of CWC § 13000.

7 Finally, the Order requires Petitioner to submit and certify the accuracy and completeness of information that is not within its custody and control. While Petitioner has 8 9 made reasonable efforts to obtain information from the relevant third party water agencies. 10 it cannot be held responsible for data that may be available but was not provided to 11 Petitioner by the water agencies, nor should it be required to certify the accuracy and 12 completeness of information that is outside of its custody and control. Any attempt to 13 require Petitioner to obtain information that may exist but was not made available to it by 14 these third party water agencies violates CWC § 13000, and is arbitrary, capricious, an 15 abuse of discretion and a violation of law.

16

### 5. How the Petitioner is aggrieved.

17 The Petitioner is aggrieved by being subject to an Order that cannot be complied 18 with. Because it is impossible to comply with the Order, Petitioner may be subject to 19 enforcement action and penalties despite using its best efforts to comply. Additionally, 20 even where Petitioner could obtain the data requested, such efforts would require 21 extraordinary resources and the cost to obtain the data will likely exceed \$1,000,000. (See 22 Declaration of Margarito Guzman, Appendix F). Such an expenditure of resources is 23 unreasonable and does not justify the incremental information that would be obtained. 24 Fundamentally, Petitioner should not be placed in a position of being unable to 25 comply with an information order issued by the Regional Board when all legal 26 requirements related to the discharge of wastewater were followed. This is not a situation 27 where discharges occurred illegally. All required permissions to inject into the subject 28

- 10 -

zones were obtained. Additionally, given that a significant amount of information already
 exists (albeit not identical in scope), Petitioner should not be required to expend in excess
 of \$1,000,000 for the incremental amount of information that would be obtained.

4

6.

### The action the Petitioner requests the State Water Board take.

As presented and justified in Section 2 of this Petition for Review, Petitioner
requests that the State Board rescind the Order and make, or direct the Regional Board to
make, the following amendments:

8 (1) Remove the requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the 9 sixteen (16) wells as unreasonable, unnecessary, and the cost not 10 justifying the benefit due to the submittal of previously obtained 11 groundwater sample results;

12 (2)In the alternative, if the State Board determines that at least some 13 samples should be obtained, at a minimum, Petitioner requests 14 the Order be amended to include a feasible and reasonable 15 deadline for obtaining those samples, conducting the analysis, 16 and developing a technical report. Additionally, Petitioner 17 requests that a more reasonable approach be adopted that 18 requires Petitioner to collect additional injected water samples 19 and analyze those for the additional constituents not covered by 20 the previous analyses;

(3) If the State Board determines that at least some groundwater
samples should be obtained, Petitioner requests the Order be
amended to remove the requirement to obtain a sample, or a
nearby representative sample, from the well that has been
converted to a production well (API #02975045) as unreasonable
and the cost not bearing a reasonable relationship to the
informational benefit to be obtained by the Regional Board.

| 1  | (4)                          | Petitioner requests that the Order be amended to limit               |
|----|------------------------------|--|
| 2  |                              | Petitioner's obligation to obtain information from outside entities  |
| 3  |                              | to using reasonable efforts to obtain such information from third    |
| 4  |                              | parties and providing any information it actually obtains.           |
| 5  |                              | Additionally, Petitioner requests that the requirement to certify    |
| 6  |                              | third party data as being "true, accurate and complete" be           |
| 7  |                              | eliminated.  |
| 8  | 7. Prelimin                  | ary Statement of Points and Authorities.                             |
| 9  | A. <u>Ba</u>                 | ackground  |
| 10 | Petitioner operate           | es in the Kern River Field, which is located in the San Joaquin      |
| 11 | Valley and has produced      | oil and gas for over 100 years. As part of oil and gas production,   |
| 12 | a significant amount of f    | ormation water is produced with the oil. The water that cannot be    |
| 13 | reused in production acti    | vities or otherwise provided for agricultural usage is disposed of   |
| 14 | using UIC regulated inje     | ction wells permitted by DOGGR. The majority of this water is        |
| 15 | treated prior to disposal.   |  |
| 16 | Injection wells us           | ed in the Kern River Field are part of the Federal UIC program.      |
| 17 | The UIC program in Cal       | ifornia has been administered by DOGGR since 1982. The wells         |
| 18 | covered by the Order are     | Class II UIC wells, which provide for the injection of non-          |
| 19 | hazardous brine and othe     | r fluids associated with oil and gas production. Each of the current |
| 20 | or former wells covered      | by the Order inject into the subject zones. The primary subject      |
| 21 | zones are at depths below    | v the oil producing formation. DOGGR Annual Reports indicate         |
| 22 | that injection of oil field  | related wastewater has been permitted in the Santa Margarita         |
| 23 | formation since approxir     | nately 1964, and permitted into the Chanac formation since           |
| 24 | approximately 1979.8 (Second | ee Relevant Pages of DOGGR Annual Reports, Appendix G).              |
| 25 |                              |  |

 <sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> DOGGR Annual Reports first list injection into the Santa Margarita formation in the Kern River Field in the 1965 Report, and first list injection into the Chanac formation in the Kern River Field in the 1979 Report. Due to the very large size of these Annual Reports, only the relevant pages have been provided. However, full copies can be provided upon request.

It is Petitioner's understanding that the United States Environmental Protection 1 2 Agency ("USEPA") has recently expressed concern to DOGGR about permitted injection 3 into formations that contain less than 10,000 ppm TDS. Since that time, Petitioner has been 4 actively working with DOGGR to find alternative injection zones that are above 10,000 5 ppm TDS. In June 2014, Petitioner filed a project application for disposal into the Olcese 6 formation with DOGGR. That project application is currently being reviewed by the Regional Board. Petitioner continues to work with DOGGR to address any UIC related 7 8 concerns it may have. However, all current and previous injection into the subject zones 9 has been done in compliance with all legal requirements and in compliance with UIC permits issued by DOGGR. Copies of those permits for the sixteen (16) wells subject to the 10 Order are provided in Appendix  $B^{9}$ . 11

12

### B. <u>The Order</u>

13 The Order requests information on sixteen (16) wells that either currently inject or 14 have previously injected into the subject zones. The Order also requests that Petitioner 15 provide certain information on both its own water supply wells, and information on third 16 party water supply wells, within one (1) mile of each injection location. All information, 17 including obtaining and analyzing samples and developing a technical report, was required 18 to be submitted by September 4, 2014. The Order provides that failure to comply with this 19 date will subject Petitioner to the potential for penalties not to exceed \$1,000 per day. (See 20 Order, Appendix A).

A significant amount of information has already been submitted to the Regional Board pursuant to this Order. Specifically, as required, a Work Plan was submitted by August 18, 2014 (just 5 calendar days after receiving the Order), a Feasibility Report was submitted, as required, by August 25, 2014, and all previously obtained analyses, Petitioner operated water well data, and third party water well data that Petitioner was able to obtain

26

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> For completeness, both the overall project level approvals, and the individual well permits with associated API numbers issued by DOGGR have been provided.

was submitted, as required, by September 4, 2014. Copies of the Work Plan and Feasibility
Report are provided in *Appendix D*. Copies of the water well and other data submitted prior
to September 4, 2014 is not provided herein due to the significant volume of material and
confidentiality concerns expressed by the third party water agencies, but could be provided
to the State Board upon request.

6 The collection and submittal of this data by the required deadlines has taken a 7 tremendous amount of resources and effort and clearly demonstrates Petitioner's good faith 8 attempt to comply with the Order. However, as further described below, it is both 9 infeasible and unreasonable to obtain groundwater samples from the sixteen (16) wells and 10 submit the analytical data and associated technical report by the required September 4, 2014 11 deadline, which was just 22 calendar days after Petitioner received the Order.

12 Although each specific issue is more fully described below, Petitioner's 13 fundamental position is that it should not be put in a position of potentially being in 14 violation of an infeasible Order and having to expend in excess of \$1,000,000 when it 15 complied with all legal requirements associated with the injection wells and other 16 groundwater and injected water sample data already exists. These wells were operated 17 within the boundaries of the Kern River Oil Field, and the injection zones are beneath the 18 oil bearing formation. This is in no way a situation of a lack of compliance or wrongdoing 19 on the part of Petitioner, but simply one of providing additional information to the Regional 20 Board. Petitioner must be provided a reasonable opportunity to comply with the Order, and 21 the requirements of the Order must be reasonable.

22

Petitioner's specific allegations are provided below.

23 24  C. <u>The Order contains infeasible deadlines that violate CWC § 13000</u>, and are arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of discretion.

25 Section 13000 of the CWC provides the Legislature's intent that "waters of the state 26 shall be regulated to attain the highest water quality which is reasonable, considering all 27 demands being made and to be made on those waters and the total values involved,

28

- 14 -

1 beneficial and detrimental, economic and social, tangible and intangible." (See CWC § 2 13000). This language imposes a fundamental requirement that any Regional Board action 3 be reasonable. In this case, non-hazardous wastewater associated with oil and gas 4 operations has been legally disposed of in UIC injection wells that were permitted by 5 DOGGR, and all such operations have occurred within the oil field boundaries and have 6 been in compliance with the permits issued. Petitioner recognizes the authority of the 7 Regional Board to request information, however, those requests, and the deadlines provided 8 to comply with those requests, must be reasonable pursuant to CWC § 13000.

9 The deadline contained in the Order is not reasonable, or even feasible. Immediately upon receiving the Order, Petitioner engaged an environmental consultant and 10 11 selected a contractor to conduct the sampling. The contractor adjusted its schedule to 12 accommodate Petitioner's short timeframe, and the earliest the contractor could start onsite 13 was September 8, 2014, four (4) days after the deadline contained in the Order. 14 Additionally, two (2) to four (4) days of pre-work is required to even access each well for 15 sampling because injection wells are not constructed to provide easy access for 16 groundwater sampling. Each well is different depending on the construction, but activities 17 that may be needed before sampling can occur is modifications to the wellhead such as 18 removal of valve trees, and removal of in-well components like tubing and other 19 obstructions. (See Work Plan and Feasibility Report, Appendix D).

20 Common sampling techniques require purging of three (3) well casing volumes in 21 order to remove stagnant water in and/or near the well bore. That volume of purge water in 22 some cases is estimated to be up to 10,000 gallons. The use of low flow pumps, which is 23 required due to downhole size restrictions, would take weeks to purge the well before 24 obtaining a sample. In a further effort to speed the sampling process, Petitioner has 25 proposed (and the Regional Board has accepted) a modified sampling technique to reduce 26 the amount of purging necessary. Even using that technique, a minimum of three (3) days is needed just to collect the sample. Therefore, a minimum of five (5) to seven (7) days per 27

28

- 15 -

well is needed <u>for each well</u> to collect the required samples. This timing also does not
 include timing for the water quality testing to be performed and a technical report to be
 developed.

Additionally, several wells injected into multiple zones. To sample both zones
within a single well, each zone must be segregated requiring three (3) days of sampling for
each zone, further extending the time needed to sample certain wells. (*See Feasiblity Report, Appendix D*).

8 Based on the above information, it was completely infeasible to complete the 9 required testing in the twenty-two (22) calendar days provided by the Order. Additionally, 10 despite recognizing the infeasibility of the deadline, the Regional Board has refused to 11 amend the Order or otherwise alter the deadline. (See Correspondence from Regional 12 Board dated September 5, 2014, Appendix E). This refusal places Petitioner in certain non-13 compliance despite its extraordinary efforts to try to comply. Not providing an opportunity 14 to comply is unreasonable in violation of CWC § 13000, and constitutes an arbitrary and 15 capricious exercise of the Regional Board's authority, and is an abuse of discretion on the 16 part of the Regional Board.

17D.The requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the sixteen (16)18injection wells fails to comply with the reasonable relationship19requirement of CWC § 13267.

The Regional Board's authority to request information pursuant to CWC § 13267 is expressly limited in that "the burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports." (*See CWC § 13267(b)(1)*). In this case, the costs and other burdens imposed by the Order are grossly disproportionate to the benefit the information provides to the Regional Board.

The water injected into the UIC permitted wells was sampled on an annual basis, and that information has been submitted to DOGGR. It is Petitioner's understanding that

1 DOGGR has already provided this information for the year 2013 to the Regional Board. 2 Additionally, due to the large amount of water previously injected, any groundwater sample 3 actually obtained is likely to be dominated by that previously injected water for which some 4 analytical data already exists. Significant pre-existing groundwater sampling (61 different 5 samples collected between 1966 and 2008) has been conducted in the subject zones at the 6 time these and other wells were drilled or recompleted to other formations. That information was already provided to the Regional Board prior to the September 4, 2014 7 8 deadline. While not identical in the scope of analyzed constituents as those required by the 9 Order, this represents a large dataset on which the Regional Board can rely without 10 requiring additional and costly sampling activities.

11 Additionally, as described above, based on the large amount of work necessary to 12 obtain groundwater samples, the estimated cost to obtain samples for fifteen (15) of the 13 sixteen (16) wells is a minimum of \$1,000,000. (See Declaration of Margarito Guzman, 14 Appendix F). This cost does not include the significant effort already undertaken to collect 15 and submit the requested information to the Regional Board. These estimated costs also 16 assume no downhole damage or other difficulties are encountered, issues that are common 17 with idled wells. Additionally, any time in-well equipment is removed, there is a risk that 18 the well could be lost, meaning that future use of the well may be impaired to the point 19 where it is unusable, which would require abandoning the well and drilling a new well.

As is clear, the costs to Petitioner associated with obtaining groundwater samples from the wells is extraordinary and grossly disproportionate to the benefit to the Regional Board given the amount of information already available. Any such groundwater sample is likely to be dominated by the wastewater previously injected into that location. As such, the Order's requirement to obtain groundwater samples from the sixteen (16) current or previous UIC permitted injection wells fails the required "reasonable relationship" test imposed by CWC § 13267.

27

28

- 17 -

1E.The requirement to alternatively characterize groundwater in the2vicinity of the converted production well fails to comply with the3"reasonable relationship" requirement of CWC § 13267 and the4reasonableness requirement of CWC § 13000.

5 In addition to the expense and risks identified above, one well (API #02975045) for 6 which a sample is required to be obtained was previously converted to a production well. 7 (See Work Plan and Feasibility Report, Appendix D). Because the injection zones are 8 below the primary oil producing formation, the conversion was accomplished by plugging 9 the well above the injection zone, making the injection zones inaccessible in this well. In 10 order to obtain a groundwater sample, the plug would have to be drilled out to access the 11 deeper zones at a cost of approximately \$300,000. (See Declaration of Margarito Guzman, Appendix F). Additionally, not only will production be lost, but there is the risk that the 12 13 well itself may also be lost. This represents an enormous potential cost to the Petitioner just 14 for a single groundwater sample from each zone.

15 The Regional Board has ordered Petitioner to develop an alternative method of 16 characterizing the groundwater quality of the subject zones. (See Correspondence from 17 Regional Board dated September 5, 2014, Appendix E). However, there are no other 18 disposal wells within a one (1) mile radius that have disposal into both of the primary 19 subject zones that are required to be sampled by the Order. Therefore, to obtain an 20 alternative groundwater sample in this area, either an existing production well will have to 21 be drilled deeper to access the subject zones (with the potential risk of loss of that well), or 22 an entirely new well will need to be drilled. Such an extraordinary cost is grossly 23 disproportionate to the benefit to be obtained by a single sample for each zone, violating the 24 "reasonable relationship" requirement of CWC § 13267. Additionally, given the significant 25 data that already exists, requiring Petitioner to conduct such extensive activities to obtain a 26 single sample for each zone is unreasonable in violation of CWC § 13000.

- 27
- 28

1 2 F. <u>The Order requires the submittal of information outside Petitioner's</u> custody and control.

3 The Order requires Petitioner to obtain and submit "all available information" related to both Petitioner owned and operated water supply wells and water supply wells 4 5 owned and operated by third parties. Petitioner has made an attempt to obtain the requested information from three (3) local water agencies.<sup>10</sup> However, because that information is out 6 7 of Petitioner's custody and control, there is no way for Petitioner to know whether "all 8 available" information was provided by those agencies. For example, in at least one case, 9 the water agency refused to allow copies of information on the basis of confidentiality 10 provided by the California Water Code, but made that information available for review in 11 its offices. Technically, this information is available, and while Petitioner did its best to 12 take notes to obtain requested information from the materials provided, it is impossible to 13 be able to copy every bit of information from these documents. Therefore, Petitioner could not provide copies of "all available information" in compliance with the Order. 14

Petitioner cannot and should not be held responsible for an impossible standard of "all available information" as it could only provide the information provided to it by the water agencies. On September 4, 2014, Petitioner provided the Regional Board with all information it was able to obtain, but cannot guarantee that "all available information" was provided to Petitioner. Any attempt to penalize Petitioner for not having access to additional materials, particularly within the very short time provided, would be arbitrary and capricious, an abuse of discretion, and in violation of CWC § 13000.

Additionally, the Order requires Petitioner to certify that all information submitted is "true, accurate and complete." (*See Order, Appendix A*). Because the information on third party wells is outside Petitioner's custody and control, Petitioner cannot reasonably

25

26

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Those agencies are the Oildale Mutual Water Company, the Kern County Environmental Health Services Division, and the Kern County Water Agency.

certify this information as "true, accurate and complete", and to demand Petitioner do so is
 unreasonable, arbitrary and capricious, and an abuse of discretion.

3 4

## 8. Statement that copies of the Petition have been sent to the Regional Board.

A copy of this Petition for Review is being sent by first-class mail to the Regional
Board, on September 10, 2014, to the attention of Mr. Clay L. Rodgers, Assistant Executive
Officer.

- 8
- 9

## 9. Explanation of why the Petitioner could not raise these objections before the Regional Board.

10 The Order was issued to Petitioner without any formal procedure or notice and 11 opportunity to comment on the record. Petitioner had no knowledge that the Order was to 12 be issued prior to receiving it on August 13, 2014. Petitioner raised the substantive 13 concerns with the Regional Board after the Order was issued in the required initial phone 14 consultation on August 14, 2014, in the Work Plan dated August 18, 2014, and in the 15 Feasibility Report and Time Schedule for Injection Well Groundwater Sampling dated 16 August 25, 2014. (See Work Plan and Feasibility Reports, Appendix D). Despite raising 17 these issues, the Regional Board has refused to revise the Order despite recognizing its 18 infeasibility. (See Correspondence from Regional Board dated September 5, 2014. 19 Appendix E).

## 2010.A copy of the request to the Regional Board for preparation of the21administrative record.

Petitioner has also requested that the Regional Board prepare the administrative record. However, the request makes clear that the Petition is being placed in abeyance and that any obligation to prepare the record will not commence unless and until Petitioner requests the Petition be placed in active status. A copy of this request is provided as *Appendix H*.

27

Í

### 11. Petitioners request for an evidentiary hearing.

| 2  | For reasons set forth above, and           | because Petitioner did not have notice or an        |
|----|--|---|
| 3  | opportunity to provide information and     | comments on the record before the Order was         |
| 4  | issued, Petitioner requests that the State | Board conduct a full evidentiary hearing to         |
| 5  | consider this Petition in accordance with  | n Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Section |
| 6  | 2052. Additionally, because Petitioner     | was not provided an opportunity to submit evidence  |
| 7  | prior to the Order being issued, it hereby | reserves the right to provide additional            |
| 8  | documentation and evidence at any such     | hearing.  |
| 9  |  |   |
| 10 | Dated: September 10, 2014.                 |   |
| 11 |  | CHEVRON CORPORATION                                 |
| 12 |  | 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, T2196                   |
| 13 |  | San Ramon, CA 94585                                 |
| 14 |  | By B_EWall  |
| 15 |  | Brian F. Wall                                       |
| 16 |  | Attorney for Petitioner                             |
| 17 |  |   |
| 18 |  |   |
| 19 |  |   |
| 20 |  |   |
| 21 |  |   |
| 22 |  |   |
| 23 |  |   |
| 24 |  |   |
| 25 |  |   |
| 26 |  |   |
| 27 |  |   |
| 28 |  |   |

## Appendix A Copy of Regional Board Order





**Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board** 

11 August 2014

Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 9525 Camino Media Bakersfield, CA 93311 PERSONAL SERVICE AND CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1010 0003 3172 6950

## ORDER PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267. You are legally obligated to respond to this Order. Read this Order carefully.

Chevron U.S.A. Inc., is the operator of the injection wells identified as API numbers 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, 02970045, 02971717, 02972050, 02973218, 02973297, 02975045, 02975049, 02976159, 02977806, 02977807, 02980421, 02984592, and 03010793 (hereinafter "injection wells subject to this Order"). The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (Division) has determined that the injection wells subject to this Order have injected fluids produced by oil or gas extraction activities into one or more aquifers that may be suitable for drinking water supply and other beneficial uses. The issuance of this Order has been coordinated with the Division.

As described further below, this Order requires Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit information about the quality of groundwater within the zone(s) where fluids have been injected using the injection wells subject to this Order. In addition, this Order requires Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit the location and contact information for all water supply wells within one (1) mile of each of the injection wells subject to this Order. The Division will be contacting you to obtain other information that is also needed to assess the threat to groundwater quality posed by the operation of the injection wells subject to this Order. This Order. This Order is not intended to require Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit any information that the Division is concurrently obtaining from Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

The Central Valley Water Board's authority to require technical reports derives from Section 13267 of the California Water Code, which specifies, in part, that:

(a) A regional board ... in connection with any action relating to any plan or requirement authorized by this division, may investigate the quality of any waters of the state within its region.

(b)(1) In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the regional board may require that any person who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged or discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste within its region... that could affect the quality of waters within its region \* 4

- **1** 

shall furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the regional board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the reports.

The Central Valley Water Board is concerned about the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality posed by the discharge of waste associated with the injection of fluids into aquifers that may be suitable for drinking water supply and other beneficial uses. The technical information and reports required by this Order are necessary to assess the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality. The need to understand the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality justifies the need for the information and reports required by this Order. Based on the nature and possible consequences of the discharges of waste, the burden of providing the required information, including reporting costs, bears a reasonable relationship to the need for the report, and the benefits to be obtained. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., is required to submit this information and reports because it is the operator of the injection wells subject to this Order.

### Under the authority of California Water Code section 13267, the Central Valley Water Board hereby orders Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to:

1. By 18 August 2014, submit a work plan that adequately describes the procedures to collect a representative groundwater sample from the injection zone(s) for each of the injection wells subject to this Order. By 4 September 2014, submit a technical report with the analyses of each of the groundwater samples, in accordance with the water quality analysis and reporting requirements contained in Attachment A to this Order.

Note: If a representative sample cannot feasibly be collected from one or more of the injection zones for any of the injection wells subject to this Order within the required timeframe (e.g., due to constraints posed by the design of the injection well), then by 25 August 2014, submit a technical report demonstrating that collection of a representative sample from those injection zones is not feasible within the required timeframe, and proposing an alternative sampling procedure and expeditious time schedule for obtaining a representative sample of groundwater from those injection zones. Alternative sampling procedures and time schedules are subject to approval by the Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board.

- 2. By 4 September 2014, submit all previously-obtained analytical data for fluid samples collected from any injection zones within one (1) mile of each of the injection wells subject to this Order.
- 3. By 4 September 2014, submit a technical report containing the following:

Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

- A. A list and location map of all water supply wells within one mile of each injection well subject to this Order.
- B. All available information for each identified water supply well, including the well owner name and contact information; type of well (i.e., domestic, irrigation, industrial, etc.); status (i.e., active, idle, etc.); well construction; borehole geophysical logs; and all analytical results for any water sample(s) collected from each water supply well. Notify Central Valley Water Board staff within 24 hours upon determination that any water supply well information cannot be obtained from the California Department of Water Resources because it is confidential.

Submissions pursuant to this Order must include the following statement signed by an authorized representative of Chevron U.S.A. Inc.:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment."

The failure to furnish the required report, or the submission of a substantially incomplete report or false information, is a misdemeanor, and may result in additional enforcement actions, including issuance of an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint pursuant to California Water Code section 13268. Liability may be imposed pursuant to California Water Code section 13268 in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each day in which the violation occurs.

Any person aggrieved by this Order of the Central Valley Water Board may petition the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to review the action in accordance with California Water Code section 13320. The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., within 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations, and instructions applicable to filing petitions, may be found at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality/index.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality/index.shtml</a>, or will be provided upon request.

By **14** August, you must contact Dane S. Johnson of this office at (559) 445-5525 to discuss your proposed work plan and technical report.

All required technical information must be submitted to the attention of:

Dane S. Johnson Central Valley Water Board 1685 E Street Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

11.4

Fresno, CA 93706

In addition, all information is to be copied to the Division, to the attention of:

Steven R. Bohlen, State Oil and Gas Supervisor Department of Conservation, DOGGR 801 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3500

Based on the information submitted in the work plan and/or technical report, additional information or action may be required.

Be advised that sections 13260 and 13264 of the California Water Code require any person who proposes to discharge waste that could affect waters of the state to submit a Report of Waste Discharge for any new discharge or change in the character, volume, or location of an existing discharge. Fluids produced by oil or gas extraction activities that can no longer be disposed of in the injection wells subject to this Order cannot be discharged to land or waters of the state prior to the issuance of Waste Discharge Requirements, and cannot be discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. Failure to comply with these requirements may constitute a misdemeanor under Water Code section 13265 or a felony under Water Code section 13387, and may also subject Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to judicial or administrative civil liabilities. It is strongly recommended that you contact Central Valley Water Board staff to discuss any proposed changes to the discharge of the fluids that had previously been disposed of in an injection well subject to this Order.

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to me at (559) 445-5116 or at <u>Clay.Rodgers@waterboards.ca.gov.</u>

Clay L - Kolgers

Clay L. Rodgers Assistant Executive Officer

Enclosure: Attachment A

Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

ъ

×,

### ATTACHMENT A

### Water Quality Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from wells and injection zones shall be analyzed by a laboratory certified by the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, using current applicable EPA-approved analytical methods for water for the following:

- A. Total dissolved solids
- B. Metals listed in California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66261.24, subdivision (a)(2)(A)
- C. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
- D. Total petroleum hydrocarbons for crude oil
- E. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (including acenaphthene, acenaphthylene, anthracene, benzo[a]anthracene, benzo[b]fluoranthene, benzo[k]fluoranthene, benzo[a]pyrene, benzo[g,h,i]perylene, chrysene, dibenzo[a,h]anthracene, fluoranthene, fluorene, indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, naphthalene, phenanthrene, and pyrene)
- F. Radionuclides listed under California Code of Regulations, title 22, Table 64442
- G. Methane
- H. Major and minor cations (including sodium, potassium, magnesium, and calcium)
- I. Major and minor anions (including nitrate, chloride, sulfate, alkalinity, and bromide)
- J. Trace elements (including lithium, strontium, boron, iron, and manganese)

#### Water Quality Reporting

Water quality information shall be submitted in a technical report that includes, at a minimum:

- A. Site plan with locations of well(s) sampled.
- B. Description of field sampling procedures.
- C. Table(s) of analytical results organized by well number (including API number).
- D. Copies of analytical laboratory reports, including quality assurance/quality control procedures and analytical test methods.
- E. Waste management and disposal procedures.

# Appendix B Project and Individual Well Permits

4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Ì,

(661) 322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279

October 29, 2002

Mr. M. R. Marquez ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302

WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Chanac/Santa Margarita Zones Sec. 10, T.29S., R.28E Sec. 13, T.28S., R.27E

Project Code: 34000010 Max. Permitted Volume: 10,000 B/D Max. Permitted Well(s): 4 Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Mr. Marquez:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- 1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- 2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- 3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- 4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.

12

- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to <u>0.8</u> psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

\_\_\_\_\_ •

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.

¥ z

14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

**#** 0

72272 Te.

Hal Bopp Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

uic\wp\wd

TE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 (661):322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279



October 29, 2002



Mr. M. R. Marquez ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302

WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Chanac Zone Sec. 3,4,10,11, T.29S., R.28E

Project Code: 34000019 Max. Permitted Volume: 15,000 B/D Max. Permitted Well(s): 7 Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Mr. Marquez:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division 1. forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration 2. of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or 3. before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division 4. whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA

- 5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.
- An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at 6. all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the 7. approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to 8. Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division 9. within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no 10. damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to 0.8 psi per foot of 11. depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

\* <sup>'</sup>

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

. م

7223

Hal Bopp Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

### uic\wp\wd

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA-THE RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 (661) 322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279



October 29, 2002

Mr. M. R. Marquez ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302 WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Chanac-Santa Margarita Zones Sec. 3,4,5,7,8,9, T.29S., R.28E

Project Code: 34000030 Max. Permitted Volume: 120,000 B/D Max. Permitted Well(s): 12 Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Mr. Marquez:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- 1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- 2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- 3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- 4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.

ų,

- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to 0.8 psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.
- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

\*\*\* 1.

NR

Hal Bopp Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

uic\wp\wd

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417

BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 (661) 322:4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279



October 29, 2002

Mr. M. R. Marquez ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302 WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Chanac/Santa Margarita Zones Sec. 4,5,8,9, T.29S., R.28E

Project Code: 34000032 Max. Permitted Volume: 150,000 B/D Max. Permitted Well(s): 5 Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Mr. Marquez:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- 1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- 2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- 3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- 4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

- 5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.
- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to 0.85 psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

ndenso 120-

Hal Bopp Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

uic\wp\wd

Hall 11



Re: Injection of Regeneration Brine

Dear Mr. Roberts:

A letter was sent to you, dated May 28, 1998, permitting injection of regen. brine into well "San Joaquin" WD 9 on the condition that the well was open <u>only</u> to the Santa Margarita Zone (not the Chanac). This decision was based on the fairly high concentration of Boron in a Santa Margarita zonal analysis. Upon further review, however, the "freshness" of the Santa Margarita (<1,000 ppm TDS) dictates that it needs to be protected from degradation by a fluid such as a regeneration brine. Therefore this letter serves as a retraction of the May 28th letter and the injection of this brine into this zone must be prohibited. I apologize for this change in direction and hope that it hasn't inconvenienced your company much. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please don't hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Richard Thesken

Richard S. Thesken Associate Engineer

cc: Dick Yock

FAX: (661) 861-0279

### DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 \*661) 322-4031

July 31, 2001

Ms. Ilia Q. Lambert Texaco Expl. & Prod. Inc. P.O. Box 5197-X Bakersfield, <u>CA 93308</u>



WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Santa Margarita Zone Entier Field

Project Code: 34000035
Max. Permitted Volume: 400,000 B/D
Max. Permitted Well(s): 19
Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Ms. Lambert:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- 1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- 2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- 3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- 4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

42 fluid created Nou aitial! RTricten Geenserv. ca. gov 334-2061

- 5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.
- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to 0.85 psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

ъ.,

R. adams

Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

uic\wp\wd

Same 1 CHRIS SMIZER

OCT

Q

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 "AKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 961) 322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279

October 4, 2000

2000

Ms. Ilia Q. Lambert Texaco Expl. & Prod. Inc. 5201 Truxtun Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93309

RE: Injection Project Reviews

Dear Ms. Lambert:

Having completed your July, 2000 annual injection project reviews, we have consolidated the following projects to simplify the reporting and reviewing process. Also, attached are your new project approval letters.

1) Water disposal, Kern River field, Santa Margarita zone, projects #34000034 and #34000040 have been merged into project #34000035.

2) Water disposal, Kern River field, Chanac zone, project #34000039 has been merged into project #34000019.

3) Steamflood, Kern River field, Kern River zone, project #34000009 has been merged into project #34000013.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 661-322-4031.

Sincerely,

Reed Bowles Associate Engineer Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources



GRAY DAVIS, Governor

uic\wp\merger

4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309

(661) 322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

## 1

October 29, 2002

Mr. M. R. Marquez ChevronTexaco Expl. & Prod. Co P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302 WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Chanac/Santa Margarita Zones Sec. 28, T.28S., R.28E

Project Code: 34000045 Max. Permitted Volume: 40,000 B/D Max. Permitted Well(s): 3 Note: Notify this office if either of these values are exceeded.

Dear Mr. Marquez:

The continuance of the project designated above is approved provided:

- 1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.
- 2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.
- 3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.
- 4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

- 5. All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.
- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to <u>0.8</u> psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

Sincerely,

no Bros

Hal Bopp Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file

uic\wp\wd

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 4800 STOCKDALE HWY, SUITE 417 BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309 (661) 322-4031 FAX: (661) 861-0279



February 1, 2006

Mr. John W. Howe Longbow, LLC 1701 Westwind Dr. Suite 126 Bakersfield, CA 93301

WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT Kern River Field Kern River Zone Sec. 18, T.28S., R.28E

Project Code: 34000057 Max. Permitted Well(s): 1

Dear Mr. Howe:

The initiation of the project designated above is approved provided:

1. Notices of intention to drill, redrill, deepen, rework, or abandon, on current Division forms (OG105, OG107, OG108) shall be completed and submitted to the Division for approval whenever a new well is to be drilled for use as an injection well and whenever an existing well is converted to an injection well, even if no work is required on the well.

2. This office shall be notified of any anticipated changes in a project resulting in alteration of conditions originally approved, such as: increase in size, change of injection interval, or increase in injection pressures. Such changes shall not be carried out without Division approval.

3. A monthly Injection Report shall be filed with this Division on our Form OG110B on or before the last day of each month, for the preceding month, showing the amount of fluid injected, and surface pressure required for each injection well.

4. A chemical analysis of the fluid to be injected shall be made and filed with this Division whenever the source of injection fluid is changed, or as requested by this office. ALL FLUIDS MUST MEET CLASS II CRITERIA.

All fluid sampling and analyses required by this Division are done in accordance with the provisions of the Division's Quality Assurance Program. Please refer to the Division's "Notice to Oil and Gas Operators" dated: November 17, 1986.

5.

- 6. An accurate, operating pressure gauge or pressure recording device shall be available at all times, and all injection wells shall be equipped for installation and operation of such gauge or device. A gauge or device used for injection pressure testing, which is permanently affixed to the well or any part of the injection system, shall be calibrated at least every six months. Portable gauges shall be calibrated at least every two months. Evidence of such calibration shall be available to the Division upon request.
- 7. All injection wells shall be equipped with tubing and packer set immediately above the approved zone of injection upon completion or recompletion, unless a variance to this requirement has been granted by this office.
- 8. A Standard Annular Pressure Test (SAPT) shall be run, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated 1/9/90, prior to injecting into any well(s) being drilled or reworked for the purpose of injection and every five years thereafter or as requested by the Division. The Division shall be notified to witness such tests.
- 9. Injection profile surveys for all fluid injection wells shall be filed with the Division within three (3) months after injection has commenced, once every year thereafter, after any significant anomalous rate or pressure change, or as requested by the Division, to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the proper zone or zones. This monitoring schedule may be modified by the district deputy. This office shall be notified before such surveys are made, as surveys may be witnessed by the Division inspector.
- 10. Data shall be maintained to show performance of the project and to establish that no damage to life, health, property, or natural resources is occurring by reason of the project. Injection shall be stopped if there is evidence of such damage, of loss of hydrocarbons, or upon written notice from the Division. Project data shall be available for periodic inspection by Division personnel.
- 11. The maximum allowable injection pressure gradient is limited to <u>0.8</u> psi per foot of depth as measured at the top perforation. Prior to any sustained injection above this gradient, rate-pressure tests shall be made. The test shall begin at the hydrostatic gradient of the injection fluid to be used and shall continue until either the intended maximum injection pressure is reached or until the formation fractures, whichever occurs first. These tests shall be witnessed, unless otherwise instructed, and the test results submitted to this Division for approval.

- 12. All injection piping, valves, and facilities shall meet or exceed design standards for the injection pressure and shall be maintained in a safe and leak-free condition.
- 13. Any remedial work needed as a result of this project on idle, abandoned, or deeper zone wells in order to protect oil, gas, or freshwater zones, shall be the responsibility of the project operator.
- 14. Additional data will be supplied upon the request of the Division.

NOTE: Only Kern River produced water may be injected into this well.

Sincerely,

Randy abom

Randy Adams Deputy Supervisor Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

cc: RWQCB UIC file



| UEPARTMEN | 1 QF | - 00 | NSEH | VATION |
|-----------|------|------|------|--------|
| DIVISION  | OF   | OIL  | AND  | GAS    |

No. P 490- 818

340

| PERMIT                                | TO      | CON      | <b>IDUCT</b> V                            | VELL               | <b>OPERA</b>                                | <b>FIONS</b> | (field code)    |
|---------------------------------------|---------|----------|---|--------------------|---|--------------|-----------------|
|                                       | - 1     |          | WATER DISPO<br>Santa Marga                | SAL PRO<br>arita 2 | DJECT<br>Zone                               | •            | (area code)     |
| D. J. Oreolt                          |         |          |   |                    |   | · .          | (new pool code) |
|                                       | <u></u> | <u> </u> |   | •                  |   |              | 10              |
| <u>P. O. Box 11164</u>                |         |          |   |                    | ,<br>                                       |              | loid pool code) |
| Bakersfield, CA 93389                 |         |          | 1. S. | ·<br>·             | <u>     Bakersfi</u><br><u>    March 14</u> | <u>eld</u>   | , California    |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | •       |          |   |                    |   |              |                 |

| 10ur                         | _proposal to <u>rework</u> | wellOverland       | " 31D                           |
|------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|
| A.P.I. No. <u>029- 26346</u> | , Section_28,              | T. 285 B 28E       | M.D. P. 8-14                    |
| Kern_River                   |                            | , IN <u></u>       | anto Marganita                  |
| Kern County.                 | dated 2/27/90 received     | 2 /5 /00 1 1 area, | anca Margarita pool,            |
| filed in this office.        | , received,                | <u> </u>           | ned in conjunction with records |

DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. The operations and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our project approval letter dated 5/13/88.

2. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS a standard annular pressure test as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated January 9, 1990.

3. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection.

4. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond

Engineer <u>Mike Glinzak</u> MG/jk **Dm** Phone <u>(805) 322-4031</u>

M. G. MEFFERD, State OJ and Gas Supervisor

By E. A. Welge, Deputy Super

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended.

OG111 (10/89/GSR1/5M)

### No. P493-2438

Bakersfield, California

June 29, 1993

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS &

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES

# PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

**ICES AGENCY OF CALIFC** 

WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT

Chanac/Santa Margarita Zones

340 FBD CODE 00 AFEA CODE 08 NEW FCOL 08 04D FCOL

Gregory Matiuk CHEVRON U.S.A. INC. P. O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302

Your proposal to rework well "H.H. & F." 2D, A.P.I. No. 029-55750, Section 9, T. 29S, R. 28E, MD B. & M., Kern River field, ---- area, Chanac-Santa Margarita pool, Kern County, dated 6/4/93, received 6/15/93 has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. Hole fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.

2. The specified blowout prevention equipment, as defined by DOG Manual MO7, is considered minimal and shall be maintained in operating condition at all times a. on the 7<sup>e</sup> casing. DOG Class II 2M

3. The operations and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our project approval letter dated 4/11/91.

4. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS a standard annular pressure test, prior to commencing injection, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated January 9, 1990.

5. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond

Engineer <u>Rich Thesken</u> Phone (805) 322-4031 William F. Guerard, Jr. Acting State Oil & Gas Supervisor

Hal Bopp, Deputy Supervisor

RT/If som

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended. cc: OG111

|  | DIVISION OF OIL AND                           | GAS                                  | No. P <u>492- 1735</u> |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|------------------------|
| PERMIT TO  |   |                                      | 340                    |
|  | WATER DISPOSAL PRO                            | JECT                                 | (area code)            |
| 7 5 50.51  | Chanac/Santa Marga                            | irita Zones                          | 08<br>(new pool code)  |
|  |   |                                      | 07<br>(old pool code)  |
| P. U. BOX 11104, RM, 928<br>Bakersfield, CA93389     |   | <u>Bakersfie</u><br><u>May 5, 19</u> | 1d, California<br>92   |
| Your proposal to                                     | rework & convert t<br>o <u>water disposal</u> | o<br>well"Overland"                  | ' 34WD                 |
| A.P.I. No. <u>029-67907</u> ,<br><u>Kern River</u> f | Section <u>28</u> , T<br>ield,                | <u>285 , R. 28E , N</u>              | <u>M.D.</u> B. & M.,   |

RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

Kern County, dated 4/22/92 , received 4/24/92 has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

# DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. The operations and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our project approval letter dated 4/2/92.

2. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS a standard annular pressure test, prior to commencing injection, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated January 9, 1990.

3. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond Engineer <u>Joyce Jaszarowski</u>

K. P. HENDERSON, Acting Oil & Gas Supervisor

Phone <u>(805) 322-</u>4031 JTJ/db orm

By \_\_\_\_\_ Ala Barph\_\_\_\_\_

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed.



,

| PEDADT AN DEADATE   |   | 340                  |
|---|---|----------------------|
| . neruhi un phuposed o  | PERATIONS                                       | (lield code)<br>00   |
| WATER DISPOSAL PR<br>Kern Biver Field   | OJECT   | Larea code)          |
| C. G. Burgell Santa Margarita Z   | one   | 10<br>(new pool code |
| GETTY OIL COMPANY   |   |                      |
| Rt. 1. Box 197-X  | Bakarcfield                                     | told pool code       |
| Bakerstield, Ca. 93308  | <u>November 25, 1983</u>                        | , California         |
| Your proposal to drill  | Il HCon Torrest Harm D                          |                      |
| A.P.I. No. 029-70045 Section 5, T. 29S  | R 28E M.D.                                      | 1) 8- 14             |
| Kern County dated 9/20/22   | area, San Margarita                             |                      |
| filed in this office.   | has been examined in conjune                    | tion with records    |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:   |   |                      |
| <ol> <li>Drilling fluid of a quality and in sufficient quan<br/>conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be u</li> </ol>                                 | itity to control all su<br>sed.                 | ubsurface            |
| 2. Sufficient cement shall be pumped back of the 7" c   | asing to fill to the a                          | surface.             |
| 3. Adequate blowout prevention equipment shall be ins condition at all times.   | talled and maintained                           | in operating         |
| <ol> <li>The operation and surveillance of this well shall<br/>requirements.</li> </ol>   | conform to the attache                          | d general            |
| <ol> <li>THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within<br/>started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the in<br/>intended zone of injection.</li> </ol> | 90 days, after inject<br>jection fluid is confi | ion is<br>ned to the |
| <ol> <li>No change in the proposed program shall be made with<br/>Division.</li> </ol>  | thout prior approval o                          | f this               |
| NOTE: A chemical analysis of the injection zone water<br>to this office prior to commencing injection.  | shall be taken and su                           | bmitted              |
|   |   |                      |
| Blanket Bond  |   |                      |
| cc: RWQCB   |   |                      |
|   |   |                      |
|   | •   | ·                    |
|   |   |                      |
|   |   |                      |
| ۸.<br>۲   | M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and (                  | Sas Supervisor       |
| E   | 3y On 21 gellunga ALQ                           |                      |
| copy of this report and the proposal must be posted at the well s   | site prior to commencing                        | operations.          |

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed

Α





#### 340 PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS (field code) 00 WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT (area code) Kern River Field 10 Santa Margarita Zone (new pool code) M. F. Jacintho SHELL CALIFORNIA PRODUCTION INC. (old pool code) P.O. Box 11164 Bakersfield ., California Bakersfield, Ca. 93389 April 19. 1984 Your. drill "Overland" 35WD proposal to\_ well. 029- 71717 A.P.J. No. T. 285 28 \_.R.<u>28E M.D.</u> Section . B. & M.

<u>Kern River</u> field, <u>--</u> area, <u>Santa Margarita</u> pool, <u>Kern</u> County, dated <u>4/5/84</u>, received <u>4/9/84</u> has been examined in conjunction with records

DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

- 1. Drilling fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.
- 2. Sufficient cement shall be pumped back of the 8 5/8" casing to fill to the surface.
- 3. Adequate blowout prevention equipment shall be installed and maintained in operating condition at all times.
- 4. The operation and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our letter dated 2/19/82, approving the Water Disposal project.
- 5. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection.
- 6. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond cc: RWQCB

Engineer <u>David</u> R. Clark

Phone (805) 322-4031 DRC:nj M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and Gas Supervisor

By <u>Ed Walss</u> E. A. Welge, Acting Deputy Supervisor

A copy of this report and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended.

OG111 (9/83/CSR1/5M)





|  | 340                               |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <b>PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS</b><br>Water Disposal Project<br>Kern River Field | (field code)<br>00<br>(area code) |
| Santa Margarita Zone   |                                   |
| SHELL CALIFORNIA PRODUCTION INC.   | <u>15</u>                         |
| P.O. Box 11164 Bakerafield   | (old pool code)                   |
| Bakersfield, CA 93389December 13, 1985   | , California                      |
| Your supplementary proposal to water disposal well "Kern Co. Land Co." 2               | X                                 |

<u>Kern River</u>, Section 10, T. 29S, R. 28E, MD B. & M., <u>Kern</u> County, dated <u>12/11/85</u>, received <u>12/11/85</u> has been examined in conjunction with records

DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. Drilling fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.

2. Adequate blowout prevention equipment shall be installed and maintained in operating condition at all times.

3. The operation and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our water disposal project approval letter dated 10/2/84.

4. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection.

/5. An analysis of injection zone fluid shall be submitted to this office within 30 days.

6. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond cc: RWQCB UIC

Engineer <u>David R. Clark</u>

M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and Gas Supervisor

Phone (805) 322-4031 DRc/kg

By a 2 Alara no

A. G. Hluza, Deputy Supervisor A copy of this report and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended.

OG111 (1/84/DWRR/5M)

No. P406-0666

**DIVISION OF OIL, GAS & GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES** 

DEPARTMENT\_OF CONSERVATION,

PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

## WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT

Kem River Zone

BLM

340 FIELD CODE 00 AREA CODE 05 NEW POOL 05 OLD POOL

Bakersfield, California February 07, 2006

Mr. John W. Howe Lonabow, LLC 1701 Westwind Dr. Suite 126 Bakersfield, CA 93301

Your proposal to rework and convert to water disposal well 557, A.P.I. No. 029-73218, Section 18, T. 28S, R. 28E, MD B. & M., Kern River field, --- area, Kern River pool, Kern County, dated 12/13/05, received 12/13/05 has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

# DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. Prior to commencing operations, an operator's representative shall instruct all operator's rig personnel, or drilling contractor's representative, on the potential hazards and control of wells which operate in active steam zones or areas of anomalous zone pressures.

2. Hole fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.

3. The 9 5/8" casing shall be equipped with a lubricator, DOGGR Class II 2M BOPE, or other device capable of complete shutin and control of the well.

4. Sufficient surveys shall be run within 90 days after the injection begins to confirm that the injection fiuld is confined to the intended zone of injection.

# 5. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO:

a. WITNESS a standard annular pressure test, prior to commencing injection. A 24 hour notification is required.

b. WITNESS within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection. A 24 hour notification is required.

6. The operations and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our project approval letter dated 02/01/06.

7. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

NOTE: Issuance of this report was held in abeyance pending the review and approval of your corresponding project application.

Blanket Bond

Engineer Richard S. Thesken Direct (661) 334-3661 Office (661) 322-4031

RST/tw

Hal Bopp State Oil and Gas Supervisor

Randy Adams **Deputy Supervisor** 

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended. cc: BLM

OG111

VT

No. P <u>484- 6624</u>

| PERMIT TO C   | ONDUCT WELL   | OPER ATIONS   | (field code)         |
|---|---|---|----------------------|
|   | WATER DISPOSAL PROJE  | CT CT   | 00                   |
| •   | Kern River Field  |   | larea code)<br>10    |
| M. F. Jacintho  | Santa Margarita Zone  | · ·   | (new pool code       |
| SHELL CALIFORNIA PRODUCTION INC.  | - <b>-</b>  | ,   |                      |
| <u>P.0. Box 11164</u>   |   | Bakersfield   | (old pool code       |
|   |   | October 3, 1984   | , Californi          |
| Your  |   |   |                      |
| A.P.I. No. 029- 73297   | drill well  | "McManus" 1 WD  |                      |
| Kern Riverfield,  |   | _, R. <u>_ 28E</u> , <u>M.D.</u> I  | 3. & M.,             |
| filed in this office  | 84 , received 8/22/84   | area, <u>Janua</u> Margarit   | apool                |
| med m this office.  |   |   | on with records      |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED  | PROVIDED THAT.  |   |                      |
|   | TROTIBLE THAT.  | . '   |                      |
| <ol> <li>Drilling fluid of a quality and<br/>conditions in order to prevent blow</li> </ol>   | l in sufficient quantit<br>outs shall be used.  | y to control all subs   | urface               |
| <ol> <li>Sufficient cement shall be pump<br/>surface.</li> </ol>  | ed back of the 9 5/8"   | casing to fill to the   |                      |
| <ol> <li>Adequate blowout prevention equate operating condition at all times.</li> </ol>  | ipment shall be instal  | led and maintained in   |                      |
| <ul> <li>4. The operation and surveillance of outlined in our water disposal projection.</li> <li>5. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED is started, sufficient surveys to control the intended zone of injection.</li> </ul> | of this well shall con<br>ect approval letter da<br>TO WITNESS, within 90<br>onfirm that the injecti                      | form to the requiremented 10/2/84.<br>days after injection<br>on fluid is confined            | nts                  |
| <ol><li>No change in the proposed progra<br/>Division.</li></ol>  | am shall be made withou   | t prior approval of t   | his                  |
| 7. A current injection zone analysi commencing injection.   | s shall be submitted t  | o this office prior t   | `.<br>               |
| NOTES:  | •••<br>••<br>•  |   | •                    |
| <ol> <li>Issuance of this report was held<br/>of the Federal U.I.C. project approv</li> </ol>   | in abeyance pending s<br>al process.  | atisfactory completio   | 'n                   |
| 2. There are 11 wells within the 1/<br>that were completed and abandoned pri-<br>well histories are not available. If<br>the injection or formation fluid to t<br>will cease and immediate remedial act<br>Blanket Bond   | 4 mile radius "zone o<br>ior to 1915, therefore<br>f any future evidence<br>the surface thru any o<br>tion will be taken. | f endangering influen<br>complete and accurat<br>indicates migration o<br>these wells, inject | ce"<br>e<br>f<br>ion |
| ngineer R. Clark  |   | · ·   |                      |
| CC: RWQCB<br>none (805) 322-4031  | Μ.  | G. MEFFERD, State Oil and G   | ias Supervisor       |
| DRC:nj  | Ву  | a 2 slungar   |                      |
|   |   |   |                      |

or the operations have been suspended.



#### 340 (field code) PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS 00 Water Disposal Project (area code) Kern River Field Chanac Zone (new pool code) C. D. Fiddler (old pool code) CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. Bakersfield P.O. Box 5355 \_\_\_\_, California Bakersfield, CA 93388 June 7, 1985 convert to Class II proposal to water disposal well "American Naptha" D1-31 Your\_ A.P.I. No. 029- 75045 Section 31 T. 28S R. 28E MD B. & M.

RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

 Kern River
 field,
 area,

 Kern
 County,
 dated 5/30/85
 , received 6/5/85
 has been examined in conjunction with records

 filed in this office.
 6/5/85
 has been examined in conjunction with records

DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. The operation and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our water disposal project approval letter dated 6/5/85.

2. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection.

3. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond cc: Co. RWQCB

Engineer David R. Clark

M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and Gas Supervisor

By 0.224 and all

Phone (805) 322-4031 DRC/kg

A. G. Hluze, Deputy Supervisor A copy of this report and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.

Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended.

AC +++ 10/03/CCD1/CLA





|   |  |                   | · [                        | NO. P <u>485-228</u>   |
|---|--|-------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  |                   | · .                        | 340  |
| rekmii 10   | CONDUCT  | r well            | <b>OPERATIONS</b>          | (field code  |
|   |  |                   | _                          |  |
| C D Reday   |  |                   |                            | 05   |
| CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.   |  | r                 |                            | (new pool co   |
| P.O. Box 5355   |  |                   |                            | (old and   |
| Bakersfield, CA 93388   |  |                   | <u>Bakersfield</u>         |  |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   |  |                   | April 15, 1985             | , Caulio   |
| A.P.I. No. 029- 75049 proposal to_  | <u>drill</u>   | . well            | 10 2 2 <sup>1</sup>        |  |
| Kern River  | Section 3  | , T. <u>295</u>   | <u>D3-5</u>                | D. 4. 14   |
| Kern County dated 3/2   | d,   | 2705705           | wrea, Kern River           | . В. <b>с</b> с М.,  |
| filed in this office.   | , received_  | <u> </u>          | as been examined in conjur | Intion with  |
|   |  | ·                 |                            |  |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPRO   | VED PROVIDED T   | ዘልጥ-              |                            |  |
|   |  |                   |                            |  |
| conditions in order t   | and in sufficio  | ent quanti        | v to control all e         | bourfees   |
| 2. Sufficient coment shall i  | lowouts shall )  | be used.          |                            | ment Tace  |
| to the surface.   | umped back of t  | the 14" & 9       | 5/8" casing to fil         | 1  |
| 3. Adequate blowout prevention  | equipment ob-11  | ha tu -           | •                          | •8   |
| operating condition at all times.   | ·  | be instal         | ied and maintained         | in   |
| 4. Prior to spudding, an operato  | or's representa  | tive shall        | instruct all and           | * <b>1</b>   |
| and "control of wells which the   | actor's represe  | entative, o       | n the potential har        | lor's  |
| 5. No change in the proposed  | e in active st   | eam zones.        |                            | ·  |
| this Division.  | Aram sugit De  | made witho        | ut prior approval o        | <b>f</b>   |
| NOTICE  |  |                   |                            |  |
| NUTES:  |  |                   |                            |  |
| 1. The Division routing   | an an the second se   |                   |                            |  |
| water is indicated remedial acti  | rs monthly wel   | 1 productio       | n data, and if anor        | malous   |
| 2. Approval is granted for a prop   | ducing develop   | ered.             |                            |  |
| this well is to be converted to a   | Water dispose  | a ennal wel       | . If in the future         |  |
| equired.  |  |                   | will notice will           | be   |
| CCur prior to commenciate   | e Federal U.I.C  | . project         | review process much        |  |
| injection and the second se | ) <b>n</b> .   |                   |                            |  |
|   |  |                   |                            |  |
|   |  |                   |                            | and the second |
|   | ر بينانو جمعيه الموثية العرب المراجع التقاني والمراجع .<br>ويونيانو جمعيه الموثية العربي المراجع ا |                   |                            |  |
| nket Bond   | l,   |                   |                            |  |
| Co  |  |                   |                            |  |
|   |  | and a start       |                            |  |
|   |  |                   |                            |  |
| neer David R. Clark   |  |                   | - 25% (1997)               |  |
| (POS) 200 (a  | •  |                   | MCCCC-                     |  |
|   |  | <b>M.</b> C       | MEFFERD, State Oil and     | Gas Supervisor   |
| C/kg  | anna an thair an thai  | <b>M.</b> G<br>Bv | MEFFERD, State Oil and     | Gas Supervisor   |

A copy of this report and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed QG111 (9/83/GSR1/5M)

|                       |   | Water Disposal Project |                 |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------|-----------------|
| · ·                   | ÷ | Kern River Field       | 05 07           |
| T. J. Hurst           | - | Chanac Zone            | (new pool code) |
| TEXACO PRODUCING INC. |   |                        |                 |
| P. O. Box 5197X       |   |                        | (old pool code) |
| Bakersfield, CA 93388 |   | Bakersfield            |                 |
|                       |   |                        | , California    |
| Our                   |   |                        |                 |

field <u>Chanac</u> area. \_County, dated \_\_2/23/87\_ pool. 3/2/87 has been examined in conjunction with records .received\_ filed in this office.

# DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

Drilling fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all 1. subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.

2. Adequate blowout prevention equipment shall be installed and maintained in operating condition at all times.

3. Prior to commencing operations, an operator's representative shall instruct all operator's rig personnel, or drilling contractor's representative, on the potential hazards and control of wells which operate in areas of anomalous

The operation and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements 4. outlined in our water disposal project approval letter dated 9/9/85

THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS, within 90 days after injection 5. is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined to the intended zone of injection, and a pressure fall-off test.

No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval 6. of this División.

Blanket Bond cc: RWOCB

Engineer \_\_\_\_Reed J. Bowles

Phone (805) 322-4031 RJB/kr

OG111 terremune .....

M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and Gas Supervisor

By <u>COMINE</u> E. A. WELGE, Deputy Supervisor

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed

| No. P 486 | - 1210 |
|-----------|--------|
|-----------|--------|

| DEDINIT TO COMPLIC  |   | 340                |
|---|---|--------------------|
| PERMIT TO CONDUC  | WELL OPERATIONS   | (field code)<br>AD |
| WATER DISPOSAL<br>Kern River Fi   | PROJECT   | (area code)        |
| Santa Margarita   | a Zone  | 10                 |
| M. F. Jacintho  |   | (new pool code)    |
| P. O. Box 11164   |   | (old pool code)    |
| Bakersfield, CA 93389   | Bakersfield   | , Californía       |
|   | <u>redruary 25, 1986</u>  |                    |
| API No. 029-77806 proposal to drill   | well'KCL_10''210  |                    |
| Kern River field  | _, T, R MD  | B. & M.,           |
| Kern County. dated 2/18/86 received   | 2/19/86 bar barn sugging dia                                      | tapool,            |
| filed in this office.   |   | tion with records  |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED T<br>1. Drilling fluid of a quality and in suffici-<br>subsurface conditions in order to prevent blow | HAT:<br>ent quantity to control all<br>outs shall be used.        |                    |
| 2. Sufficient cement shall be pumped back of a surface.   | the 7" casing to fill to the                                      |                    |
| <ol> <li>Adequate blowout prevention equipment shall<br/>in operating condition at all times.</li> </ol>  | l be installed and maintained                                     |                    |
| 4. The operation and surveillance of this well outlined in our Water Disposal project approval  | . shall conform to the requireme<br>letter dated October 2, 1984. | ents               |
| 5. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO WITNESS,<br>is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that<br>to the intended zone of injection.            | within 90 days after injection<br>the injection fluid is confined | 1                  |
| 6. The Division shall be notified to witness a  | pressure fall-off test annuall                                    | y.                 |
| 7. No change in the proposed program shall be nof this Division.  | made without prior approval                                       | -                  |
| NOTES :   |   |                    |
| <ol> <li>A current chemical analysis of the injection<br/>to this office within 30 days.</li> </ol>   | n fluid shall be <b>s</b> ubmitted                                |                    |
| 2. A chemical analysis of the injection zone fl<br>this office prior to commencing permanent inject   | uid shall be submitted to   |                    |
| Blanket Bond  |   |                    |
|   |   |                    |
| ngineer <u>David R. Clark</u>   | M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and                                      | Gas Supervisor     |
| hone <u>(805) 322-4031</u><br>RC/kg   | Ry Ea Walsona   |                    |
|   | E. A. Welge, Acting De  | puty Supervis      |

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations.



| PERMIT TO CONDUCT                                |   | 340                                   |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|
|  | WELL OPERATIONS   | (Held code)                           |
| Kern River Field                                 | PROJECT   | (area code)                           |
| Santa Margarita                                  | Zone  | _ 10                                  |
| M. F. Jacintho                                   |   | (new pool code.                       |
| P. Q. Box 11164                                  |   |                                       |
| $\frac{Bakersfield}{Bakersfield} = 0.2200$       | Bakersfield   | (old pool code)                       |
| <u> </u>   | February 25 1986  | , California                          |
| Your   |   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| A.P.I. No. 029-77807                             | well "KGL 10" 212   |                                       |
| Kern_Riverfield                                  | T. <u>29S</u> , R. <u>28E</u> , <u>MD</u>   | . & M.,                               |
| Glad in this for County, dated 2/18/86 received  | 2/19/86 here area, Santa Margarin   | <u></u> pool,                         |
| nied in this office.                             | <u>range</u> has been examined in conjunct  | ion with records                      |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THE  | Non - Andreas |                                       |
| 1. Drilling fluid of a quality and in sufficient | 11:   |                                       |
| substrace conditions in order to prevent blowou  | its shall be used.  |                                       |
| 2. Sufficient cement shall be pumped back of the |   |                                       |
| surface.   | e /" casing to fill to the  |                                       |
| 3. Adequate bland                                |   |                                       |
| in operating condition at all times.             | be installed and maintained   |                                       |
| 4. The operation and curve(1)                    |   |                                       |
| outlined in our Water Disposal project approval  | shall conform to the requirement  | its                                   |
| 5. THIS DIVISION SHALL DD NOTTER-                | 101 dated October 2, 1984.  |                                       |
| is started, sufficient survoys to a Si           | vithin 90 days after injection  |                                       |
| to the intended zone of injection.               | e injection fluid is confined   |                                       |
| 6. The Division shall be notified to witness a   |   |                                       |
| 7 No share the state of writings a p             | ressure fall-off test annually  |                                       |
| of this Division.                                | de without prior approval   |                                       |
| NOTES -  |   |                                       |
|  |   |                                       |
| 1. A current chemical analysis of its is         |   |                                       |
| to this office within 30 days.                   | fluid shall be submitted  |                                       |
|  |   |                                       |
| this office price                                | d shall be submitted a  |                                       |
| office prior to commencing permanent injectio    | n.  |                                       |
| Blanket Bond                                     |   |                                       |
|  |   |                                       |
| Engineer <u>David</u> R. Clark                   |   |                                       |
|  | M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil and Ga   | s Supervisor                          |
| Phone (805) 322-4031                             |   |                                       |
| DRC/kg   | Ry CONIDER NO   |                                       |
| • · · · ·  | E. A. Welgo Actin p   | * <b>/</b>                            |



No. P <u>487- 3619</u>

| PERMIT TO   | CONDUCT WELL OPERATION                      | JC (field code      |
|---|---|---------------------|
|   | WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT                      | <u> </u>            |
|   | Kern River Field                            |                     |
| T. J. Hurst   | Santa Margarita Zone                        | (new pool co        |
| TEXACO PRODUCING INC.   |   |                     |
| P. U. Box 5197X   | Bakersfield                                 | (old pool co        |
| Dakersrield, CA 93388   |   | , Califor           |
| Your  |   |                     |
| A.P.I. No. 029- 80421   | Section 20 well "Orient" WD 1               |                     |
| Kern River fi   | eld, T. <u></u> , R. <u></u> , M. ]         | D. B. & M.,         |
| <u>Kern</u> County, dated <u>05-</u>                            | 20-87                                       | argaritapo          |
| filed in this office.   | has been examined in cor                    | junction with recor |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPR                                  | OVED PROVIDED THAT                          |                     |
| 1   | THE TROUBLE THAT:                           |                     |
| 1. Drilling fluid of a quality                                  | and in sufficient quantity to control all   |                     |
| subsullace conditions in order                                  | to prevent blowouts shall be used.          |                     |
| 2. Adequate blowout prevention                                  |   |                     |
| in operating condition at all the                               | equipment shall be installed and maintaine  | ed.                 |
|   |   |                     |
| 3. Sufficient cement shall be p                                 | pumped back of the 9 5/8" casing to fill t  |                     |
| che surface.  | e ave cusing to fill to                     | 1                   |
| 4. The operation and surveillan outlined in our Water Dispessel | ice of this well shall conform to the requi | rements             |
| bez nater bisposar p  | project approval letter dated July 20, 1987 | •                   |
| 5. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIF                                 | IED TO WITNESS within on 1                  |                     |
| is started, sufficient surveys t                                | o confirm that the injection fluid i        | tion                |
| to the intended zone of injection                               | n,  | ined                |
| 6. No change in the prove                                       |   |                     |
| of this Division.   | ogram shall be made without prior approval  |                     |
|   |   |                     |
| 7. Prior to spudding, an operato                                | pr's representative shall instruct 11       |                     |
| and control of well   | actor's representative, on the potential ha | ator's              |
| and concrol of wells which operat                               | e in areas of anomalous zone pressures.     | zards               |
|   |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |
| Blanket Bond  |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |
| gineer Randall L. Adams   |   |                     |
|   | M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil a                  | ind Gas Supervisor  |
| DRe <u>(805) 322-4031</u>                                       |   |                     |
|   |   |                     |

i\* .

Juger 1

|   |                |               | _  | 340                |
|---|----------------|---------------|--|--------------------|
| PERMIT IO C                                 | ONDUCT         | WELI          | - OPERATIONS   | (lield code)<br>00 |
|   | WATER DIS      | PÓSAL         |  | (area code)        |
|   | Santa Marga    | rita Zon      | e .  | 10                 |
| T. J. Hurst                                 |                |               |  |                    |
| P. O. Per 5107V                             |                | ÷             |  | (old pool cod      |
| Bakersfield CA 93388                        |                | 1             | _Bakersfield   | , Californ         |
| <u> </u>                                    |                |               | June 1, 1989   |                    |
| Your proposal to                            | drill          | ;<br>we       | ll"Pearl E. Berry" wr  |                    |
| A.P.I. No. <u>U29-84592</u> ,<br>Kern Biyor | Section 29     | T <u>28S</u>  | , R. <u>28E</u> , M.D.   | B. & M.            |
| Kern field,                                 |                |               | area, <u>Santa Margar</u>  | itapod             |
| filed in this office.                       | , received _   | 5/31/89       | has been examined in conju   | nction with record |
| DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS ADDR              | VED UDGUDGET   | :             | и на селото на селот |                    |
| l Drilling flotd c                          | NED AKONTDED   | THAT:         |  |                    |
| conditions in order to provent h            | and in suffic  | iènt qua      | ntity to control all   | subsurface         |
| The function of the prevent p               | browouts shall | be used       | l.   |                    |
| 2. The well shall be equipped w             | ith either a   | minimum       | 6" steam divertor an   |                    |
| or a BOPE capable of a complete             | shut-in of th  | e steam       | zone.  | stem               |
| 3. Prior to spudding on                     |                |               |  |                    |
| rig personnel, or drilling contr            | or's represen  | tative s      | hall instruct all ope  | erator's           |
| control of wells which operate i            | actor's repre  | sentativ<br>m | e, on the potential  | nazards and        |
| · [ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·     | n decive stea  | m zones.      |  |                    |
| 4. Sufficient cement shall be p             | umped back of  | the 9 5       | /8" casing to fill to  |                    |
| surrace.                                    |                | I             |  | , che              |
| 5. The operations and surveillar            | nce of this w  | ell shal      | l confo <b>rm</b> to the requ  | lirements          |
| outlined in our project approval            | letter dated   | 5/26/89       | •  |                    |
| 6. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFI            | ED TO WITNES   |               |  |                    |
| is started, sufficient surveys to           | confirm that   | the in-       | iection fluid is conf  | tion               |
| to the intended zone of injection           | 1.             | <b>-</b>      |  | THEG               |
| 7. No change in the proposed pro            |                |               |  |                    |
| this Division.                              | gram snaft pe  | e made wi     | thout prior approval.  | of                 |
|   |                |               |  |                    |
|   | -              |               |  |                    |
|   |                |               |  |                    |
| ·   |                |               |  |                    |
|   | •              |               |  |                    |
|   | ,              |               |  |                    |
| Blanket Bond                                |                |               | · · ·  |                    |
|   |                |               |  |                    |
| Igineer <u>Reed J.</u> Bowles               |                |               |  |                    |
| RJB/jk 👦                                    |                |               | M. G. MEFFERD, State Oil an  | d Gas Supervisor   |
| ione (805) 322-4031                         |                |               | MANN   |                    |
|   |                | 1<br>1        | A Walas Danks  | P                  |
|   |                |               |  | <b>v</b>           |

RESOURCES AGENCY OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

No. P498-1123

# DIVISION OF OIL, GAS & **GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES**

# PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

WATER DISPOSAL PROJECT

Santa Margarita Zone

340 FIELD CODE 00 AREA CODE 10 NEW POOL

OLD POOL Bakersfield, California March 4, 1998

Darryl Gunderson AERA ENERGY LLC P.O. Box 11164 Bakersfield, CA 93389-1164

Your proposal to drill well "Hotchkiss" 14D-10, A.P.I. No. 030-10793, Section 10, T. 29S, R. 21E, MD B. & M., Kern River field, --- area, Kern River pool, Kern County, dated 02/23/98, received 02/23/98 has been examined in conjunction with records

# DECISION: THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED THAT:

1. Prior to commencing operations, an operator's representative shall instruct all operator's rig personnel, or drilling contractor's representative, on the potential hazards and control of wells which operate in active steam zones or areas of anomalous zone

2. Hole fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.

3. The well shall be equipped with a minimum 6" diverter system on the conductor pipe.

4. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space behind the 8 5/8" casing to at least 500' above oil & gas zones and excessive pressure intervals and to at least 100' above the base of fresh water, if present.

5. All drilling fluid shall be disposed of according to Regional Water Quality Control Board regulations.

# 6. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO:

a. WITNESS, within 90 days after injection is started, sufficient surveys to confirm that the injection fluid is confined

to the intended zone of injection. A 24 hour notification is required.

b. WITNESS a standard annular pressure test, prior to commencing injection, as outlined in the Notice to Operators dated January 9, 1990. A 24 hour notification is required.

7. The operations and surveillance of this well shall conform to the requirements outlined in our project approval letter dated

8. No change in the proposed program shall be made without prior approval of this Division.

Blanket Bond

Engineer Richard S. Thesken Phone (805) 322-4031

William F. Guerard, Jr. State Oil & Gas Supervisor

Hal Bopp, Deputy Supervisor

RST/nas A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 60 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended. OG111

# Appendix C USPS Product and Tracking Information

2

# Page 1 of 1

| English C         | ustomer Service        | USPS Mobile                                |                  |                  |             |                   | Register / Sign In               |      |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|------------------|------------------|-------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|------|
| <b>USPS</b>       | COM <sup>.</sup>       |  |                  |                  |             | Search 1976       | ón ar Treak Pace Ades            | Subr |
| Quick Toots       |                        | Ship a Package                             | Send Mail M      | Aanade Your Mail |             | Shop              | Business Solutions               | CODI |
|                   | Th                     |  |                  |                  |             | conce             |                                  |      |
| USPS Tr           | acking™                |  |                  |                  | $\square$   | Have questions    | rvice ><br>? We're here to help. |      |
| TestiseNumber     | 70404040000            |  |                  |                  |             |                   |                                  |      |
| I racking Numbe   | r: 70121010000:        | 331726950                                  |                  |                  |             |                   |                                  |      |
|                   |                        |  |                  |                  |             |                   |                                  |      |
| Product &         | racking Ir             | nformation                                 |                  |                  | Availa      | ble Actio         | ins                              |      |
| Postal Product:   |                        | Features:<br>Certified Maif <sup>776</sup> |                  | 1                | řext Update | 95                |                                  |      |
| and the           | CALL PRINTING          | and summer of the                          | Section of the   | E                | Email Upda  | tes               |                                  |      |
| August 13, 2014   | , 11:09 am             | Delivered                                  | BAKERSFIELD, CA  | . 93311<br>F     | Return Rec  | eipt After Mailin | ġ                                |      |
| Your item was def | lvered at 1:09 am      | on August 13, 2014 in BAKERSFil            | ELD, CA 93311.   |                  |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 13. 2014 . | 8:36 am (              | Dut for Delivery                           | BAKERSFIELD. CA  | 93311            |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 13, 2014 . | 8.26 am                | Sorting Complete                           | BAKERSFIELD. CA  | 93311            |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 13 2014 ,  | 8:08 am                | Arrived at Unit                            | BAKERSFIELD, CA  | 93311            |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 13, 2014 . | 5:17 am                | Departed USPS Facility                     | BAKERSFIELD, CA  | 93380            |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 13 2014    | 3:18 am                | Arrived at USPS Facility                   | BAKERSFIELD, GA  | 93380            |             |                   |                                  |      |
| August 11, 2014   | 9 <sup>-</sup> 38 pm ( | Departed USPS Facility                     | FRESNO, CA 93706 | ł                |             |                   |                                  |      |

FRESNO, CA 93706

Track It

# **Track Another Package**

ų,

Tracking (or receipt) number

August 11, 2014, 9:09 pm

LEGAL 1 1979a 13 466 15-81-5A ·除了AF-ARL是自己的意 ON USPS.COM

Arrived at USPS Facility

Lig 107 A BY I Salv cos Buy Branks & Storp Rolf & Law 1945 Possion She rows

ON ABOUT USPS.COM And All Sterman , Arm Servide Align's Former & Prost reference

#### OTHER USPS SITES

Buy and " under a stand of ocses includes Trace the last we Plaster Expert of

**USPS.COM** Copyright's 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc=1&text28777=&t... 9/9/2014

# **Appendix D** Work Plan and **Feasibility Report**



San Joaquin Valley BU Chevron North America Exploration and Production Company (a Chevron U.S.A. Inc. division) 1546 China Grade Loop Bakersfield, CA 93308

## COPY VIA E-MAIL ORIGINAL VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

August 18, 2014

Dane S. Johnson Central Valley Water Board 1685 E Street Fresno, CA 93706

# RE: Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267, Issued to Chevron U.S.A. Inc., dated August 11, 2014

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter and attached Work Plan have been developed in response to the "Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267" dated August 11, 2014 ("Order") issued by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board ("RWQCB") to Chevron U.SA. Inc. ("Chevron"). The Order relates to injection wells identified as API numbers 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, 02970045, 02971717, 02972050, 02973218, 02973297, 02975045, 02975049, 02976159, 02977806, 02977807, 02980421, 02984592, and 03010793 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the injection wells"). Chevron's submittal of this letter and Work Plan should not be construed as an acceptance or agreement by Chevron of the factual allegations contained in the Order, and Chevron hereby reserves all rights and remedies available to it, including the ability to challenge those findings and/or appeal the Order.

As background, of the sixteen (16) wells for which information has been requested, only seven (7) of the injection wells are currently in active status. All of the injection wells were permitted for injection into the target formation by the California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources ("DOGGR"), and all requirements of those permits have been and are being met.

As explained to you by Chevron's Sam Bulkeley and Abby Auffant on August 14, 2014, the deadlines contained in the Order are unreasonable and not feasible. Chevron did not receive the Order until after 3:00 P.M. on Wednesday, August 13, 2014, leaving just three business days to develop the required work plan. However, in a good faith attempt to comply with the Order, Chevron has retained a third party consultant to develop the attached Work Plan based on information available prior to the August 18, 2014 deadline. Information that could not be obtained by that time, including but not limited to the timing to conduct the sampling, shall be provided to the RWQCB by August 25, 2014

Additionally, the September 4, 2014 deadline to obtain and analyze samples, and to submit a technical report is also not feasible. Due to the depth of the injection zone and complexities of multi-zone sampling, specialized contractors and equipment are necessary to obtain the samples. Chevron is diligently working to understand what additional work is needed at each well to

August 18, 2014 Page 2

obtain samples, as well as determining the availability of the necessary specialized contractors. However, the well work, sample collection, sample analysis and development of a technical report cannot be accomplished by the September 4, 2014 deadline. Chevron will provide an update to the RWQCB by August 25, 2014 with respect to the anticipated timing for completion of sampling activities and submittal of a technical report once an evaluation of the work needed at each well is completed and availability of the specialized contractors is confirmed.

In the meantime, if you need any additional information, please contact Sam Bulkeley at (661) 392-2385 or Abby Auffant at (661) 654-7535. Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Sincerely, Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Kern River Field Area Manager

Enclosure: Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan For Kern River Oil Field

CC with Enclosure: Clay L. Rodgers, Assistant Executive Officer Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 1685 E Street Fresno, CA 93706

Via Email and Overnight Mail Steven R. Bohlen, State Oil and Gas Supervisor Department of Conservation, DOGGR 801 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3500


# INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN FOR KERN RIVER OIL FIELD

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. Kern County, California

Prepared for:

**Chevron U.S.A., Inc.** Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

Prepared by:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. 1281 East Alluvial Avenue, Suite 101 Fresno, California 93720 (559) 264-2535

August 18, 2014



#### INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN FOR KERN RIVER OIL FIELD Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

August 18, 2014



This work plan was prepared by the staff of AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., under the supervision of the Geologist whose seal and signature appear hereon.

The findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions presented in this work plan were prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional geologic practice and within the scope of the project. No other warranty, express or implied, is provided.

Gary L. Kramer, P.G. Senior Associate Geologist



### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|              | Pag  | je             |
|--------------|--|----------------|
| EXEC         | UTIVE SUMMARYES  | .1             |
| 1.0          | LOCATION   | .1             |
| 2.0          | HYDROGEOLOGY         2.1       KERN RIVER FORMATION         2.2       CHANAC FORMATION         2.3       SANTA MARGARITA FORMATION | .1<br>.1<br>.2 |
| 3.0          | INJECTION WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS  | 2              |
| 4.0          | LOGISTICS  | .3             |
| 5.0          | GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES  | 3              |
|              | <ul> <li>5.1 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS</li></ul>   | 3<br>3<br>4    |
|              | 5.2.2 Purging and Sampling by Pumping Using Packers and Submersible<br>Pumps   | 4              |
| 6.0          | QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES  | 5              |
| 7.0          | LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS  | 5              |
| 8.0          | DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES   | 6              |
| 9.0          | RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT  | 6              |
| 10.0         | TECHNICAL REPORT   | 6              |
| <b>1</b> 1.0 | TIMING AND NOTIFICATIONS   | 7              |
| 12.0         | REFERENCES   | 7              |

#### TABLES

 Table 1
 Injection Well Construction Details Provided by Chevron

#### FIGURES

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan Showing Locations of Injection Wells

#### APPENDICES

- Appendix A Regional Water Quality Control Board Section 13267 Order
- Appendix B Wellbore Diagrams
- Appendix C API 02975045 Well Record
- Appendix D AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., Protocols

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure



# INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN FOR KERN RIVER OIL FIELD

Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following work plan is provided to the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) following a Section 13267 order dated August 11, 2014, (Order) issued to Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (Chevron) (Appendix A). The work plan describes procedures to collect groundwater samples from injection zones from sixteen injection wells within the Kern River Oil Field identified in the Order (Figure 1). The RWQCB provided guidance on laboratory analytical methods and ordered that the work plan be submitted on August 18, 2014.

Chevron requested that AMEC Environment and Infrastructure, Inc. prepare this work plan to address the Order. This work plan has been prepared based on the information available within the limited time constraints required by the Order and describes the basic methods that will be used to collect groundwater samples from each injection well, the laboratory analytical procedures that will be used for water quality characterization, and reporting requirements. This work will be performed under the direct supervision of a licensed California Professional Geologist.



# INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN FOR KERN RIVER OIL FIELD Kern River Oil Field

Kern County, California

# 1.0 LOCATION

The sixteen injection wells are located on Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (Chevron) operated properties within the Kern River Oil Field (KROF) (Figure 1). The wells are located in Township 28 South, Range 28 East, Sections 18, 28, 29, 30, and 31; and in Township 29 South, Range 28 East, Sections 3, 5, 8, 9, and 10 within the Mount Diablo Base and Meridian (Figure 2).

# 2.0 HYDROGEOLOGY

The KROF is situated on a faulted homocline with a strike of 325 degrees azimuth and a dip of about 4 degrees southwest (Kuespert and Sanford, 1990). The China Grade and Gun Club faults are two east-west trending normal faults located near the southern part of the field. A third normal fault, the Kern Front fault, is located near the west end of the field and trends roughly north-south. (Kuespert and Sanford, 1990). The Kern Front fault separates the KROF and the Kern Front Field.

The geology beneath the KROF consists of the Kern River, Chanac, and Santa Margarita formations.

### 2.1 KERN RIVER FORMATION

The Kern River formation consists of non-marine, coarse-grained, arkosic sandstones and conglomerates with occasional beds of silt stones and mudstones (Bartow and Pitman, 1983). These sediments were deposited in braided stream complexes during the Pliocene to Pleistocene epoch (Kuespert and Sanford, 1990). The Kern River Formation is the primary oil producing formation in the KROF with producing zones between depths of 250 and 1,400 feet. The Kern River and underlying Chanac formations are separated by an erosional disconformity.

# 2.2 CHANAC FORMATION

The Chanac formation consists of Miocene to Pliocene non-marine fluvial deposits. The Chanac has non-commercial hydrocarbon accumulations in various locations in the KROF, but is a major hydrocarbon producer in the adjacent Kern Front Field (Bartow and McDougall, 1984). The Chanac consists of fine to coarse-grained sands, conglomeratic lag deposits and interbedded silt and mudstone. The sands have a high porosity ranging from 25-33 percent



and permeability in the multi-Darcy range (Bartow and McDougall, 1984). The Chanac has a northwest strike and a shallow southwest dip similar to the Kern River formation. The Chanac formation is about 400 feet thick in the KROF (DOGGR, 1985), and it unconformably overlies the Santa Margarita Formation.

#### 2.3 SANTA MARGARITA FORMATION

The Santa Margarita formation consists of upper Miocene shallow marine sandstone deposited in a near shore shelf environment (Kuespert and Sanford, 1990). The Santa Margarita Formation at KROF consists of fine to medium grained, grey-white sandstone interspersed by shale and siltstone (DOGGR, 2010). These are mostly coarsening upward successions of sandstones interspersed by silt/shale. This formation dips toward the southwest as a homoclinal structure along the trend of the overlying Chanac and Kern River formations. The Santa Margarita formation shows steady thickening towards west-southwest. The thinnest interval occurs along the eastern part of the Kern River area (DOGGR, 2010).

The Santa Margarita Formation is an oil producing horizon in the McVan subarea of the Poso Creek field, where it is in sand-to-sand contact with the overlying sands of the Chanac formation. Oil is also produced from the Santa Margarita formation in the Mountain View, Kern Bluff, and Union Avenue fields. The thickness of the Santa Margarita is about 300 feet thick in the KROF (DOGGR, 1985). It conformably overlies the upper Fruitvale Shale.

## 3.0 INJECTION WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Chevron has provided AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC) with well construction specifications (Table 1) and wellbore diagrams for the injection wells (Appendix B). Of the sixteen wells, one is completed with perforations within the Kern River formation (API 02973218); five are completed in the Chanac formation (API 02970045, API 02972050, API 02973297, API 02976159, and API 02977806); five are completed in portions of the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations (API 02926346, API 02955750, API 02967907, API 02975049, and API 03010793); and four are completed in the Santa Margarita formation (API 02971717, API 02977807, API 02980421, API 02984592).

Injection Well API 02975045 was converted into a producing oil well within the Kern River formation in February 2014. The portions of the well that were previously perforated in the Santa Margarita and Chanac formations were plugged with cement. A record of the well conversion is attached in Appendix C.



### 4.0 LOGISTICS

Prior to initiating the work plan, Chevron and AMEC will collaborate on a health and safety plan to address procedures for AMEC field staff and Chevron's well pump contractor. AMEC will also obtain sample containers from Chevron's contracted laboratory. Chevron will obtain any permits that might be required by the California Division of Oil Gas and Geothermal Resources to allow for the sampling efforts.

Chevron will provide necessary procedures for depressurizing each well and remove the well head equipment to expose the well casing and any down hole tubing prior to initiating sampling of each well. AMEC and Chevron's well pump contractor will inspect the well heads and decide on appropriate equipment and specific methods for purging and sampling the well. If necessary, AMEC may request that Chevron remove the down-hole tubing to allow for sampling access. Removal of well tubing will likely delay sampling and subsequent reporting for these particular wells.

#### 5.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

This section outlines two alternative procedures that will be employed to purge and collect representative groundwater samples from each well depending on conditions encountered in the field. The procedure used to purge and sample each well will be based on the well head access, if tubing is present within the well, the condition of the well head, number of perforated zones that need to be sampled, the depth of well, and the static water level measured in the well at the time of sampling. Groundwater sampling will be performed using AMEC protocols (Appendix D).

#### 5.1 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

AMEC will collect depth to groundwater using an electric sounder before any purging and groundwater sampling activities commences. The groundwater level will be measured and recorded in the field notes. The depth to groundwater, the total depth of the well, and the measured well inside diameter will be used to calculate wetted casing volumes for each well.

#### 5.2 GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each well will be purged prior to obtaining groundwater samples. AMEC is proposing two alternative methods for purging and sampling: 1) purging and sampling by bailing, or 2) purging and sampling by pumping. The method chosen will depend on amount of groundwater to be purged and whether the well is perforated through multiple zones.



# 5.2.1 Purging and Sampling by Bailing

This method will involve purging each well of a minimum of three casing volumes using a stainless steel bailer. Field parameters consisting of pH, electrical conductance (EC), and temperature will be measured during purging and recorded in the field notes. The volume of groundwater purged will also be recorded. Groundwater samples will be collected after field parameters have stabilized. If tubing is present, then a packer already exists that isolates the injection zone in the well. The bailer will be lowered in the tubing to a depth just above the packer. This is necessary to prevent the bailer from becoming hung below the tubing where the packer is set. The samples will be collected from the stainless steel bailer and decanted into clean laboratory provided containers, packed on ice, and transported under chain of custody procedures to a California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) laboratory for analysis.

# 5.2.2 Purging and Sampling by Pumping Using Packers and Submersible Pumps

This method will be employed if the calculated volume of purge water is sufficiently high to make bailing impractical or if the well is perforated into multiple aquifer zones. This method will employ well packers to isolate the perforated zone so that a submersible pump can be used to purge a smaller volume from the isolated zone within the casing. Chevron's pump contractor will select the pumps and equipment based on the overall depths at which the samples will be collected.

In wells where the perforated interval is within a single zone, the pump will be lowered to the depth of the perforations and the upper part of the well casing above the top of the perforations will be isolated with a packer. If tubing is present, a packer already exists that isolates the injection zone in the well. The pump will be lowered in the tubing to a depth just above the packer. This is necessary to prevent the pump from becoming hung below the tubing where the packer is set. The pump will then be used to purge a minimum of three casing volumes from the isolated zone measured between the packer and the total well depth.

In wells where the perforated intervals are within the Chanac and the Santa Margarita zones, two samples will be obtained from each zone when adequate separation between the perforated intervals exists. Packers will need to be placed at the bottom and top of perforations in the Chanac zone. The pump will be set in the well casing within perforated zone in the Chanac formation. The pump will then be used to purge a minimum of three casing volumes from the isolated zone within the Chanac formation measured between the upper and lower packers. After the groundwater sample is collected from the Chanac formation will be removed and the Santa Margarita formation will be sampled. The pump will be lowered to the depth of the perforations within the Santa Margarita formation, and the well casing above the top of the Santa Margarita perforations will be

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure



isolated with a packer. The pump will then be used to purge a minimum of three casing volumes from the isolated zone measured between the packer and the total well depth.

Field parameters consisting of pH, EC, and temperature will be measured during purging and recorded in the field notes. The volume of groundwater purged will also be recorded. Groundwater samples will be collected after field parameters have stabilized. The samples will be collected from the pump discharge at a rate of less than 500 milliliters per minute and then decanted into clean laboratory provided containers, packed on ice, and transported to a California ELAP laboratory under chain of custody for laboratory analysis.

# 6.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

AMEC will collect one duplicate sample, one field blank, and one travel blank quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples during this investigation. The field blank will be prepared in the field by decanting laboratory-filtered volatile organic compound free deionized water through the bailer or pump into a laboratory provided sample containers.

Groundwater samples and QA/QC samples will be labeled with pertinent information including sample identification, the date and time the samples were collected, and the sampler's name. A sample control log will be prepared to identify the sample with the appropriate well location, date and time of sampling, analytical methods, depth, and other pertinent information.

### 7.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS

The groundwater and QA/QC samples collected from each well will be submitted to a California ELAP laboratory for the following constituents using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved methods:

- total dissolved solids by Standard Method SM 2540C;
- California Code of Regulations Title 22 metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, fluoride salts, lead, , molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc) by EPA method 6010B and mercury by EPA method 7470A;
- benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes by EPA method 8260B;
- total petroleum hydrocarbons for crude oil by EPA method 8015B;
- polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (acenaphthene, acenaphthylene, anthracene, benzo[a]anthracene, benzo[b]fluoranthene, benzo[k]fluoranthene, benzo[a]pyrene, benzo[g,h,i]perylene, chrysene, dibenz[a,h]anthracene, fluoranthene, fluorene, indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, naphthalene, phenanthrene, and pyrene) by EPA method 8270C SIM;

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure



- radionuclides (radium-226, radium-228 by EPA methods 903 and 904, gross alpha particle activity [excluding radon and uranium]) by EPA method 900.0, and uranium by EPA method 200.8;
- methane by RSK-175;
- major and minor cations (sodium, potassium, magnesium, and calcium) by EPA method 6010B;
- major and minor anions (nitrate, chloride, sulfate, and bromide by EPA method 300.0 and alkalinity (carbonate, bicarbonate and hydroxyl) by Standard Method SM 2320B; and
- trace elements (lithium, strontium, and boron) by EPA method 207.7.

Analytical results, including quality assurance data, will be provided by the laboratory. AMEC will review the laboratory quality assurance data (including the results of the duplicate field sample) for data verification purposes. The analytical data will then be tabulated by AMEC along with any data qualifiers.

### 8.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The work-over rig, pump tubing, bailers, and any other down-well equipment used by Chevron's well pump contractor will be decontaminated with a hot water high-pressure washer prior to initiating water sampling operations. Water obtained from Chevron fresh water supply will be used for decontamination. Plastic sheeting will be placed under the work-over rig before sampling operations begin to reduce the potential for spillage of any fluids from purging operations. Down-hole equipment will be stored on the rig or racks to prevent contact with the ground surface. Wash water will be contained in United States Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums or portable holding tank.

#### 9.0 RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT

Purge water will be contained in DOT approved 55-gallon drums or portable holding tank depending on the volume of water produced. The drums or holding tanks will be managed in accordance with Chevron's Controlled Waste Management Program.

#### 10.0 TECHNICAL REPORT

AMEC will prepare a technical report following verification of the analytical results. The technical report will include:

• Site plan with locations of wells sampled



- Description of field procedures
- Tables of analytical results organized by well API Number
- Copies of analytical reports including quality assurance/quality control procedures and analytical test methods
- Waste management and disposal procedures

#### 11.0 TIMING AND NOTIFICATIONS

Chevron, AMEC, and Chevron's well pump contractor will implement the work plan as soon as possible upon receipt of the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) approval of the work plan.

The RWQCB will be notified within three (3) days of when each well is scheduled to be sampled, and the RWQCB will be provided with regular updates as to the progress of well sampling activities.

#### 12.0 REFERENCES

- Bartow, Alan and Pittman, Gardner, M., 1983, The Kern River Formation, Southeastern San Joaquin Valley, California. Hydrogeologic Review and Evaluation of Potential Groundwater: United States Geologic Survey Bulletin 1529-D, (Bartow and Pittman, 1983).
- Bartow, J.A., and McDougall, K., 1984, Tertiary stratigraphy of the southeastern San Joaquin Valley, California USGS Bulletin 1529-J (Bartow and McDougall, 1984).
- California Division of Oil and Gas, 1985, California Oil & Gas Fields, Central California.: California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and Gas, (DOGRR, 1985).
- California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources, District Four, 2010, Proposal to Expand Water Disposal Project #34000035 by Chevron U.S.A. Inc., (DOGGR, 2010).
- Kuespert Jonathan, G. and Sanford, Steven J., 1990, Kern River Field History and Geology,: Structure, Stratigraphy and Hydrocarbon Occurrences of the San Joaquin Basin, California, (Kuespert and Sanford, 1990).

amec<sup>®</sup>

TABLE 1 INJECTION WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS PROVIDED BY CHEVRON

| Commerts  | 13" conductor (p.32), 5.5" cateing (p.1052), 4.5" productor (p.32), 5.9"),<br>3.5" liner (563-787), formation packet in 5.5" casting (731)                                   | 16" conductor (7-15). 7" austing (8-1158), 5.5" stotica liner (1118-1888).<br>Retrievable, packer set in 7" casing (1108-1113), 3.5" utoing landed at 1145) | 16° conductor (0-30°), 8,828° casing (0-838°), 6,625° slotted liner (848-1196°).<br>Intriventile number of 786.738° invited ao FISH | 12 consticted (U-20), 7 casing (G-220), tethierable packer cet in 7 casing<br>(131 4-1913), tubing conserver 4,5° to 5,0°,1°,3° funding<br>(131 4-1913), tubing conserver 4,5° to 5,0°,1° funding<br>(131 4-1913), tubing construction 2,0°,1° (134 3-1919),<br>constorer 3,5° to 235° (131 4-1914), packer mandel 2,87° (134 3-1919),<br>driftable heidige plug (1540-1805), diffinible heidige plug (2,163-2170) | 16" conductor (0-30), 8.625" resing (0-1132), 5.5" slotted liner (884-1032),<br>retrievable prodere set in 2525° casio (644-652), 4.5" profite ripple (0-1),<br>retrievable there memory of 24 retrievances. | 16: conductor (0.55), 10.17: cashig (0.1320), 7 slotted liner (1075-1232),<br>networkie predeer set in (0.17: cashig (0.1520), 4.5: tuking (0.760), pader<br>material 4.5: (180-785) | No current injection; No note of retrievable packer in wellbore (parker mandrel<br>2020-033); 15 conductor (2013), 2022: casaling (p-1162), 2.875 tubing (p-<br>2026), tracker mandrel 2 8757, 1026-0430 | 16" conductor (0.57), 6.625" cashing (0.1300), 6.625" slotted liner (842-1262),<br>thermal retrievable packet set in 9.625" cashing (650-654), 4.5" taking landed<br>thermal | Gernverted to producer in Feb-14, ChensenSantia Marganita abarationned. 14<br>conductor (9-80), 3.4225 rausing (8-1726), 2° casing disback (9-1859), 7°<br>conductor (9-80), 3.4225 rausing (8-1726), 2° casing disback (9-1859), 7°<br>barded art (5724) rahim runns, (1724, 1920) | 14" conductor (8-173), 8.625" casing (9-889), 7" costag (8-889), 7" soluted liner<br>(822-1837), packer mandrel 7" OD (836-897), packer to back 9.607, 7" (897-<br>910), packer mandrel 7" OD (810-914), packer gravel pack 9.625" (914-627) | 16" conductor (D.307), 9.525" casing (D.2447), rethenable, packer set in 9.525<br>casaing (1336-1331), 5,5" tubing (D.1331), tubing crossover 5,5" to 3,5" (1331-<br>2015), tubing expansion jaint (1332-1405), bridge play at 2015, saind cap<br>Print. Points | 13.375" conductor (0-20), 7" casing (0-1305), 5.5" slotted liner (1250-1645), 1<br>comment above 12.41 | 13.375* conductor (0-20), 7* casing (0-1284), 5.5* slotted liner (1210-1596) | 15" conductor (0.20), 9.625" casing (0.2388), rathevable packets (1696-<br>1704), 5.5", ubling (0.54), ubling partosion joint (1.54.54), 5.5" ubling (6.4<br>1870), caster manufai (1888-1704), cement vict n. 7.420 | 16" conductor (0-30), 9.6.2" carairy (0-1874), minkwalike packer sat in 9.6.24"<br>razing (1484-1487), 5.5" taning (1-1627), tahing crossovar (1483-1464),<br>raziota raminal (14864-14870), raman ala 10.4586" | 16 constant (C-40), 5.0.25 casting (C-300), active the packer set in 8.6.25<br>casting (02.9.09), 5.5 tubing (2-41), tubing expansion pair (41.4.05), 5.5'<br>ubing (42.8.05), profile inpipe 5.7; (288.9.02), packer monifol (02.0.906),<br>commit light to 2.995, 2013b, bridde and an 2.085 |
|---|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|
| Packer<br>Depth (ft)  | 737  | 1109-1113'  | 789-795   | 1314-1319  | 644-652'   | 760-765  | N/A  | 850-654  | NA  | See comment  | 1386-1391   | MA   | NKA  | 1698-1704  | 1464-1458   | 505-306<br>1   |
| Tubing<br>Diameter<br>(in)  | MA   | 3.5   | MA  | la<br>S  | 4.5  | 45   | 2.875  | 5  | 45  | NA   | 455<br>5  | NA   | NIA  | ŝŝ   | 5,5   | 5.5  |
| Casing Diameter<br>(in)   | 3.5' 4.6' 5.5' 13'   | 55,7,16   | 6,625, 8,625, 16  | 12   | 5.5°, 8.625°, 16°  | 7, 10.75, 16   | 9,625", 16"  | 6.625", 9.625", 16   | 7, 9,625, 14  | 7', 9,625', 14   | 9.625", 16"   | 5.5". 7. 13.375  | 5, 7, 13,375   | 9.625°, 16°  | 9,625°, 14  | 8,625", 14"  |
| Perforation Comments (adjusted to Ground Level<br>where applicable) | 557-637 open (Chanal). Top & bottom of Santa<br>dargatist periorations with depth correction. 743-775<br>and (S. Mara), sand plagged below 776, 776-1052<br>losed (S. Mara). | 1,130-1,159' aqueezed; slotted liner 1,159-1,698'   | Tep & bottom of performations with depth correction- (614-<br>74): (888-1.196')   |  | lop & bottom of perforations with dopth correction - (303-<br>.064)  |  | op & bottom of perforations with dopth carrection-(1019-<br>1077)  | op & bottom of performitions with depth convertion-(630-<br>407)   | Diserse/Sartia Marganita abairdonod. Peris addad in<br>Jam River series during conversion la producars (611-<br>333)  |  |   | op & bottom of performitions with depth connection-(SSG-<br>2201)                                      | op & bottom of performations with depth correction-<br>1.221-1.5963          | -  |   | ep & battom of perforations with depth correction-(976-<br>,706)   |
| Injection Zone (Formation)  | Chanac & Santa Margarita   | Chunae & Santa Margarita  | Chahae & Santa Margada  | Chanac   | Sarita Margarita   | Chanse   | Kern River   | Chanse   | Chanac & Santa Margarita  | Chonac & Santa Margarità   | Chanac  | Chanae   | Santa Margarita  | Santa Margarita  | Santa Margarita   | Chanac & Santa Marganta 1  |
| Perforations (ft)   | 657-687 (Chanae)(GL); 758-<br>1.060 (S. Marg.)(KB=\$)  | 1,130-1,698   | 624-784 (Chanac); 908-1,205<br>(S. Marg)  | 1,400-1,862  | 818-1,074  | 800-1,025  | 1.028-1,116  | 700-850  | 1,458-1,341 (Chanad); 1,952-2   | 965-1,810 (skutted liner)  | 1,450-1,962   | 960-1,230  | 1,231-1,606  | 1,912-2,118  | 1,486-1,645   | 1931-1.720 (Chanac & S. Vatg.)<br>Vatg.)   |
| Perforation top<br>(ft)   | 667  | 061,1   | <b>6</b> 24   | 1,400  | 818  | 800  | 1,028  | 200  | 1,458   | 365  | 1,453   | 1,001  | 1,465  | 1,912  | 1,486   | 376  |
| Status/<br>Rescinded Date   | 2/7/2002   | 12/9/2004   | 9/7/2001  | Active VID   | 2/7/2002   | 9/6/2001   | Active WD  | Active WD  | 8712002   | Active WD  | 11/20/1995  | 9/7/2001   | 9/7/2001   | Active WB  | Active WD   | Active WD  |
| Cumulative<br>Water Injected<br>(bbis)                              | 29.276.470   | 628,829,09  | 32,077,673  | 21.447.784   | 6,776,533  | 31,884,780   | 134,028  | 21,860,992   | 87,868,849  | 24,848,985   | 11.195,425  | 36,672,996   | 10,536,912   | 16,847,709   | 8,878,827   | 20,252,900   |
| Last<br>Injectod<br>Date  | Nev-DB   | Dec-04  | DQ-valv   | Apr-14   | Nav-00   | Sep-00   | Aug-12   | Apr-14   | Jan-03  | Apr-14   | Feb-eg  | 10-11-1  | 10-111   | Fcb-14   | Apr-14  | Nov-12   |
| API Number  | 02926345   | 02956750  | 02967907  | 02970045   | 11/11/070  | 02872050   | 02973218   | 19267920   | 02975045  | 67975049   | 02876159  | 02977806   | 02977807   | 02980421   | 02994592  | 03010795   |
| Well No   | 310  | gz  | 34MD  | 8<br>0<br>M  | GWC  | ž  | 557  | 1 WD   | D1-31   | 03-3   | MD-1  | 210  | 212  | 1 OW   | 1-CIM   | 140-10   |
| Lease Name  | Overtand   | H.H.&F.   | Overland  | San Josquin  | Overland   | KCL-10   | Government 3   | Moldanus   | American Naphtha  | <blank></blank>  | May   | KCL-10   | KCL-10   | Orient   | Pearl E. Berry  | Hotebiliss   |
| Field Name  | Kem River  | Kern River  | Kern River  | Kem River  | Kerri River  | Kem River  | Kem River  | Kern Råver   | Kern River  | Kam River  | Kan Rhar  | Kern River   | Kern River   | Kem River  | Kam River   | Kem River  |
| Operator Name   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevren U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron U.S.A, Inc.   | Chevrar U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevren U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chovron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron LLS A. Inc.  |
| Well<br>Count   | -  | N   | n   |  | ท  | ¢  | 2  | e)   | m   | 2  | 7   | 12   | 5  | 4  | ŝ   | <del>8</del>   |

- Perforations indicate topprest and bottommost perfs depth only! depths adjucted in Perforation Comments section to ground level

TABLE 1 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 1 of 1

dativiting (Cherana Kara KawU able-Frysper (Lable 1, slov

Tuble 1 day







# APPENDIX A

Regional Water Quality Control Board Section 13267 Order





**Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board** 

11 August 2014

Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 9525 Camino Media Bakersfield, CA 93311 PERSONAL SERVICE AND CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1010 0003 3172 6950

ORDER PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267. You are legally obligated to respond to this Order. Read this Order carefully.

Chevron U.S.A. Inc., is the operator of the injection wells identified as API numbers 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, 02970045, 02971717, 02972050, 02973218, 02973297, 02975045, 02975049, 02976159, 02977806, 02977807, 02980421, 02984592, and 03010793 (hereinafter "injection wells subject to this Order"). The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (Division) has determined that the injection wells subject to this Order have injected fluids produced by oil or gas extraction activities into one or more aquifers that may be suitable for drinking water supply and other beneficial uses. The issuance of this Order has been coordinated with the Division.

As described further below, this Order requires Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit information about the quality of groundwater within the zone(s) where fluids have been injected using the injection wells subject to this Order. In addition, this Order requires Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit the location and contact information for all water supply wells within one (1) mile of each of the injection wells subject to this Order. The Division will be contacting you to obtain other information that is also needed to assess the threat to groundwater quality posed by the operation of the injection wells subject to this Order. This Order is not intended to require Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to submit any information that the Division is concurrently obtaining from Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

The Central Valley Water Board's authority to require technical reports derives from Section 13267 of the California Water Code, which specifies, in part, that:

(a) A regional board ... in connection with any action relating to any plan or requirement authorized by this division, may investigate the quality of any waters of the state within its region.

(b)(1) In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the regional board may require that any person who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged or discharging, or who proposes to discharge waste within its region... that could affect the quality of waters within its region

> KARL E. LONGLEY SCD. P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1685 E Street, Fresho, CA 93706 | www.waterboardb.ca.gov/centralvalley

> > ARCYCLED PAPER

~~

shall furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the regional board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the reports.

The Central Valley Water Board is concerned about the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality posed by the discharge of waste associated with the injection of fluids into aquifers that may be suitable for drinking water supply and other beneficial uses. The technical information and reports required by this Order are necessary to assess the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality. The need to understand the potential threat to human health and potential impacts to water quality justifies the need for the information and reports required by this Order. Based on the nature and possible consequences of the discharges of waste, the burden of providing the required information, including reporting costs, bears a reasonable relationship to the need for the report, and the benefits to be obtained. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., is required to submit this information and reports because it is the operator of the injection wells subject to this Order.

# Under the authority of California Water Code section 13267, the Central Valley Water Board hereby orders Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to:

1. By 18 August 2014, submit a work plan that adequately describes the procedures to collect a representative groundwater sample from the injection zone(s) for each of the injection wells subject to this Order. By 4 September 2014, submit a technical report with the analyses of each of the groundwater samples, in accordance with the water quality analysis and reporting requirements contained in Attachment A to this Order.

Note: If a representative sample cannot feasibly be collected from one or more of the injection zones for any of the injection wells subject to this Order within the required timeframe (e.g., due to constraints posed by the design of the injection well), then by 25 August 2014, submit a technical report demonstrating that collection of a representative sample from those injection zones is not feasible within the required timeframe, and proposing an alternative sampling procedure and expeditious time schedule for obtaining a representative sample of groundwater from those injection zones. Alternative sampling procedures and time schedules are subject to approval by the Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board.

- 2. By 4 September 2014, submit all previously-obtained analytical data for fluid samples collected from any injection zones within one (1) mile of each of the injection wells subject to this Order.
- 3. By 4 September 2014, submit a technical report containing the following:

Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

- A. A list and location map of all water supply wells within one mile of each injection well subject to this Order.
- B. All available information for each identified water supply well, including the well owner name and contact information; type of well (i.e., domestic, irrigation, industrial, etc.); status (i.e., active, idle, etc.); well construction; borehole geophysical logs; and all analytical results for any water sample(s) collected from each water supply well. Notify Central Valley Water Board staff within 24 hours upon determination that any water supply well information cannot be obtained from the California Department of Water Resources because it is confidential.

Submissions pursuant to this Order must include the following statement signed by an authorized representative of Chevron U.S.A. Inc.:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment."

The failure to furnish the required report, or the submission of a substantially incomplete report or false information, is a misdemeanor, and may result in additional enforcement actions, including issuance of an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint pursuant to California Water Code section 13268. Liability may be imposed pursuant to California Water Code section 13268 in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each day in which the violation occurs.

Any person aggrieved by this Order of the Central Valley Water Board may petition the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to review the action in accordance with California Water Code section 13320. The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., within 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations, and instructions applicable to filing petitions, may be found at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality/index.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public\_notices/petitions/water\_quality/index.shtml</a>, or will be provided upon request.

By **14 August**, you must contact Dane S. Johnson of this office at (559) 445-5525 to discuss your proposed work plan and technical report.

All required technical information must be submitted to the attention of:

Dane S. Johnson Central Valley Water Board 1685 E Street Greta G. Lydecker Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Fresno, CA 93706

In addition, all information is to be copied to the Division, to the attention of:

Steven R. Bohlen, State Oil and Gas Supervisor Department of Conservation, DOGGR 801 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3500

Based on the information submitted in the work plan and/or technical report, additional information or action may be required.

Be advised that sections 13260 and 13264 of the California Water Code require any person who proposes to discharge waste that could affect waters of the state to submit a Report of Waste Discharge for any new discharge or change in the character, volume, or location of an existing discharge. Fluids produced by oil or gas extraction activities that can no longer be disposed of in the injection wells subject to this Order cannot be discharged to land or waters of the state prior to the issuance of Waste Discharge Requirements, and cannot be discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. Failure to comply with these requirements may constitute a misdemeanor under Water Code section 13265 or a felony under Water Code section 13387, and may also subject Chevron U.S.A. Inc., to judicial or administrative civil liabilities. It is strongly recommended that you contact Central Valley Water Board staff to discuss any proposed changes to the discharge of the fluids that had previously been disposed of in an injection well subject to this Order.

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to me at (559) 445-5116 or at <u>Clay.Rodgers@waterboards.ca.gov.</u>

Clay L. Robgers

Clay L. Rodgers Assistant Executive Officer

Enclosure: Attachment A

# ATTACHMENT A

#### Water Quality Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from wells and injection zones shall be analyzed by a laboratory certified by the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, using current applicable EPA-approved analytical methods for water for the following:

- A. Total dissolved solids
- B. Metals listed in California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 66261.24, subdivision (a)(2)(A)
- C. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
- D. Total petroleum hydrocarbons for crude oil
- E. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (including acenaphthene, acenaphthylene, anthracene, benzo[a]anthracene, benzo[b]fluoranthene, benzo[a]pyrene, benzo[g,h,i]perylene, chrysene, dibenzo[a,h]anthracene, fluoranthene, fluorene, indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene, naphthalene, phenanthrene, and pyrene)
- F. Radionuclides listed under California Code of Regulations, title 22, Table 64442
- G. Methane
- H. Major and minor cations (including sodium, potassium, magnesium, and calcium)
- I. Major and minor anions (including nitrate, chloride, sulfate, alkalinity, and bromide)
- J. Trace elements (including lithium, strontium, boron, iron, and manganese)

#### Water Quality Reporting

Water quality information shall be submitted in a technical report that includes, at a minimum:

- A. Site plan with locations of well(s) sampled.
- B. Description of field sampling procedures.
- C. Table(s) of analytical results organized by well number (including API number).
- D. Copies of analytical laboratory reports, including quality assurance/quality control procedures and analytical test methods.
- E. Waste management and disposal procedures.



# APPENDIX B

Wellbore Diagrams

,

## Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : AN D1-31

Chevron



[Ground Elevation (MSL)] 618.20 [Spud Date] 04/25/1985 [Compl. Date] 05/03/1985 [Well Depth Datum] Derrick Floor [Elevation (MSL)] 627.20 [Correction Factor] 9.00 [Last Updated by] ckrx [Date] 08/18/2014 [TD] 2425.00 [PBTD] N/A [null] null [null] null



# Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : BER 1WD



Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : GOV3 557

# Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : H9 D2



Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : HOT 14D



8/15/2014

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : K10 210

0 Top of C Sand @ 12.4 Cement (behind Casing) - Unknown Mix (Unknown Returns, TOC @ Surface) @(0-20) Wellbore Hols OD-18.0000 @(0-20) Unknown Grade/Thread/Weight 13 375 OD @(0-20) 130 Top of C1 Sand @ 76.25 8/8/2002: Ran CBL Top of G Sand @ 171.93 260 Top of K Sand @ 245.91 Top of K1 Sand @ 334.38 448 Top of K2 Sand @ 448 87 Top of R Sand @ 538.67 Top of R1 Sand @ 629.34 717 Top of R2 Sand @ 734.5 Perforations-Open @(990-1190) Perforations(Re-Perf)-Open @(950-1220) Cement Retainer - 7.000" @(1240) Cesing Liner Hanger - 7.000" OD(LSA) @(1247) K-55 7.000 OD/ 23.00# Round Long & 366 ID 6.241 INTERNATION OF THE PARTY OF THE 1014 Drift @(0-1285) Float Collar Nominal - 7.000" OD- 7.650" Drillout ID-6.351" @(1285) K-55 7.000 OD/ 23 00# Round Long 6.366 ID 6.241 1115 Drift @(1286-1305) Wellbore Hole OD- 8 7500 @(20-1306) Float Shoe/Guide Shoe Nominal - 7.000" OD- 7.650" Dallout ID-6.351" @(1305) Cement (behind Casing): L:350CF"G"1;1Prtt 40%SF3%CaCl2T:100CF "G" 40%SF3%CaCl2(135CF 1215 Rins, TOC@Surf) @(0-1306) Plug - Cement: 73CF, Class "G", 30%SF, 3%CaCl2. Squeezed below retainer @(1240-1640) 09/20/1990 Squeezed 73cf Class "G" Cement below 1318 retainer @ 1240' Producing Interval (Completion) @(950-1645) Slotted Liner (30M, 32R, 2"S, 6"C)-Squeezed -C(1288-1645) K-55 5 500 OD/ 15 50# Round Long 4,950 ID 4,825 Drift @(1250-1645) 1484 Wellbore Hole Under Ream - 13.0000 @(1306-1647) 
 Weissber Folg office
 Drillout ID- 4.907" @(1645) Total Depth @ 1647 652



### Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : K10 212

8/15/2014





Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : MAY 1WD



## Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : MCM 1WD

8/15/2014

Top of Santa Margarita @ 2406' (Below TD) Top of Chanac @ 2406' (Below TD) Cement (behind Casing): Unknown Mix, Unknown Returns (TOC @ Surface) @(0-20) 16" Conductor Hole Size Not Reported 5 @(0-20) Unknown Grade/Thread/Weight 16.000 OD @(0-20) K-55 5.500 OD/ 17.00# T&C External 283 Upset 4.892 ID 4.767 Drift @(0-51) Expansion Joint (Tubing) @(51-64) 195 759 1478 K-55 5.500 OD/ 17.00# T&C External Upset 4.892 ID 4.767 Drift @(64-1698) Packer (Retrievable) (Arrow 440) - 7.000" @(1698-1704) 1724 Packer Mandrel 5.500" OD Threaded Connection @(1698-1704) Producing Interval @(1912-2118) Perforations-Open @(1912-2118) N-80 9.625 OD/ 53.50# Round Long 8.535 953 ID 8.379 Drift @(0-2346) Float Collar Nominal - 9.625" OD-10.630" Drillout ID- 8.865" @(2346) N-80 9.625 OD/ 53.50# Round Long 8.535 2105 ID 8.379 Drift @(2347-2388) Float Shoe/Guide Shoe Nominal - 9.625" OD-10.630" Drillout ID- 8.865" @(2388) Cement (behind Casing):L/"G",40%SF,1:1Perlite,2%CaCl2,2 2257 %Gel;T/Neat"G",2%CaCl2(285CF Rtns, TOC@Surf) @(0-2405) Wellbore Hole OD-12.2500 @(20-2405) Plug - Cement @(2346-2405) Total Depth @ 2405' 2408

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : OR 1WD



Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : OVR 34WD



# Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : OVR 31D



# Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : OVR 35WD



Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : S3 D3-3
Page 1 of 1

Tubing Crossover Downsize 4.500" to 3.500" @(0-1) Cement (behind Casing): Unknown Mix (Unknown Returns) @(0-20) Hole in Casing @ 6' Unknown Grade/Thread/Weight 12,000 12" Conductor Wellbore Hole Size Not OD @(0-20) 803 Reported @(0-20) 416 031 J-55 3.500 OD/ 17.05# Integral 2.440 ID 2.315 Drift @(1-1313) Ten I Tubing Crossover Downsize 3,500" to 2.875" @(1313-1314) Packer Mandrel 2.875" OD Threaded Connection - Bare @(1314-1319) Packer (Retrievable) (Unknown Type) -1773 7.000" @(1314-1319) Perforations-Open @(1400-1862) Top Of Santa Margarita @ 1864' Bridge Plug (Unknown Type) 7.000" Drillable, "Gearheart Elite" @(1930-1935) Perforations-Isolated @(1962-2048) 840 Producing Interval @(1400-2048) Bridge Plug (Unknown Type) 7.000" Alpha Big Boy II Drillable @(2166-2170) 8503 Bridge Plug (Unknown Type) 7.000" Drillable, "Alpha Big Boy II". (Fish) Lodged @(2166-2170) Float Collar Nominal - 7.000" OD- 7,650" Drillout ID- 6.351" @(2319) 2138 Top Of Olcese/DOGGR Not Reached Top Of Olcese Not Reached K-55 7.000 OD/ 26.00# Round Long Top Of Vedder Not Reached 6.276 ID 6.151 Drift @(0-2319) Top Of Famoso Not Reached K-55 7.000 OD/ 26.00# Round Long Top Of Walker Not Reached 8 6.276 ID 6.151 Drift @(2320-2328) Float Shoe/Guide Shoe Nominal - 7.000" OD- 7.650" Drillout ID- 6.351" @(2328) Cement (behind Casing): 372SX "G" 1:1 Perlite 40%SF 2%CaCl2 (134CF Plug - Cement @(2319-2330) Returns, TOC @ Surface) Ran CBL Wellbore Hole OD- 9.8750 @(20-2330) @(0-2330) Total Depth @ 2330'

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Wellbore Diagram : SJ 3WD



# **APPENDIX C**

API 02975045 Well Record



#### DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION DIVISION OF OIL, GAS & GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES 4800 Stockdale Hwy., Suite 100 Bakersfield, CA 93309 - 0279 PERMIT TO CONDUCT WELL OPERATIONS

No. P413-8194

 Old
 New

 FIELD CODE
 340
 340

 AREA CODE
 00
 00

 POOL
 08
 05

Mr. Kelsey Helburg Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (C5640) P.O. Box 1392 Bakersfield, CA 93302

| RECEIVED     |   |
|--------------|---|
| DEC 0 2 2013 |   |
| D&C          | 2 |

Bakersfield, California November 26, 2013

Your proposal to Rework/Convert to Producer well "American Naphtha" D1-31, A.P.I. No. 029-75045, Section 31, T. 28S, R. 28E, MD B. & M., Kern River field, – area, Kern River pool, Kern County, dated 11/12/2013, received 11/14/2013 has been examined in conjunction with records filed in this office.

#### THE PROPOSAL IS APPROVED PROVIDED:

- Hole fluid of a quality and in sufficient quantity to control all subsurface conditions in order to prevent blowouts shall be used.
- Blowout prevention equipment, as defined by this Division's publication No. M07, shall be installed and maintained in operating condition and meet the following minimum requirements:
  - a. Class II 2M on the 9 5/8" casing.
  - b. A 2M lubricator for wireline & perforating operations.
- 3. A diligent effort shall be made to clean out to 1483'.
- 4. The wellbore shall be flushed by pumping at least one casing volume of lease water from approved cleanout depth' effective depth to the surface prior to commencing plugging operations.
- 5. During placement of the bentonite plug(s), wellbore water temperature shall be maintained at, or below 120° Fahrenheit.
- 6. A minimum 24 hour hydration period is required after the placement of a bentonite zone pluga
- 7. THIS DIVISION SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO:
  - a. Witness the clean-out depth at 1483'.
- 8. The 7" casing is cemented with sufficient cement to fill behind the casing from the shoe to the surface.

#### NOTE:

1. Use of sodium bentonite as a plugging material, shall conform to the "Bentonite Plugging Guidelines Operational Field Rules".

SCANNED

Blanket Bond Dated: 8/22/2002

Engineer <u>Martha Winkler</u> Direct (661) 334-3668 Office (661) 322-4031 Tim Kustic State Oil & Gas Supervisor

MM/bgr

A copy of this permit and the proposal must be posted at the well site prior to commencing operations. Records for work done under this permit are due within 50 days after the work has been completed or the operations have been suspended. OG111



#### DRILLING & COMPLETIONS

| ate:  | _  |   |   |  |  |   | Well #  |  |   | AN D1-31  | Field:  |   | KFF   | IN RIVER   |
|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| ob Desc:  | 0  |   | CH  | ANGE EF  | ECTIVE DE  | PTH   | AFE #:  | _  | UV  | WMM-D1211-CAP   | AFE A   | noun  | INER I  | \$0.00   |
| ig Supv.  | 1  |   | T.1   | IRWIN/E.L.C  | PEZ/H.VI   | LA  | Holst Co & R  | ig #:  |   | KEY 108   | W/O R   | əb:   | J.POUNDS/D.I  | YLAND/T.MCI  |
| Daily V   | Wor  | k Activity  | (To be ent  | ered in the .  | Daily Activi   | ly Report as Event  | Types with corres   | panding Hour   | s) Dono   | i enter data in yellov  | shaded areas  | 5   |   |  |
| Time  | e  | Time  | Hrs   | Code   |  | _   |   |  | D   | escription  |   |   |   |  |
|   |  |   | .00   |  | JOB SUM  | MARY:MIAU, TEST   | BOPE,RETRIEVI   | E 9 5/8 BP,T/  | G AT 23   | 89', DOGGR (JAME:   | S DONNELLY)   | WITH  | IESS TAG @ 2  | 389' AT 8:15AN   |
| 00 0  | 00   |   | 00.   | -  | NU HYDR  | LL BAG FAILED S   | WAP OUT BAG   | TEST BAG G   | DOD,PLU   | IG BACK W/ PEA G  | HAVEL F/ 238  | 39' T/  | 1659', M/U 7" P   | ORT COLLAR   |
| 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   | 1  | 532 CU/F   | F OF CLASS G 2%   | CC, 35% CF @ 3  | 1/2 BBLS/MI  | N AT 180  | PSI, DISPLACE 6   | BBLS OF H2  | 0@3   | 1/2 88LS/MIN  | @ 70 - 140 PS  |
| i 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | , (RETUR   | NS WERE ONLY W  | ATER AND OIL N  | O CMT), W  | AT FOR  | CMT TO CURE, PUN  | IP 6 BBLS OF  | WATE  | R DOWN CSG  | BETWEEN 7"   |
| i 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | 9-5/8",CE  | LLOG CSG,RU W   | IRELINE RIH AN  | D TAG @ 162  | 3. RIH A  | ND SHOOT SQUEE  | ZE HOLES @  | 1250'   | RU CEMENTE  | RS MIX AND   |
| 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | BBLS OF  | HELS / 499 COFT (<br>H2Q , SHUT IN WE   | CE . SIP @ 400 P  | A, RATE OF :<br>S.WAIT ON I  | EMENT   | 150 PSIESTABLIS   | AND BOREW   | ETUAN<br>/FULH  | IS TO SURFAC  | E, DISPLACE  |
| 0 00 0  | oa   |   | 00  |  | OUT CMT  | FROM 1030' - 125  | T.TEST SQUEEZ   | E HOLES@   | 1257' TO  | 200 PSI,CONTINUE  | E TO 1640',RD   | SWIV  | EL, RIH WITH A  | GAMMA LOG  |
| 0 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | TOOL. LC   | G WELL.PERFER   | ATE WELL,SCRA   | PER RUN,W  | ASH PER   | FS W/POWER SW   | VEL,HANG S  | NIVEL   | TAG FILL@16   | 55',LD DP,PU   |
| 1 00 0  | 00   |   | 00.   |  | LAY DOW  | IN DRILL STRING.  | RIH WITH 4.5 PA   | ODUCTION S   | TRING   | NIPPLE DOWN BO  | PE. NIPPLE U  | P PRC   | DUCTION TEE   | . RIH WITH   |
| 3 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | rnobac   | HOW NODA: LATE  | n oix Fowir, 183  | T POMP AN  |   | SOUPSIL DAOP GI   | JIDE WIRES A  | INU KI  | IG DOWN.  |  |
| 4 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 5 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   | -  | _  |   | _   | _  |   |   | _   | _   |   |  |
| 7 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | OTHER N  | OTES:: B&O PORT   | COLLAR = 9.62   | . (39) JOINT   | OF 7" CI  | SING -1645', 1- P   | 11P.IT-3 99   |   |   |  |
| B 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  | on the second   |   | ( ( ab) addited  |   | 1010 11010 11-1   | 01 01 - 0.55  | _   |   | _  |
| 9 00 0  | 00   | _   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 0 00 0  | 00   |   | 00  |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   | _   |   |  |
| 2 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  | -   | _   |  | _   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 3 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 1 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | -  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 5 00 0<br>6 00 0  | 00   |   | 00.00   |  | _  |   |   |  |   |   |   | _   |   |  |
| 7 00 0  | 20   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 8 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
|   | 00   | +   | .00   | -  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 1 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  | -   |   | _   | -   |   |  |
| 2 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  | -  |   |   |  |   |   |   | _   |   |  |
| 3 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 4 00 0<br>5 60 6  | 00   | +   | .00   |  |  |   | _   | _  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 6 00 0  | DQ   |   | 00  | 1  |  |   |   |  | _   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 7 00 0  | 00   |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  | -   |   |   |   |   |  |
| einein  | na   |   | 00  |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
|   |  |   | .00   |  |  |   |   |  |   |   |   |   |   |  |
| 9 00 0<br>0 00 0<br>1 00 0<br>Velibare N  | 00<br>00<br>00<br>Note:<br>Not   | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00   | LEO Days   | INTER-<br>Fitst Ald<br>sing. Tight   | Compliance Issues<br>Spot. Commentt   | NEAR MISS<br>Intered as wellbor<br>Des  | SWA CVS  | SWÅ BP<br>lify Weilb  | BBS CVX   | BBS BP  |   | Hazard Humis<br>From  | BOP Drifts.  |
| 9 00 0<br>9 00 0<br>1 00 0<br>Wellbare N  | Note:  | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>.00  | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight   | Compliance leaves   | NEAR Miss<br>Intered as wellbor<br>Des  | SWA CVX<br>re nole in Moo<br>cription  | SWÅ BP<br>lify Welfb  | BBS CVX   | BBS BP  |   | Hazard Humis<br>From  | BOP Dains.<br>To   |
| N 00 0<br>19 00 0<br>11 00 0<br>Wellbare N  | Note:  | s (Collaps  | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>.00  | liệ Dạys<br>Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight   | Complianço Isoura   | NEAR Miss   | swa chy<br>re note in Moo<br>erlption  | SWÁ BP<br>líty Waltb  | BBS CVX<br>ore Report)<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT   | JOB<br>AL HOURS   |   | Hazard Hums<br>Fitom<br>\$27  | 80P Drins.<br>To<br>5,736.32<br>54.00  |
| N 00 0<br>0 00 0<br>1 00 0<br>Nellbare N  | Note:  | s (Collaps  | .00<br>.00<br>.00   | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight   | Complianço Isoues   | NEAR MISS<br>Intered as wellbor<br>Dos  | SWA-CVX<br>re note in Mac<br>cription  | SWÅ BP  | BBS CVX<br>ore Report)<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H   | JOB<br>GURS   |   | Hazard Hunis<br>From<br>\$27  | BOP Dims.<br>F9<br>5,738.32<br>54.00<br>154  |
| 9 00 0<br>0 00 0<br>1 00 0<br>Wellbore N  | Note<br>Note   | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>.00<br>sed Casing.   | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Ald<br>sing. Tight   | Compliance legioes  | NEAR Mias   | SWA CVX  | SWA BP<br>lify Wellba   | BBS CYX<br>are Report)<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H   | JOB<br>AL HOURS   |   | Prom<br>From<br>\$27<br>1   | 80P Drifts<br>To<br>5.738.32<br>54.00<br>154   |
| Velibare N  | 00<br>DO<br>Note<br>Not  | s (Collaps<br>le Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>sed Casing.  | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>right<br>CC04s   | Compliance legues<br>Spat. Commentt<br>aiture Aeport)<br>9/ 85167625  | NEAR Miss   | swa-city<br>re nole in Moc<br>eription   | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H  | JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS   |   | Prom<br>S27<br>1  | 80P Drifts<br>To<br>5,738.32<br>54.00<br>154   |
| Velibare N<br>Velibare N<br>mp #:<br>mp Descri  | ail (E   | s (Collaps<br>le Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>.00<br>sed Casing.   | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>rt and or Fi<br>CC044<br>40-475  | Compliance legues<br>Spat. Commentt<br>ailuee Areport)<br>3/ BS167625<br>-SWOS-24-3   | NEAR Miss   | swa-cvx<br>re nole in Moo<br>eription  | SWÁ BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pih (Intake):  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS  |   | Hazard Hunts<br>Fitom<br>\$27<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350   | 80P brins.<br>To<br>5.736.32<br>54.00<br>154   |
| 9 00 0<br>0 00 0<br>1 00 0<br>Velibare N<br>Velibare N<br>mp #:<br>mp Descri<br>lode Detai  | ail (E   | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | .00<br>.00<br>.00<br>.00<br>sed Casing.<br>Modily Wel                             | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>rt and or Fi<br>CC044<br>40.475  | Compliance legues<br>Spat. Comment  | NEAR Miss   | swa cvy  | SWÁ BP<br>fily Wellba<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pumo De   | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SI  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>JOURS   | > it  | Hazard Huris<br>From<br>\$227<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350<br>Y Westbora)  | 80P Drills   |
| Velibare N<br>Velibare N<br>Velibare N<br>Part Type   | Note<br>Note<br>Not<br>Not   | s (Collaps<br>le Type   | Modily Wel<br>Grd   | libó Days<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Repor   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>t and or Fi<br>CC044<br>40-475<br>Langth   | Compliance tester<br>Spot, Commentt<br>ailure Report)<br>J: 55167625<br>-SWOS-24-3<br>nume Report)<br>Fram  | NEAR Miss   | swa-civs   | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>UMP Comments:<br>pith (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/St<br>TO  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>JOURS<br>ols (Enlered in<br>FRO   | n Modil   | Hazard Hurits<br>Fitom<br>S27<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350<br>Y We/Bore)<br>HPF  | 80P bills  |
|   | ail (E   | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | Modily Well<br>Grd  | libore Repor   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>cco4<br>40-475<br>tand/or Fa<br>Length<br>10<br>7  | Compliancé lesites<br>Spol. Comment   | NEAR Miss   | swa-civs   | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>UMP Comments:<br>pith (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/Si<br>TO<br>1333-1295<br>1391-1295  | JOB<br>JOB<br>JAL HOURS<br>JOURS<br>JOINS   | 2 It Modily   | Fitom           \$227           1           N/A           1359           y Welbore)           HPF           817-907           129-212   | <b>BOP Dolls</b><br><b>Te</b><br><b>5</b> ,736.32<br>54.00<br>154<br>PH ASII<br>4SPF 0   |
|   | ail (£   | s (Collaps<br>le Type<br>Entered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1  | Modily Wek<br>Grd   | IPÓ Daiys  | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>in and or Fi<br>C CO44<br>40-475<br>tand/or Fi<br>Length<br>10<br>7<br>2   | Compliance trainers<br>Spot. Comment  | NEAR Miss<br>Interad as wellbor<br>Des  | swa-cox  | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pith (Intake):<br>Casing Perifa/Sh<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1237<br>1230 - 1216  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>ola (Entered in<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>1085-1<br>1025-1   | <ul> <li>It Modili</li> <li>It Modili</li></ul>  | From<br>527<br>1<br>827<br>1<br>827<br>1<br>827<br>1<br>1<br>827<br>1<br>1<br>827<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  | BOP Dolls           T9           5,738.32           54.00           154           PH ASII           4SPF 0   |
| Ump Deta<br>mp #:<br>mp Descri<br>Mage Deta<br>mp #:<br>mp Descri<br>Mage Deta<br>Part Type<br>KB<br>1-1/8" PR<br>1" SU8<br>1" SU8  | ail (£   | s (Collaps<br>te Type   | Modily Wel<br>Grd<br>HD   | IPÓ Daiys  | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>cco44<br>40-475<br>tand/or Fa<br>Length<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>2   | Compliance trainers<br>Spal, Comment  | NEAR Miss<br>Intered as wellbon<br>Des<br>To<br>10<br>17<br>19<br>21  | swa-cox  | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Peria/Si<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 137<br>1290 - 1176',   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>018 (Entered in<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>1035-1<br>1934-5<br>954-5  | n Modili<br>IM<br>1009'<br>1053'<br>987'  | From<br>527<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350<br>V Welboro)<br>HPF<br>817-907<br>738-733'<br>629-611'   | BOP Drifts           T9           5.736.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0   |
| 0         0         0           0         0         0         0           1         0         0         0           1         0         0         0           //ellbare         N   | ail (E<br>nipli)   | s (Collapse)<br>s (Co   | Modily Wei<br>Grd<br>HD<br>HD<br>N/A  | Hole in Ca   | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>cco44<br>40-475<br>tand/or Fa<br>Length<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>2<br>30<br>25   | Compliance testues<br>Spot, Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1131           199-  | SWA-COX  | SWA BP  | DBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>TO<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291'-1321'<br>1208'-1176',<br>1171'-1165'<br>1281'-1457'  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IN 1111-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>915-9   | n Modill<br>1 M | Azard Hunis<br>From<br>\$27<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350<br>Wellong)<br>HPF<br>817-807<br>739-733'<br>629-611'   | BOP Drifts           Tip           5.736.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0  |
| a         a         b         a         a           a         a         b         a         a         a           b         a         a         a         a         a         a           a         b         a   | AR<br>OL   | s (Collapse)<br>le Type<br>Entered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  | Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD HD N/A  | IEO Days IEO | INTER-<br>First Aid<br>sing. Tight<br>and or Fi<br>CC048<br>40-475<br>1 and/or Fi<br>CC048<br>40-475<br>1 and/or Fi<br>CC048<br>40-475<br>1 and/or Fi<br>2 and/or Fi<br>2 and/or Fi<br>1 and/or   | Compliance testues<br>Spot, Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           131           1331           1332  | SWA-CVX  | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>UMP Comments:<br>ph (Intake):<br>Casing Perfs/St<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291'-531'<br>1208'-1176',<br>1171'-1165'-1146'<br>1139'-5113'   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>013 (Entered #<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>1025-1<br>1025-5<br>915-5<br>915-5<br>915-5<br>900-6<br>800-6   | n Modil<br>M<br>(099)<br>(053)<br>967'<br>449'<br>110'<br>1955'<br>145'   | Hazard Hunis           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           Y Welborg           HPF           817-807           738'-733'           629'-611'   | 6/788.32<br>54.00<br>154<br>PHASII<br>4SPF 0   |
| Vimp Detail         1         60         0         1         0 <t< td=""><td>ail (£<br/>ail (£)))</td><td>s (Collapse)<br/>intered in r<br/>OTY<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1</td><td>Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A</td><td>IEO Days IEO Days IEO</td><td>INTER.<br/>Prot Ald<br/>sing. Tight<br/>and or FF<br/>CC044<br/>40.475<br/>CC044<br/>40.475<br/>10<br/>7<br/>2<br/>30<br/>25<br/>1<br/>15</td><td>Compliance lesives<br/>Spot. Comment</td><td>NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1131           1331           1332           1347</td><td>SWA-CVX</td><td>SWÁ BP<br/>Riy Weilta<br/>Pi<br/>Special P</td><td>Bas CVX           CUMULATIVE           CUMULATIVE           Revious Day TOT           CUMULATIVE H           ump Commenis:           pih (Intake):           Casing Perfa/Si           1201-1237           1230-1218*           1200-1176,           1137-1165*           1167*-1146           1167*-1147           CHAN</td><td>JOB<br/>JOB<br/>AL HOURS<br/>OURS<br/>ola (Enlered II<br/>FRO<br/>11111-1<br/>1085-1<br/>954-5<br/>916-5<br/>900-6<br/>850-6<br/>850-6<br/>850-6<br/>850-6<br/>850-6</td><td>7 Modil<br/>M<br/>099'<br/>053'<br/>987'<br/>10'<br/>395'<br/>395'</td><td>Azzerd Hums           Prom           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$23           \$24</td><td>BOP Drine           To           5.758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTN1</td></t<>   | ail (£<br>ail (£)))  | s (Collapse)<br>intered in r<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  | Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A   | IEO Days IEO | INTER.<br>Prot Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>30<br>25<br>1<br>15  | Compliance lesives<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1131           1331           1332           1347  | SWA-CVX  | SWÁ BP<br>Riy Weilta<br>Pi<br>Special P   | Bas CVX           CUMULATIVE           CUMULATIVE           Revious Day TOT           CUMULATIVE H           ump Commenis:           pih (Intake):           Casing Perfa/Si           1201-1237           1230-1218*           1200-1176,           1137-1165*           1167*-1146           1167*-1147           CHAN  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>ola (Enlered II<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>1085-1<br>954-5<br>916-5<br>900-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6   | 7 Modil<br>M<br>099'<br>053'<br>987'<br>10'<br>395'<br>395'   | Azzerd Hums           Prom           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$23           \$24   | BOP Drine           To           5.758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTN1  |
| Imp Detail         Imp Detail           Imp Detail         Imp Detail <t< td=""><td>00         00           00         00           Note:         Note:           Note:         Note:           nipli         Note:           sil (E         Note:</td><td>s (Collapse)<br/>intered in 1<br/>OTY<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>37<br/>8<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1</td><td>Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A</td><td>IEÓ Daixs</td><td>INTER.<br/>Rist Ald<br/>sing. Tight<br/>and or FF 1<br/>CC044<br/>40.475<br/>CC044<br/>40.475<br/>10<br/>7<br/>2<br/>30<br/>25<br/>1<br/>15<br/>3</td><td>Compliance lesives<br/>Spot. Comment</td><td>NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1131           1332           1347           1350           0</td><td>SWA-CVX</td><td>SWÁ BP<br/>Rify Weilta<br/>Pi<br/>Special P</td><td>BBS CVX<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>CUMULA</td><td>JOB<br/>AL HOURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS</td><td>2 Modil<br/>M<br/>0990'<br/>0553'<br/>987'<br/>987'<br/>987'<br/>987'<br/>987'<br/>987'<br/>895'<br/>895'</td><td>Prom           \$227           1           \$27           1           \$350           \$4000000000000000000000000000000000000</td><td>BOP Drins           To           5.758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHDE DEPTH           NEW</td></t<>   | 00         00           00         00           Note:         Note:           Note:         Note:           nipli         Note:           sil (E         Note:   | s (Collapse)<br>intered in 1<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>37<br>8<br>1<br>1<br>1   | Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A   | IEÓ Daixs  | INTER.<br>Rist Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF 1<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>30<br>25<br>1<br>15<br>3   | Compliance lesives<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1131           1332           1347           1350           0  | SWA-CVX  | SWÁ BP<br>Rify Weilta<br>Pi<br>Special P  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULA  | JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS   | 2 Modil<br>M<br>0990'<br>0553'<br>987'<br>987'<br>987'<br>987'<br>987'<br>987'<br>895'<br>895'  | Prom           \$227           1           \$27           1           \$350           \$4000000000000000000000000000000000000   | BOP Drins           To           5.758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHDE DEPTH           NEW   |
| Imp Detail         Imp Detail           <   | ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai<br>ai   | s (Collapsed)   | Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A   | Hole in Ca   | INTER.<br>Rist Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF.<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>30<br>25<br>1<br>15<br>3<br>2<br>10<br>15<br>3<br>10<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15  | Compliance lesites<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1131           1332           1347           1350           0  | SWA-CVX re note in Mode eription   | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULA  | JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS   | 7 Modili<br>M (1053)<br>9867'<br>110'<br>1995'<br>110'<br>1995'<br>1145'<br>N N<br>5  | Prom           \$227           \$27           \$1           \$50           \$150           \$17.607           \$17.607           \$29-611'           \$29-611'           \$20-611'           \$20-611'  | BOP Drins           To           5.758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           NEW   |
| Ump Detail         Weilbare N           Weilbare N         Weilbare N   | ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ail (E)<br>a)<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ail (E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>ai)<br>ai<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>(E<br>a)<br>ai)<br>(E<br>a)<br>(E<br>a)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E   | s (Collapse)<br>intered in r<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  | Modify Well Modify Well Grd HD HD HD HD HD HD HD                                  | IEO Days IEO | INTER.<br>Riot Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>30<br>25<br>1<br>15<br>3<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-  | Compliance lesives<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Des           To           10           17           18           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hol enter dala in 1   | swa-cvx  | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Commenis:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/Si<br>1209-1178,<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>1230-1218'<br>123  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>ola (Enlored in<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>1085-1<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>955-5<br>954-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955       | 2 Modily<br>1 Modi  | Azzerd Hums           Prom           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$28           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$20           \$20           \$29           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20           \$20  | BOP Drins           To           5,758.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           NEW   |
| Valibare N           Va   | ail (E<br>ii) (E   | Stered in 1<br>Strend in 1<br>Stren  | Modify Wei<br>Modify Wei<br>Grd<br>HD<br>HD<br>HD<br>N/A                          | IEO Daiys IEO Da | INTER.<br>Rist Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC044<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>2<br>30<br>25<br>1<br>15<br>3<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-  | Compliance iteriues<br>Spot. Comment  | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hol enter dala in 1           Thrd   | swa-cvx<br>re note in Made<br>eription<br>reliow staded<br>Leg<br>(rest  | SWA BP<br>Rify Weilba<br>Pi<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Special P<br>t areas<br>th<br>)  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>Casing Perfs/SI<br>TO<br>Casing Perfs/SI<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291-1120'-1176',<br>1171'-1166'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-1146'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1151'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'<br>1150'-116'  | JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OURS   | P It  | Azzerd Hums           Prom           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$27           1           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$29           \$20   |  |
| 0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0         0         0           Vallbaré         N         Namp Detar         N   | ail (E<br>ripli<br>sel (E<br>ripli   | s (Collaps)<br>s (Collaps)<br>te Type<br>Enlered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1   | Modily Wek<br>Grd<br>HD<br>HD<br>HD<br>N/A  | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | INTER-<br>Pirst Aid<br>aling. Tight<br>aling. Tight<br>and or Fr<br>C C048<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>1<br>1<br>2<br>2<br>3<br>3<br>2<br>5<br>3<br>3<br>40.07<br>5<br>3<br>5<br>3<br>6<br>7<br>40.07<br>1<br>5<br>3<br>6<br>7<br>6<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>5<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1   | Compliance lesives<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miles           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hold enter data in 3           Thrd           N/A   | SWA-CVX e note in Maco eription eriptio | SWA BP<br>Riy wellba<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>states<br>th<br>)<br>0  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291'-1337'<br>1290-1376',<br>1171'-1166'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1192'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1120'-176'<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-1140'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-<br>1193'-  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>ols (Enlered in<br>FRO<br>1111-1<br>1085-1<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>9555-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955       | a Mooiil<br>a Mooiil<br>a Mooiil<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a<br>b<br>a   | 422410 Hurits<br>Fitom<br>\$227<br>1<br>N/A<br>1359<br>429/611/<br>629/611/<br>629/611/<br>CASING<br>OLD<br>ADDITIONAL D  | BOP brills           To           5,736.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           NEW           ETAILS           KB / DI     |
| Vallbaré N<br>Vallbaré N  | ail (E<br>ail (E)<br>ail (E<br>ail (E)<br>ail (E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)  | s (Collapse)<br>intered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>37<br>8<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  | Modily Well Modily Well Modily Well Modily Well Modily Well Grd HD HD N/A N/A N/A | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | INTER.           Piot Ald           sing. Tight           and or Fr           CC048           40.475           Length           10           2           30           25           1           15           3           15           3           Grd           N/A           J-55  | Compliance iteriues<br>Spot. Commentt<br>Spot. Commentt<br>aiture Report<br>Jr 55167625<br>   | NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           not enter data in 3           Thrd           N/A           VFJ   | tellow shaded<br>Leng<br>(feel<br>10.0   | Syda BP<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>tareas<br>th<br>)  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333-1295<br>1291-1376<br>1161-1146<br>1161-1146<br>1161-1147<br>1192-1113<br>CHAU<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>10.00   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OIS (Entered in<br>FRO<br>11085-1<br>9 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>8 900-E<br>9 164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164<br>164   | > t Modified  | Hazard Hurits           Fitom           S27           1           N/A           1350           y Welkbore)           HPF           817-937           739-781           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADD/ITIONAL D  | PH ASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           SHOE DEPTH           SHOE DEPTH           KB / D)  |
| Imp Detail           Im   | ail (E<br>night)<br>ail (E<br>night)<br>ail (E<br>ail (E)))<br>ail (E<br>ail (E))<br>ail (E)<br>ail (E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)  | s (Collapse)<br>intered in<br>OTY<br>C<br>Calened in<br>OTY<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C  |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | INTER.           Plot Ad           sing. Tight           and or FF           CC048           40.475           Length           10           2           30           25           1           15           3           3           Grd           N/A           J-55           J55  | Compliance iteriters<br>Spot. Continent   | NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ   | re note in Mode<br>cription  | Sydal P<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>th<br>th<br>th<br>th<br>th<br>th  | Bibs CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1337<br>1230 - 1218<br>1209 - 1717<br>1303 - 1218<br>1304 - 1139<br>1137 - 1137<br>CHAN<br>OLO<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>10.00<br>11.30 of<br>11.30 of   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>018 (Entered in<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>954-5<br>916-5<br>954-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5<br>916-5           | 2 Modified and a model of the second   | Hazard Hurits           Fitom           \$227           1           N/A           1359           Y Welkbore)           HPF           817/607           738/733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D  | PHASI           PHASI           SHOE DEPTH           NEW   |
| 1         0   | ail (E<br>night<br>si (E<br>si (E))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))  | intered in           interest in           inter           interest in  |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | INTER-<br>Plot Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>and or Fr<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>10<br>7<br>7<br>2<br>2<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>40.076<br>15<br>3<br>3<br>40.076<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15  | Compliance Report)<br>Spol. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hol enter data in 1           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ   | swa-cox<br>er note in Moo<br>eription  | Syda BP<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Pumo De<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>transaction<br>trans  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>COMULATIVE H<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333-1295'<br>1333-1295'<br>1333-1295'<br>1333-1295'<br>1333-1295'<br>1391-1317'<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>1328-95<br>0.00   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>DOURS<br>01a (Entered in<br>FRO<br>11111-1<br>10282-<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>955-5<br>850-5<br>850-5<br>850-5<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>100<br>1164<br>100<br>110<br>11228<br>1350<br>0 0  | 2 Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abodillo<br>Abod  | #azard Hurks           Firem           \$27           1           N/A           1359           y Weitbore)           HPF           \$17:407           733:733:           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D   |  |
| 200         00         00           00         00         00         00           00         00         00         00         00           00         00         00         00         00         00           00         00         00         00         00         00         00           Vallbare         N         Namp   | ail (E<br>note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>N   | State         State           State <td></td> <td>Hole in Ca<br/>Hole in Ca<br/>Ibore Report<br/>Guides<br/>Guides<br/>Ibore Paper<br/>Guides<br/>ID<br/>N/A<br/>2.992<br/>2.992</td> <td>NTER.<br/>Prot Add<br/>sing. Tight<br/>sing. Tight<br/>sing. Tight<br/>and or FF<br/>CC0464<br/>40.475<br/>1<br/>and or FF<br/>2<br/>2<br/>5<br/>1<br/>15<br/>3<br/>3<br/>3<br/>CC<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40<br/>40</td> <td>Compiliance iteriues<br/>Spol. Comment</td> <td>NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ</td> <td>swa-covx<br/>re note in Mode<br/>cription</td> <td>SWA 8P<br/>Pl<br/>Pl<br/>Special P<br/>Pump De<br/>Pump De<br/>th<br/>th<br/>)<br/>)<br/>0<br/>)<br/>3<br/>8<br/>0</td> <td>BBS CVX<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>Ump Comments:<br/>pth (Intake):<br/>Casing Perfa/SH<br/>TO<br/>1333 - 1295<br/>1291 - 1237<br/>1208 - 1176,<br/>1137 - 1166<br/>1139 - 1117<br/>CHAN<br/>OLD<br/>2425<br/>From<br/>0.00<br/>10.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00</td> <td>JOB<br/>JOB<br/>AL HOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IOURS<br/>IIIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII<br/>IIII</td> <td>2 Modil<br/>1 M</td> <td>422415 Huris<br/>From<br/>\$227<br/>1<br/>N/A<br/>1350<br/>WWelbora)<br/>HPF<br/>817-907<br/>739-739<br/>629-611'<br/>CASING<br/>OLD<br/>ADDITIONAL D</td> <td>PHASI           PHASI           4SPF0           SHDE DEPTH           NEW           ETAILS           KB / D)</td> |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report<br>Guides<br>Guides<br>Ibore Paper<br>Guides<br>ID<br>N/A<br>2.992<br>2.992   | NTER.<br>Prot Add<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC0464<br>40.475<br>1<br>and or FF<br>2<br>2<br>5<br>1<br>15<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>CC<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40<br>40   | Compiliance iteriues<br>Spol. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ  | swa-covx<br>re note in Mode<br>cription  | SWA 8P<br>Pl<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>th<br>th<br>)<br>)<br>0<br>)<br>3<br>8<br>0  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pth (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SH<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1237<br>1208 - 1176,<br>1137 - 1166<br>1139 - 1117<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>10.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IOURS<br>IIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IOURS<br>IIIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IIII<br>IIII   | 2 Modil<br>1 M  | 422415 Huris<br>From<br>\$227<br>1<br>N/A<br>1350<br>WWelbora)<br>HPF<br>817-907<br>739-739<br>629-611'<br>CASING<br>OLD<br>ADDITIONAL D  | PHASI           PHASI           4SPF0           SHDE DEPTH           NEW           ETAILS           KB / D)  |
| View point  | ail (E<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>N   | intereed in<br>intereed in<br>intereed in<br>intereed in<br>intereed in<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  |   | Ibore Report   | NTER.<br>Pist Aid<br>aing. Tight<br>aing. Tight<br>aing. Tight<br>aing. Tight<br>aing. Tight<br>CC049<br>40.475<br>1<br>and or FF<br>CC049<br>40.475<br>1<br>and or FF<br>1<br>and or FF<br>2<br>2<br>5<br>1<br>1<br>5<br>3<br>3<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5  | Compliance Report<br>Spoil, Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hol enter data in 1           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ   | swa-covx re note in Mac cription reliow Statee Leng (feet 10.0 31.3 21.4   | SWABP<br>PI<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>tareas<br>th<br>)<br>0  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pith (Intake):<br>Casing Peria/Sh<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1237<br>1291 - 1237<br>1291 - 1237<br>1291 - 1237<br>1291 - 1237<br>1291 - 1237<br>1391 - 1137<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>1328 - 55<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00      | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII<br>IOBS-<br>IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII   | 7 Modil<br>7 Modil<br>1090'<br>1053'<br>987'<br>1490'<br>1099'<br>145'<br>N<br>5<br>Depter<br>A<br>5<br>Depter<br>A<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0<br>0  | Fitom           \$227           1           N/A           1350           Y Weltborg)           HPF           817-697           738-733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D  | PHASI           SHDE DEPTH           NEW   |
| Visite         Detail           Visite         No           Vis   | ail (£<br>ail (£)<br>ail (£<br>ail (£)<br>ail (£<br>ail (£)<br>ail (£)<br>(ail (£))<br>(ail (£))  | Antered in Participation of the second secon  |   | IEO Days IEO | INTER-<br>Prot Add<br>aling. Tight<br>aling. Tight   | Compiliance iterites<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           hot enter data in 3           Thrd           N/A           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ           VFJ   | SWA-CVX re note in Mac cription  | SWABP<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De  | Bibs CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pilt (Intake):<br>Casing Peria/Si<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1337<br>1290 - 1176<br>1191 - 1176<br>1192 - 1176<br>1192 - 1176<br>1192 - 1176<br>1193 - 1117<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>10.00<br>1328 - 95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIII-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5   | 2 AMODIA  | Azzerd Huris           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           y Wellborg)           HPF           817-607           739-733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D   | PHASII           SHDE DEPTH           NEW           KB / D)  |
| Wine Detail         No           Valibare N         No           Valibare N </td <td>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E<br/>ail (E)<br/>ail (E)<br/>(E)<br/>ail (E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)<br/>(E)</td> <td>Antered in Intered in Intered in Intered In Intered In Intered In Interest Interest</td> <td></td> <td>IEO Days IEO Days IEO</td> <td>INTER.<br/>Prot Add<br/>aling. Tight<br/>aling. Tight</td> <td>Compiliance iterites<br/>Spot. Comment</td> <td>NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desr           To           Desr           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           not enter data in 1           VFJ           VFJ</td> <td>tellow shaded a</td> <td>SWABP<br/>PI<br/>Special P<br/>Pump De<br/>Pump De<br/>tareas<br/>th<br/>)<br/>)<br/>Second P<br/>Pump De</td> <td>Bibs CVX<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>Ump Commenis:<br/>pili (Intake):<br/>Casing Peria/Si<br/>TO<br/>1333 - 1285<br/>1291 - 137<br/>1290 - 1176<br/>1139 - 3113'<br/>CHAN<br/>OLD<br/>2425<br/>From<br/>0.00<br/>1328 - 95<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00</td> <td>JOB<br/>JOB<br/>AL HOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOURS<br/>IOU</td> <td><ul> <li>It Modified</li> <li>A Modified</li></ul></td> <td>Azzerd Huris           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           y Welborg)           HPF           817-807           739-733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADD/ITONAL D</td> <td>PHASII           SHOE DEPTH           NEW</td>   | ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E<br>ail (E)<br>ail (E)<br>(E)<br>ail (E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)<br>(E)  | Antered in Intered in Intered in Intered In Intered In Intered In Interest   |   | IEO Days IEO | INTER.<br>Prot Add<br>aling. Tight<br>aling. Tight   | Compiliance iterites<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desr           To           Desr           To           10           17           19           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           not enter data in 1           VFJ  | tellow shaded a  | SWABP<br>PI<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>tareas<br>th<br>)<br>)<br>Second P<br>Pump De   | Bibs CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Commenis:<br>pili (Intake):<br>Casing Peria/Si<br>TO<br>1333 - 1285<br>1291 - 137<br>1290 - 1176<br>1139 - 3113'<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>1328 - 95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00   | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOU  | <ul> <li>It Modified</li> <li>A Modified</li></ul>  | Azzerd Huris           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           y Welborg)           HPF           817-807           739-733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADD/ITONAL D  | PHASII           SHOE DEPTH           NEW  |
| Vierp Detaining   | ail (E   | s (Collaps)<br>s (Collaps)<br>intered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>bore Report<br>Guides  | INTER.<br>Prot Add<br>ang. Tight<br>and or Fr<br>CCD44<br>CCD4475<br>t and/or Fra<br>CCD4475<br>t and/or Fra<br>Grid<br>N/A<br>J-55<br>J55<br>J55<br>A m/Cor Fra<br>Crd<br>A m/Cor Fra<br>Crd<br>A m/Cor Fra<br>CCD4475<br>A m/Cor Fra<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD475<br>CCD4475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD475<br>CCD47   | Compiliance legites<br>Spot. Comment  | NEAR Miss<br>Intered as wellbor<br>Desc<br>To<br>Desc<br>To<br>1D<br>17<br>19<br>21<br>1331<br>1332<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>Thrd<br>N/A<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ  | swa-covx e note in Mode cription cripti | SWABP<br>Pi<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Pumo De<br>tareas<br>th<br>)<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2  | BBS CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>Casing Peria/Si<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291'-1327'<br>1291'-1327'<br>1291'-1327'<br>1291'-1327'<br>1392'-1137'<br>1392'-1137'<br>1392'-1137'<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>11.00<br>1328'95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOUHS<br>IOURS<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>ISSUE<br>I | 2 Modil<br>A M  | Azzerd Huris           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           Y Welborg           HPF           817-807           738'-733'           629'-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D   |  |
| 0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0         0           0         0         0         0         0         0         0         0           Vallbaré         N         Name         Name <t< td=""><td>ail (E           note           note</td><td>s (Collaps)<br/>s (Collaps)<br/>intered in<br/>OTY<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1</td><td></td><td>Hole in Ca<br/>Hole in Ca<br/>Ibore Report<br/>Guides</td><td>INTER-<br/>Plot Ad<br/>aling. Tight<br/>aling. Tight<br/>and or F7<br/>CC048<br/>40.475<br/>40.475<br/>40.475<br/>1<br/>1<br/>2<br/>2<br/>3<br/>3<br/>2<br/>5<br/>1<br/>1<br/>5<br/>3<br/>3<br/>6<br/>7<br/>4<br/>1<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5<br/>5</td><td>Compliance iteriues<br/>Spot. Comment</td><td>NEAR Miss<br/>Intered as wellbor<br/>Desc<br/>To<br/>10<br/>17<br/>1131<br/>1331<br/>1332<br/>1347<br/>1335<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>1132<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>1132<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>17<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>10<br/>17<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>10<br/>17<br/>132<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>10<br/>17<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>10<br/>17<br/>1351<br/>1352<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>17<br/>14<br/>1351<br/>1352<br/>1347<br/>1350<br/>0<br/>0<br/>17<br/>14<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15<br/>15</td><td>relow shaded a long lifeting l</td><td>SWA BP<br/>PI<br/>Special P<br/>Pumo De<br/>Pumo De<br/>Special P<br/>Pumo De<br/>Special P<br/>Pumo De<br/>Special P<br/>Pumo De<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Speci<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Speci<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Spec</td><td>Bibs cvx<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>Ump Commonie:<br/>pih (Intake):<br/>Casing Perfa/SI<br/>TO<br/>1333'-1295'<br/>1291'-1337'<br/>1290'-176',<br/>1171'-1166'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1161'-1146'<br/>1192'-1172'<br/>CHAN<br/>OLD<br/>2425<br/>From<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00</td><td>JOB<br/>JOB<br/>AL HOURS<br/>OURS<br/>OURS<br/>OIS (Entered in<br/>1085'-1<br/>1035'-<br/>915'-5<br/>900'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>900'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>900'-6<br/>850'-6<br/>900'-6<br/>1035'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'<br/>1050'</td><td>2 Modili<br/>2 Modili<br/>3 B67<br/>3 B67<br/>149<br/>110<br/>3 B67<br/>149<br/>110<br/>3 B67<br/>149<br/>110<br/>3 B67<br/>3 B77<br/>3 B77<br/>3</td><td>422410 Huriss<br/>Fitom<br/>\$227<br/>1<br/>N/A<br/>1359<br/>4//2<br/>1359<br/>4//2<br/>4//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2<br/>5//2</td><td>BOP Drills           To           5,736.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           NEW           SHOE DEPTH           KB / Di</td></t<> | ail (E           note  | s (Collaps)<br>s (Collaps)<br>intered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1  |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report<br>Guides   | INTER-<br>Plot Ad<br>aling. Tight<br>aling. Tight<br>and or F7<br>CC048<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>1<br>1<br>2<br>2<br>3<br>3<br>2<br>5<br>1<br>1<br>5<br>3<br>3<br>6<br>7<br>4<br>1<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5<br>5  | Compliance iteriues<br>Spot. Comment  | NEAR Miss<br>Intered as wellbor<br>Desc<br>To<br>10<br>17<br>1131<br>1331<br>1332<br>1347<br>1335<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>1132<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>1132<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>17<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>132<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>1351<br>1352<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>17<br>14<br>1351<br>1352<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>17<br>14<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15<br>15 | relow shaded a long lifeting l | SWA BP<br>PI<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Pumo De<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Speci<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Speci<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Spec   | Bibs cvx<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Commonie:<br>pih (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333'-1295'<br>1291'-1337'<br>1290'-176',<br>1171'-1166'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1161'-1146'<br>1192'-1172'<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00                  | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>OURS<br>OURS<br>OIS (Entered in<br>1085'-1<br>1035'-<br>915'-5<br>900'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>850'-6<br>900'-6<br>850'-6<br>900'-6<br>850'-6<br>900'-6<br>1035'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'<br>1050'                 | 2 Modili<br>2 Modili<br>3 B67<br>3 B67<br>149<br>110<br>3 B67<br>149<br>110<br>3 B67<br>149<br>110<br>3 B67<br>3 B77<br>3  | 422410 Huriss<br>Fitom<br>\$227<br>1<br>N/A<br>1359<br>4//2<br>1359<br>4//2<br>4//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2<br>5//2 | BOP Drills           To           5,736.32           54.00           154           PHASII           4SPF 0           SHOE DEPTH           NEW           SHOE DEPTH           KB / Di |
| usep         Description           visep         Descriptin <td>ail (2<br/>note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>Note:<br/>N</td> <td>s (Collaps)<br/>intered in<br/>OTY<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1<br/>1</td> <td></td> <td>Hole in Ca<br/>Hole in Ca<br/>Ibore Report</td> <td>INTER.           Piot Ald           sing. Tight           and/or Fr           CC048           40.475           CC44           40.475           10           2           10           2           30           25           1           15           3           25           1           15           3           25           1           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155</td> <td>Compliancé lesites<br/>Spol. Comment</td> <td>NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           N/A           VFJ           VFJ</td> <td>e note in Moo<br/>cription</td> <td>SWA BP<br/>Pl<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Pump De<br/>Pump De<br/>Special P<br/>Pump De<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Plump De<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Speci<br/>Special P<br/>Speci<br/>P<br/>Speci<br/>Special P<br/>Special P<br/>Specia</td> <td>Bibs cvx:<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br/>CUMULATIVE H<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>CUMULATIVE<br/>COMULATIVE<br/>Casing Perfa/SI<br/>TO<br/>Casing Perfa/SI<br/>TO<br/>Casing Perfa/SI<br/>TO<br/>Casing Perfa/SI<br/>TO<br/>1333-1295<br/>1291-1327<br/>1230-1218'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1191-1146'<br/>1192-1113'<br/>CHAU<br/>COLD<br/>2425<br/>From<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.00<br/>0.</td> <td>AL HOURS<br/>JOB<br/>JOB<br/>JAL HOURS<br/>JAL HOURS<br/>JA</td> <td>2 Mooilling<br/>2 Mooilling<br/>3 Moo</td> <td>#azard Huris           Fitom           S27           1           N/A           1350           y Welkbore)           HPF           817-807           739-733           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D</td> <td>ETAILS     KB / D</td>   | ail (2<br>note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>Note:<br>N   | s (Collaps)<br>intered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1   |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | INTER.           Piot Ald           sing. Tight           and/or Fr           CC048           40.475           CC44           40.475           10           2           10           2           30           25           1           15           3           25           1           15           3           25           1           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           15           3           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155           155  | Compliancé lesites<br>Spol. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           18           21           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           N/A           VFJ  | e note in Moo<br>cription  | SWA BP<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Plump De<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Speci<br>Special P<br>Speci<br>P<br>Speci<br>Special P<br>Special P<br>Specia   | Bibs cvx:<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333-1295<br>1291-1327<br>1230-1218'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1191-1146'<br>1192-1113'<br>CHAU<br>COLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.                        | AL HOURS<br>JOB<br>JOB<br>JAL HOURS<br>JAL HOURS<br>JA  | 2 Mooilling<br>2 Mooilling<br>3 Moo  | #azard Huris           Fitom           S27           1           N/A           1350           y Welkbore)           HPF           817-807           739-733           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D  | ETAILS     KB / D  |
| Imp Deta           Imp P:           Imp Deta           Imp Deta           Imp P:           Imp Deta           Im   | 200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00  | s (Collaps<br>le Type<br>Entered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1   |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | NTER-<br>Plot Ad<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC049<br>40.475<br>1 and/or FF<br>Length<br>10<br>2<br>2<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>4   | Compliance iteriters<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss<br>Interad as wellbor<br>Desc<br>To<br>Desc<br>To<br>10<br>17<br>19<br>21<br>1331<br>1332<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>1351<br>1351<br>1351<br>1352<br>1347<br>1350<br>0<br>0<br>N/A<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ<br>VFJ   | swa-covx e note in Modern cription reliow shaded leng (feet 100 1.00 31.3 21.4 low shaded a Leng (feet 1645.)  | SWA 8P<br>Pl<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pump De<br>Pump De<br>Pareas<br>th<br>)<br>0<br>   | Bibs CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295<br>1291 - 1337<br>1230 - 1216<br>1137 - 1137<br>1137 - 1137<br>1137 - 1137<br>CHAN<br>OLO<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>1328 95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.0        | AL HOURS<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-1<br>1045-  | 7 Moofil<br>7 Moofil<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1053'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>1055'<br>105  | Azard Huris           Fitom           \$227           1           N/A           1359           Y Welkbore)           HPF           817-607           739-733'           629-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D  |  |
| 00            | 2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>200<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2 | s (Collaps<br>le Type<br>Enlered in<br>OTY<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1   |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | NTER-<br>Plot Ad<br>sing. Tight<br>and or FF<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475<br>40.475   | Compliance Report)<br>silvere Report)<br>alture Report)<br>alt 55 167625<br>-SWOS-24.3<br>blarg Report)<br>Fram<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>19<br>21<br>1331<br>1332<br>1337<br>0<br>Salvere Report)<br>Conversion<br>Wil<br>N/A<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>12.6<br>1 | NEAR Miss   | swa-covx enote in More cription criptio | SWA 8P<br>Pl<br>Pl<br>Special P<br>Pumo De<br>Pumo De<br>Pumo De<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>B<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Second<br>Sec | Bibs CVX<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COMULATIVE<br>COM  | AL HOURS<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII-1<br>1085-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>10365-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1<br>1046-1  | 7 Modill<br>7 Modill<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10  | #azard Hurks           Firem           \$227           1           N/A           1359           y Weikbore)           HPF           \$17:497           738:733'           629'611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D           ADDITIONAL D   |  |
| 00            | 2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>200<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2000<br>2 | s (Collaps)<br>is (Co   |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report   | NTER.<br>Plot Ad<br>sing. Tight<br>and or Fr<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>40.475<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494<br>10<br>CC0494 | Compiliance Report)<br>allure Report)<br>allure Report)<br>all ES 167625<br>-SWOS.24.3<br>blare Report)<br>Fram<br>0<br>10<br>17<br>19<br>21<br>1331<br>1332<br>1347<br>0<br>   | NEAR Miss           Interad as wellbor           Desc           To           10           17           19           131           1332           1347           1356           0           not enter data in y           VFJ  | swa-coux e note in Moo cription criptio | SWA BP  | BBS CVX<br>DVMULATIVE<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>TO<br>1333 - 1295'<br>1333 - 1295'<br>1335'<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>1326 - 95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00                                   | JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>INFRO<br>I 1111-1<br>10282-1<br>954-5<br>954-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>955-5<br>95  | 7 Modill<br>1 Modi  | #azard Hurks           From           \$27           1           N/A           1350           Weitbore)           HPF           817-807           738'-733'           629'-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D   |  |
| a         a         a         b         a         a           a   | aii         (£)  | s (Collaps)           ie Type           Silered in           1  |   | Hole in Ca<br>Hole in Ca<br>Ibore Report<br>Guides<br>Guides<br>Ibore Peper<br>ID<br>N/A<br>2.992<br>2.992<br>2.992<br>2.992<br>2.992  | NTER.<br>Plot Ald<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>sing. Tight<br>and or Fr<br>CC0404<br>40.475<br>1<br>and or Fr<br>30<br>0<br>1<br>1<br>5<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3<br>3   | Compiliance iterites<br>Spot. Comment   | NEAR Miss           Intered as wellbor           Desc           To           Doc           To           10           17           19           1331           1332           1347           1350           0           Thrd           N/A           VFJ   | swa-covx e note in Modern cription crip | swAap   | Bibs CVX<br>Dra Report)<br>CUMULATIVE<br>REVIOUS DAY TOT<br>CUMULATIVE H<br>Ump Comments:<br>pith (Intake):<br>Casing Perfa/SI<br>1209-1176,<br>1133-1295<br>1291-1237<br>1209-1177,<br>1139-11137<br>CHAN<br>OLD<br>2425<br>From<br>0.00<br>13.28 95<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00<br>0.00 | JOB<br>JOB<br>AL HOURS<br>IOURS<br>IIIIII<br>1035-1<br>1111-1<br>1035-1<br>1035-1<br>954-5<br>950-5<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>850-6<br>11010<br>1000<br>1000<br>1000<br>1000<br>1000<br>1000   | 2 1 Modili<br>1 Mo  | From           \$227           1           N/A           1350           y Welborg)           HPF           817-607           738'-733'           629'-611'           CASING           OLD           ADDITIONAL D  | BOP Drift.           T9           6,738.32           54.00           154           PHASI           4SPF0           SHDE DEPTH           NEW           ETAILS           KB / D        |



# APPENDIX D

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., Protocols



# PROTOCOL

# WATER LEVEL, WELL DEPTH, AND FLOATING PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS

#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

This protocol describes the procedures to be followed during water level, well depth, and free product measurements. The procedures presented herein are intended to be of general use and may be supplemented by a work plan and/or health and safety plan. As the work progresses and if warranted, appropriate revisions may be made by the project manager. Detailed procedures in this protocol may be superseded by applicable regulatory requirements.

#### 2.0 WATER LEVEL AND WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

A DAILY FIELD RECORD will be completed for each day of fieldwork. Water levels will be recorded on a WATER LEVEL MONITORING RECORD. Following review by the project manager, the original records will be kept in the project files.

Water level measurements at a site will be taken as quickly as practical, to best represent the potentiometric surface across the site at a single time. If pressure is suspected or has developed inside the well casing, the well will be allowed to stand without a cap for a few minutes or until the water level stabilizes before taking the water level measurement. Water level measurements will be recorded to the nearest hundredth (0.01) foot, and well depth measurements will be noted to at least the nearest half (0.5) foot. Equipment placed in the wells for water level and well depth measurements will be cleaned prior to reuse, as discussed in Section 4.0. Care will be taken not to drop foreign objects into the wells and not to allow the tape or sounding device to touch the ground around the well during monitoring.

#### 2.1 WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Water level measurements will be performed by one of the following methods:

#### A. Wetted-Tape Method

A steel surveyor's tape will be prepared by coating several feet of the lower end of the tape with chalk or water-finding paste. A weight is attached to the lower end of the steel tape to keep it taut. The tape is lowered into the well until a foot or two of the chalked portion is submerged.

A tape without weight can be used if the well opening or pump casing clearance is too small and restricts the passage of the weight. The proper length to lower the tape may have to be determined experimentally. Measurement will be done as follows:



- 1. Lower and hold the tape at an even foot mark at the measuring point (MP) and note this tape reading.
- 2. Remove the steel tape from the well. Add or subtract the wetted length from the even foot mark noted in Step 1, as appropriate for your tape, and record this as water level below MP on the WATER LEVEL MONITORING RECORD.
- B. Electric Sounder Method

An electric sounder consists of a contact electrode suspended by an insulated electric. cable from a reel that has an ammeter, a buzzer, a light, or other closed circuit indicator attached. The indicator shows a closed circuit and flow of current when the electrode touches the water surface. Electric sounders will be calibrated periodically by measuring each interval and remarking them where necessary.

The procedure for measuring water levels with an electric sounder is as follows:

- 1. Turn sounder on, and check that it is working.
- 2. Lower the electric sounder cable into the well until the ammeter or buzzer indicates a closed circuit. Raise and lower the electric cable slightly until the shortest length of cable that gives the maximum response on the indicator is found.
- 3. With the cable in this fixed position, note the length of cable at the MP.
- 4. If the electric cable is not graduated between foot markings, use a pocket steel. tape measure (graduated in hundredths of a foot) to interpolate between consecutive marks. Care must be taken to ensure that the tape measurements are subtracted from the graduated mark footage value when the water level hold point (determined in Step 3) is below the graduated mark and added when it is above the mark. Record the resulting value as water level below MP on the WATER LEVEL MONITORING RECORD.

#### 2.2 WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

The depth of a well will be measured by sounding with a weighted steel surveying tape or an electric sounding line, weighted when possible. Procedures to be followed are described below.

- 1. Measure the distance between the zero mark on the end of the measuring line and the bottom of the weight.
- 2. Lower the weighted measuring line into the well until the line becomes slack or there is a noticeable decrease in weight, which indicates the line is touching the bottom of the well. Raise the line slowly until it becomes taut (this may have to be done several times to determine the taut point) and, with the line in this fixed position, note the reading at the MP. Add the distance described in Step A to this reading, and record the resulting value as well depth. This procedure will be performed before and after initial well development or as necessary to determine well casing depth.
- 3. Record the well depth value on a WATER LEVEL MONITORING RECORD.



# 3.0 FLOATING PRODUCT MEASUREMENTS

Floating product level/thickness will be measured using an interface probe or steel tape and paste. The electric sounder and bailer method is limited to checking the wells for the presence or absence of floating product. Procedural details are provided below.

All floating product level measurements shall be recorded to the nearest hundredth foot (0.01 foot). All equipment placed in the wells for floating product level measurement will be cleaned prior to reuse, as discussed in Section 4.0. Care will be taken not to drop foreign objects into the wells and not to allow the measuring device to touch the ground around the well during monitoring.

#### 3.1 INTERFACE PROBE METHOD

The floating product-water interface probe consists of a electrode suspended by a graduated tape from a reel that has a light and two-toned audible signals. Audible and visual signals occur when the electrode touches the floating product surface and then the water surface.

The procedure for measuring floating product levels using the interface probe is as follows:

- 1. Turn interface meter on, and check that it is working.
- 2. Lower the interface meter into the well slowly until the meter signals an interface. Note if the interface is oil or water.
- 3. Raise and lower the meter slightly until the shortest length of cable that gives the maximum response on the meter is found.
- 4. With the cable in this fixed position, note the length of cable at the measuring point.
- 5. If the interface recorded above was oil, slowly lower the meter until a water interface signal is given.
- 6. Repeat steps 3 and 4 above.
- 7. Turn the probe off and store in a case after cleaning.

# 3.2 ELECTRIC SOUNDER AND BAILER METHOD

The procedure for checking present of floating product using an electric sounder and an acrylic bailer is as follows:

- 1. Measure the water level with the electric sounder as described in Section 2.1.
- 2. Suspend a clean acrylic bailer on a line and slowly lower the bailer into the well until it partially intersects the groundwater surface.
- 3. Slowly pull the bailer to the surface.
- 4. Let the bailer stand for several minutes.
- 5. Observe the surface of the water within the bailer. Measure the thickness of the product in the bailer to the nearest 0.01 foot and record the value on the sampling



record. If the product is less than 0.01 foot thick, the amount should be recorded as less than 0.01 foot. If only a sheen is observed or no floating product is seen, these observations should be recorded.

#### 3.3 STEEL TAPE AND PASTE METHOD

- 1. Measure the water level with an electric sounder as described in Section 2.1.
- 2. Spread a thin layer of gasoline or oil-finding paste on one side of a steel surveyor's tape, beginning at the zero-foot mark and extending up the tape about 1-foot more than the anticipated thickness of the floating product.
- 3. Spread a thin film of water-finding paste on the opposite side of the tape, beginning at the zero-foot mark and extending up the tape about 1 foot.
- 4. Slowly lower the tape into the well until the zero-foot mark is located, about 6 inches below the water level (the tape reading at the measuring point should be 6 inches greater than the actual depth to water). Take care not to touch the sides of the well with the tape.
- 5. Slowly remove the tape from the well. The pastes will have changed color upon contact with the water or the floating product. The product thickness is the difference between the tape reading at the point where water-finding paste indicates the water level and the point where the gasoline or oil-finding paste indicates the top of the floating product.

#### 4.0 EQUIPMENT CLEANING

Steel tapes, electric well sounders, and acrylic bailers will be cleaned after measurements in each well. Cleaning procedures will be as follows:

- 1. Wipe floating product off with disposable towels. Rinse probe or portion of instrument that was immersed in well water with a solution of laboratory-grade detergent and potable water.
- 2. Rinse with potable water.
- 3. Dry with a clean paper towel.
- 4. The interface probe may also be cleaned with acetone at this stage.

Solutions resulting from cleaning procedures will be collected and stored properly for future disposal by the client, unless other arrangements have been made.

Attachments: Daily Field Record Water Level Monitoring Record

# DAILY FIELD RECORD



|                 |                                       |        |                 |         | <u> </u>     | <u> </u>    |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--------|-----------------|---------|--------------|-------------|
| Project and Tas | sk Number:                            |        | Date:           |         |              |             |
| Project Name:   |                                       |        | Field Activity: |         |              |             |
| Location:       |                                       |        | Weather:        |         |              |             |
| PERSONNEL:      | Name                                  |        | Company         |         | Time<br>In   | Time<br>Out |
| _               |                                       | _      |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              | · ·         |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
| PERSONAL SA     | AFETY CHECKLIST                       |        |                 |         | I            | L           |
| Steel-to        | ed Boots                              | Hard H | Hat             | Tyve    | k Coveralls  |             |
| Rubber          | Gloves                                | Safety | Goggles         | 1/2-F   | ace Respirat | tor         |
| DRUM I.D.       | DESCRIPTIO                            |        | TS AND QUANTITY | ·       | LOCATIO      | N           |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         | <u>_</u>     | <u>-</u>    |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        | - · ·           |         |              |             |
| TIME            |                                       | DESCR  |                 | RFORMED |              |             |
|                 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       | _      |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        | <u></u>         |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 |         |              |             |
|                 |                                       |        |                 | _       |              |             |

# DAILY FIELD RECORD (continued)



| Project and Tas | k Number: | Date:                |
|-----------------|-----------|----------------------|
| TIME            | DESCRIPTI | ON OF WORK PERFORMED |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |
|                 |           |                      |

| WATE        | R LEVE     |                           | ORING RE                          | ECORD                              | . <u>.</u>                          | amec <sup>®</sup>                     |
|-------------|------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Project Nar | me:        |                           |                                   | Proje                              | ect and Task N                      | lumber:                               |
| Date:       |            | _ Measured b              | by:                               |                                    | Instrumen                           | it Used:                              |
| Note: For y | you conver | nience, the fol           | lowing abbrevi                    | ations may be                      | used.                               |                                       |
| P = Pum     | ping       | I = Inacces               | sible                             | D = Dedicate                       | ed Pump                             |                                       |
| ST = Stee   | l Tape     | ES = Electric             | Sounder                           | MP = Measuri                       | ng Point                            | WL = Water Level                      |
| Well No.    | Time       | MP<br>Elevation<br>(feet) | Water Level<br>Below MP<br>(feet) | Water Level<br>Elevation<br>(feet) | Previous<br>Water Level<br>Below MP | Remarks                               |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           | · · ·                             |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            | ļ                         | ·                                 |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     |                                       |
|             |            |                           |                                   |                                    |                                     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

Page \_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_



# PROTOCOL

# SAMPLING OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS AND WATER SUPPLY WELLS

### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

This protocol describes the procedures to be followed during sampling of groundwater monitoring wells and water supply wells for laboratory chemical analysis. The laboratory must be certified by the appropriate regulating agency for the analyses to be performed.

The procedures presented herein are intended to be of general use and may be supplemented by a work plan and/or health and safety plan. As the work progresses and if warranted, appropriate revisions may be made by the project manager. Detailed procedures in this protocol may be superseded by applicable regulatory requirements.

#### 2.0 SAMPLING

# 2.1 SAMPLE COLLECTION

#### A. Monitoring Wells

Methods for purging and sampling monitoring wells with dedicated and non-dedicated equipment are described in this Section. When practical, the purging and sampling technique adopted for a given site will remain consistent from one sampling event to the next.

# A.1 Purging Monitoring Wells

A submersible pump, diaphragm pump, positive displacement pump, which may contain a bladder, or a bailer will be used for evacuating (purging) the monitoring well casing. If the well is to be sampled using equipment that must be separately introduced into the well, the purge intake will be located near the top of the water column for removal of at least one casing volume to remove stagnant water above the screened interval in the well casing; the pump may then be moved to the midscreen interval to complete the purging progress, if required. If a bailer is used to purge the monitoring well, it will be gently lowered into the well to reduce the potential for aeration of water. Purging will progress at a rate intended to minimize differential drawdown between the interior of the well screen and the filter material to limit cascading water along the inside of the well casing. Procedures for purging slowly recharging wells are discussed in Section A.3.

A minimum of four well casing volumes or one saturated borehole volume, whichever is greater, will be removed to purge the well prior to collection of groundwater samples if the well



will be purged with non-dedicated equipment. If a low-flow capacity pump is dedicated in the well, the micropurge method described in Section A.4 may be used to reduce the purge volume. If the well goes dry before four casing volumes are removed, the procedure discussed in Section A.3 will be followed. The saturated borehole volume is the volume of water in the well casing plus the volume of water in the filter pack. For a well with a dedicated pump and packer, a casing volume is defined as the volume of water in the well casing below the inflated packer.

Periodic observations of turbidity and measurements of temperature, pH, and specific electrical conductance (SEC) will be made with field equipment during purging to evaluate whether the water samples are representative of the target zone. Samples will be collected when: (1) a minimum of four sets of parameter readings have been taken; and (2) the temperature, pH, and SEC reach relatively constant values, and the turbidity has stabilized.

#### A.2 Sampling Monitoring Wells

The sampler will wear clean gloves appropriate for the chemicals of concern while collecting the sample. Samples will be collected directly in laboratory-prepared bottles from the sampling device.

Each sampling episode or day should generally begin with the well having the least suspected concentrations of target compounds. Successive wells should generally be sampled in sequence of increasing suspected concentration.

A Teflon<sup>®</sup> bailer, new disposable bailer, stainless steel positive displacement Teflon<sup>®</sup> bladder pump with Teflon<sup>®</sup> tubing, or a clean electric submersible pump with low-flow sampling capacity will be used to collect the water samples for laboratory chemical analysis. If a bailer is being used to collect the sample, it will be gently lowered into the well below the point where the purge device was located. Samples will collected in the following order: (1) volatile organic compounds; (2) semi-volatile organic compounds; (3) metals; (4) other analytes.

If a bladder pump or electric submersible pump is being used to sample the well for volatile compounds, the flow rate will be adjusted to either: (1) approximately 100 milliliters per minute; (2) a rate specifically selected for the well based on groundwater flow rates and well hydraulic conditions; or (3) as low as possible. This rate will be maintained until the discharge line has been purged and the sample collected.



# A.3 Purging and Sampling Wells With Slow Recharge

Wells that recharge very slowly may be purged dry once, allowed to recharge, and then sampled as soon as sufficient water is available. In this case, at least two sets of parameter readings of field water quality should be taken, one initially and one after recharge.

### A.4 Purging and Sampling Wells Using "Micropurge" Sampling Method

Based on current research, a low-flow-rate, reduced purge method may be used to purge and sample a well with a dedicated pump (Barcelona et al., 1994; Kearl et al., 1994). This method may be used if acceptable to applicable agencies. This method assumes the water within the screened interval is not stagnant, and a small change to the natural flow rate in the screened interval will result in samples with particulates and colloidal material representative of groundwater. The pump should be preset in the screen interval at least 24 hours before the sampling event. A minimum of two pump plus riser pipe volumes should be purged at a flow rate of approximately 100 milliliters per minute or as low as possible based on groundwater flow and well hydraulic conditions. Purging should progress until water quality parameters (pH, SEC, temperature) have reached relatively constant values. Dissolved oxygen readings are recommended, if practical.

#### B. Water Supply Wells

Water supply wells will be sampled by purging the wells for a period of time adequate to purge the pump riser pipe. Alternatively, if the volume of the riser pipe is unknown, the pressure tank will be drained until the pump cycles on, or the well may be purged until three successive field measurements performed 5 to 10 minutes apart have stabilized. If the well is currently pumping, the sample can be taken without purging the well. Water samples will then be collected from the discharge point nearest the well head. Samples will be collected directly into laboratory-prepared bottles.

#### C. Extraction Wells

Extraction wells will be sampled while extraction is occurring. Samples will be collected from an in-line sampling port after purging the sampling line. Samples will be collected directly into laboratory-prepared bottles.

A WELL SAMPLING AND/OR DEVELOPMENT RECORD will be used to record the following information:

- Sample I.D.
- Duplicate I.D., if applicable



- Date and time sampled
- Name of sample collector
- Well designation (State well numbering system for water supply wells, and unique sequential number for other wells)
- Owner's name, or other common designation for water supply wells
- Well diameter
- Depth to water on day sampled
- Casing volume on day sampled
- Method of purging (bailing, pumping, etc.)
- Amount of water purged
- Extraordinary circumstances (if any)
- Results of instrument calibration/standardization and field measurements (temperature, pH, specific electrical conductance) and observed relative turbidity
- Depth from which sample was obtained
- Number and type of sample container(s)
- Purging pump intake depth
- · Times and volumes corresponding to water quality measurement
- Purge rate

#### 2.2 SAMPLE CONTAINERS AND PRESERVATION

Appropriate pre-cleaned sample containers and preservatives for the analyses to be performed will be obtained from the subcontracted analytical laboratory. Frequently requested analyses and sample handling requirements are listed in Table 1.

#### 2.3 SAMPLE LABELING

Sample containers will be labeled before or immediately after sampling with self-adhesive tags having the following information written in waterproof ink:

- Geomatrix
- Project number
- Sample I.D. number
- Date and time sample was collected
- Initials of sample collector



#### 2.4 QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

In order to evaluate the precision and accuracy of analytical data, quality control samples, such as duplicates and blanks, will be periodically prepared. These samples will be collected or prepared and analyzed by the laboratory, as specified in the project Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) or by the project manager.

# 2.5 HANDLING, STORAGE, AND TRANSPORTATION

Efforts will be made to handle, store, and transport supplies and samples safely. Exposure to dust, direct sunlight, high temperature, adverse weather conditions, and possible contamination will be avoided. Immediately following collection, samples will be placed in a clean chest that contains ice or blue ice (if cooling is required), and will be transported to the subcontracted laboratory as soon as practical, or in accordance with the project QAPP.

# 3.0 FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Field measurements of temperature, pH, and SEC will be performed on aliquots of groundwater that will not be submitted for laboratory analysis. Field water quality measurements and instrument calibration details will be recorded on the WELL SAMPLING AND/OR DEVELOPMENT RECORD.

#### 3.1 TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENTS

Temperature measurements will be made with a mercury-filled thermometer or an electronic thermistor, and all measurements will be recorded in degrees Celsius.

#### 3.2 PH MEASUREMENT

The pH measurement will be made as soon as possible after collection of the sample, generally within a few minutes. The pH will be measured by immersing the pH probe into an aliquot of groundwater.

The pH meter will be calibrated at the beginning of and once during each sampling day and whenever appropriate, in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's specifications, as outlined in the instruction manual for the specific pH meter used. Two buffers (either pH-4 and pH-7, or pH-7 and pH-10, whichever most closely bracket the anticipated range of groundwater conditions) will be used for instrument calibration.

#### 3.3 SPECIFIC ELECTRICAL CONDUCTANCE MEASUREMENT

SEC will be measured by immersing the conductivity probe into an aliquot of groundwater. The probes used should automatically compensate for the temperature of the sample.



Measurements will be reported in units of micro-Siemens ( $\mu$ S) per square centimeter (equivalent to micromhos or  $\mu$ mhos) at 25 degrees Celsius.

The SEC meter will be calibrated at the beginning and once during each sampling day in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's specifications, as outlined in the instruction manual for the SEC meter used. The SEC meter will be calibrated with the available standardized potassium chloride (KCI) solution that is closest to the SEC expected in groundwater below the site.

# 4.0 DOCUMENTATION

#### 4.1 FIELD DATA SHEETS

A DAILY FIELD RECORD will be completed for each day of fieldwork. A WELL SAMPLING AND/OR DEVELOPMENT RECORD will be used for each well to record the information collected during water quality sampling. Samples may also be recorded on a SAMPLE CONTROL LOG SHEET or in the DAILY FIELD RECORD as a means of identifying and tracking the samples. Following review by the project manager, the original records will be kept in the project file.

### 4.2 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

After samples have been collected and labeled, they will be maintained under chain-of-custody procedures. These procedures document the transfer of custody of samples from the field to the laboratory. Each sample sent to the laboratory for analysis will be recorded on a CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD, which will include instructions to the laboratory for analytical services.

Information contained on the triplicate CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD will include:

- Project number
- Signature of sampler(s)
- Date and time sampled
- Sample I.D.
- Number of sample containers
- Sample matrix (water)
- Analyses required
- Remarks, including preservatives, special conditions, or specific quality control measures



- Turnaround time and person to receive laboratory report
- Method of shipment to the laboratory
- Release signature of sampler(s), and signatures of all people assuming custody.
- Condition of samples when received by laboratory

Blank spaces on the CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD will be crossed out between the last sample listed and the signatures at the bottom of the sheet.

The field sampler will sign the CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD and will record the time and date at the time of transfer to the laboratory or to an intermediate person. A set of signatures is required for each relinquished/reserved transfer, including transfer within Geomatrix. The original imprint of the chain-of-custody record will accompany the sample containers. A duplicate copy will be placed in the project file.

If the samples are to be shipped to the laboratory, the original CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY will be sealed inside a plastic bag within the ice chest, and the chest will be sealed with custody tape which has been signed and dated by the last person listed on the chain-of-custody. U.S. Department of Transportation shipping requirements will be followed and the sample shipping receipt will be retained in the project files as part of the permanent chain-of-custody document. The shipping company (e.g., Federal Express, UPS, DHL) will not sign the chain-of-custody forms as a receivor; instead the laboratory will sign as a receivor when the samples are received.

#### 5.0 EQUIPMENT CLEANING

Bailers, sampling pumps, purge pumps, and other non-dedicated purging or sampling apparatus will be cleaned before and after sampling each well. Factory new and sealed disposable bailers may be used for sampling, but may not be reused. Thermometers, pH electrodes, and SEC probes that will be used repeatedly will be cleaned before and after sampling each well and at any time during sampling if the object comes in contact with foreign matter.

Purged waters and solutions resulting from cleaning of purging or sampling equipment will be collected and stored properly for future disposal by the client, unless other arrangements have been made.

Cleaning of reusable equipment that is not dedicated to a particular well will consist of the following:



- Bailers the inside and outside of bailers will be cleaned in a solution of laboratorygrade detergent and potable water, followed by a rinse with deionized (DI) water. They may also be steam-cleaned, followed by a DI water rinse. If samples are to be collected for metals analysis, the Teflon bailer may be rinsed with a pH2 nitric acid solution followed by a double DI rinse.
- Purge Pumps All downhole, reusable portions of purge pumps will be steamcleaned on the outside. If the pump does not have a backflow check valve, the inside of the pump and tubing also should be steam-cleaned. For a purge pump with a backflow check valve, the interior of the pump and tubing may be cleaned by pumping a laboratory-grade detergent and potable water solution through the system followed by a potable water rinse, or by steam-cleaning.
- Water Quality Meters All meters will be cleaned by rinsing the probe portions in DI water, and allowing to air dry.
- Bailer Tripod The tripod cable will be steam-cleaned or rinsed with DI water.

Sample bottles and bottle caps will be cleaned by the subcontracted laboratory using standard EPA-approved protocols. Sample bottles and bottle caps will be protected from contact with solvents, dust, or other contamination. Sample bottles will not be reused.

#### 6.0 REFERENCES

Barcelona, M.J., et al., 1994, Reproducible Well-Purging Procedures and VOC Stabilization Criteria for Ground-Water Sampling: *Groundwater*, January-February.

Kearl, P.M., et al., 1994, Field Comparison of Micropurging vs. Traditional Ground Water Sampling: *Ground Water Monitoring Review*, Fall.

Attachments: Water and Soil Analytical Methods and Sample Handling Well Sampling and/or Development Record Daily Field Record Chain-of-Custody Record Sample Control Log Sheet

|  |  |  | TABLE 1  | amec  |
|--|--|--|--|---|
|  | WATER AN   | D SOIL ANALYTIC  | AL METHODS AND SAMPLE HANDLING   |   |
| Parameter  | Method   | Water Containers   | Preservation <sup>1</sup>  | Maximum Holding Time <sup>1</sup>   |
| Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons:<br>- as diesel<br>- as gasoline  | GCFID (3550) <sup>2</sup><br>GCFID (5030) <sup>2</sup>   | 2 - 1 liter amber glass<br>2 - 40 ml VOA glass   | cool on ice<br>HCL to pH 2 in water samples: cool on ice   | 14 days (unacidified water, 7 days)<br>14 days (unacidified water, 7 days)  |
| Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, and<br>Ethylbenzene  | EPA 8020   | 2 - 40 ml VOA glass  | HCL to pH 2 in water samples: cool on ice  | 14 days (unacidified water, 7 days)   |
| Volatile Organics with BTEX  | EPA 8021 <sup>3</sup>  | 2 - 40 ml VOA glass  | HCL to pH 2 in water samples: cool on ice  | 14 days (unacidiffed water, 7 days)   |
| Oil and Grease   | 5520 E & F (soil) <sup>4</sup><br>5520 C & F (water) <sup>4</sup>  | 2 - 1 liter amber glass  | $H_2SO_4$ to pH <2 in water samples: cool on ice   | 28 days   |
| Volatile Organics  | EPA 8010<br>EPA 8240 <sup>5</sup>  | 2 - 40 ml VOA glass<br>2 - 40 ml VOA glass   | cool on ice <sup>6</sup><br>HCl to pH 2 in water samples: cool on ice  | 14 days (unacidified water, 7 days)<br>14 days (unacidified water, 7 days)  |
| Semi-volatile Organics   | EPA 8270   | 2 - 1 liter amber glass  | cool on ice  | 7 days for extraction, water<br>14 days for extraction, soil<br>40 days for analysis  |
| Polynuclear Aromatic<br>Hydrocarbons   | EPA 8310   | 2 - 1 liter amber glass  | cool on ice  | 7 days, water<br>14 days, soil  |
| Metais (dissolved)   | EPA 7000 series for specific metal   | 1 - 500 mJ plastic   | Water Samples: field filtration (0.45 micron filter) and field acidify to pH 2 with HNO <sub>5</sub> except: $Cr^{-6}$ - cool on ice   | 6 months, except:<br>Hg - 28 days<br>Cr <sup>6</sup> - 24 hours, water;<br>24 hours after prep, soil  |
| Notes:<br>Notes:<br>All soil samples should be collec<br>they may be placed in laboratory<br>otherwise noted.<br>For analysis in California, use Ca<br>requirements should be followed<br>EPA Mcthod 8021 is cquivalent:<br>Method to be used in California 1<br>5520F is silica gel cleanup.<br>Chloroethylvinylether may be de<br>If EPA Methods 8010 and 8020 a | <ul> <li>ted in full, clean brass line</li> <li>prepared clean glass jars.</li> <li>alifornia DHS recommend</li> <li>Method 3660M is silica.</li> <li>to 8010/8020 in series.</li> <li>Regional Water Quality Contected at concentrations between the bernun in sequence, large</li> </ul> | rs, capped with aluminum<br>Soil should be cooled as i<br>ed procedure as presented i<br>gel cleanup.<br>ontrol Board North Coast a<br>slow 50 parts per billion du<br>fCl may be added. Check | foil or Tefton and plastic caps, and sealed with tape. If<br>indicated under Apreservation≘ and maximum holding t<br>in LUFT manual using gas chromatography with a flam<br>nd Central Valley Regions. In other areas, local requir<br>ue to degradation of HCl. EPA Method 8260B was forn<br>with the project manager before adding acid. | <sup>5</sup> soil samples are to be analyzed for metals,<br>times apply to both soil and water unless<br>ie ionization detector. In other states, local<br>ements should be followed. Method<br>nerly 8240. |

U.S. EPA, 1986, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste - Physical/Chemical Methods - SW-846, Third Edition, July, and final amendments. California State Water Resources Control Board, 1989, Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, Tables 3-3 and 3-4. October. California Regional Water Quality Control Boards, North Coast, San Francisco Bay, and Central Valley Regions, 1990, Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, 10 August.

Revised November 1997

H:\Geomatrix\Field Protocols\PROTO-WS TBL.doc

References:

| 9  | me   | ec   | Ø                      |               | AN             | WE<br>D/OR DE   | LL SAMP<br>VELOPMI   | LING<br>ENT RECORD                      |
|--|--|--|------------------------|---------------|----------------|---|--|---|
| Well ID:<br>Sample<br>Sample                         | ID:<br>Depth:                              | C  | Duplicate              | ID:           |                | Initial Dep<br>Depth to<br>Total Dep  | oth to Water: _<br>Water after Sau<br>oth to Well:                                   | mpling:                                 |
| Project a<br>Project N<br>Date:<br>Samplec<br>Method | and Task  <br>Name:<br>I By:<br>of Purging | No.:<br><br>g:<br>ng:  |                        |               |                | Well Dian<br>1 Casing/<br>(Circle or<br>4 Casing/<br>(Circle or<br>Total Cas<br>Volumes | neter:<br>Borehole Volu<br>le)<br>/Borehole Volu<br>ne)<br>sing/Borehole<br>Removed: | me:                                     |
| Time   | Intake<br>Depth                            | Rate<br>(gpm)  | Cum.<br>Vol.<br>(gal.) | Temp.<br>(°C) | pH<br>(units)  | Specific<br>Electrical<br>Conductance<br>(µS/cm)  | (cold  | Remarks<br>or, turbidity, and sediment) |
|  |  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
|  |  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
|  |  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
|  |  | STREET, STREET |                        | RATION        | (choose t      |   |  | Model or Unit No :                      |
| Buffer So  | lution                                     |  | pl                     | H 4.0         | p <b>H 7.0</b> | pH 10.0   |  |   |
| Field Ten  | nperature                                  | °C   |                        |               |                |   |  | r                                       |
| Instrume   | SPECIE                                     |  | RICAL C                |               | ANCE (SE       |   | TION   | Model or Linit No :                     |
| KCI Soluti   | on (µS/cm                                  | =μmhos/c   | m)                     | 141           | 3 at 25°C      | 12880 at 25°C   |  |   |
| Field Tem  | perature °                                 | С  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
| nstrumen   | t Reading                                  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
| NOTES  |  |  |                        |               | _              |   | _  |   |
|  |  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |
|  |  |  |                        |               |                |   |  |   |

# DAILY FIELD RECORD



|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              | <u> </u>    |
|-----------------|-----------------|--------|-----------|-----------------|--------|--------------|-------------|
| Project and Tas | k Number:       |        |           | Date:           |        |              |             |
| Project Name:   |                 |        |           | Field Activity: |        |              |             |
| Location:       |                 |        |           | Weather:        |        |              |             |
| PERSONNEL:      | Name            |        |           | Company         |        | Time<br>In   | Time<br>Out |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              | ·           |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 | /               |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
| PERSONAL SA     | AFETY CHECKLIST |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
| Steel-to        | ed Boots        |        | Hard Hat  |                 | Tyve   | ek Coveralls |             |
| Rubber          | Gloves          |        | Safety Go | ggles           | 1/2-1  | Face Respira | tor         |
| DRUM I.D.       | DESCRIPTIO      | N OF C | ONTENTS   | AND QUANTITY    |        |              | N N         |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
| TIME            |                 | C      | ESCRIPTI  | ON OF WORK PEF  | FORMED |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           | 11              |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        | <u> </u>     | _ <u>_</u>  |
|                 |                 | · •    |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 | · _    |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 | _      | ·            | Ck.         |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 |                 |        |           |                 |        |              |             |
|                 | L               |        |           |                 |        |              |             |

# DAILY FIELD RECORD (continued)



| Project and Ta                                | sk Number:                            | Date:                                 |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| TIME  | DESCRIPTI                             | ON OF WORK PERFORMED                  |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       |                                       |
|   |                                       | ······                                |
|   |                                       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|   |                                       |                                       |

| CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECO   | RD                      |                                 | _  | -HE 15823                                      |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| PROJECT NAME:           |                         |                                 | DATE:  | PAGE OF  |
| PROJECT NUMBER:         | LABORATORY NAME:        | CLIENT INFORMATION:             | REPORTING REQUIREMENTS:  |  |
| RESULTS TO:             | LABORATORY ADDRESS:     |                                 |  |  |
| TURNAROUND TIME         |                         |                                 |  |  |
| SAMPLE SHIPMENT METHOD: | LABORATORY CONTACT:     |                                 | GEOTRACKER REQUIRED  | YES NO   |
|                         | LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER |                                 | SITE SPECIFIC GLOBAL ID NO.  |  |
| SAMPLERS (SIGNATU       | RE): ANAL               | /SES                            |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 | Water (W),<br>, or Other (O)<br>Eve Type                               | intainers                                      |
| DATE TIME NUM           |                         | CONT<br>TYPE A                  | N A<br>N Z<br>Siz<br>Soil (S). V<br>Vapor (V)<br>Filtered<br>Preservat | No. of Co<br>MS/MSD<br>No. of Co<br>ADDITIONAL |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         |                                 |  |  |
|                         |                         | DATE TIME TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTA |  |  |
| SIGNATURE.              | SIGNATURE               | SAMPLING COMMENTS:              |  |  |
| PRINTED NAME:           | PRINTED NAME:           |                                 |  |  |
| COMPANY:                | COMPANY:                |                                 |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | SIGNATURE               |                                 |  |  |
| PRINTED NAME            | PRINTED NAME:           |                                 |  |  |
| COMPANY:                | COMPANY:                |                                 |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | SIGNATURE:              | 1281 East Alluv                 | rial Ave., Suite 101   | 8  |
| PRINTED NAME:           | PRINTED NAME:           | Fresno, Califo                  | mia 93720-2659   | AUDUC  |
| COMPANY                 | COMPANY:                | 101 202.204.2030                | Fax 339.204.7431   |  |

| SAM                   | PLE CO               | NTROL                    | LOG   |                       |  | me                     | eco                    |
|-----------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|------------------------|------------------------|
| Project               | Name:                |                          |   |                       | Laboratory:  |                        |                        |
| Project               | and Task No.         |                          |   |                       |  | Page                   | of                     |
| Sampling<br>Date      | Sampling<br>Time     | Sample<br>Number<br>(ID) | C.O.C.<br>Number  | Analyses<br>Requested | Turnaround Time, Sample Location, Handling<br>Notes, Chain-of-Custody Remarks, etc.<br>(Duplicate, Blank info, etc.) | Date<br>Sent to<br>Lab | Date<br>Results<br>Due |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   | 1                     |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       | -                    |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          | -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>- |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
|                       |                      |                          |   |                       |  |                        |                        |
| \\sf3\deptdata\FORM\$ | StETC & ES\Sample Co | ontrol Log Form.doc      |   |                       |  |                        |                        |

.



San Joaquin Valley BU Chevron North America Exploration and Production Company (a Chevron U.S.A. Inc. division) 1546 China Grade Loop Bakersfield, CA 93308

### COPY VIA E-MAIL ORIGINAL VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

August 25, 2014

Dane S. Johnson Central Valley Water Board 1685 E Street Fresno, CA 93706

RE: Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267, Issued to Chevron U.S.A. Inc., dated August 11, 2014

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter and attached Feasibility Report And Time Schedule for Injection Well Groundwater Sampling for Kern River Oil Field ("Report") are submitted in response to the "Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267" dated August 11, 2014 ("Order") issued by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board ("RWQCB") to Chevron U.SA. Inc. ("Chevron"). The Report supplements the Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan for Kern River Oil Field ("Work Plan"), which was submitted to the RWQCB as required on August 18, 2014. The Report also outlines all of the work completed since Chevron received the Order, and documents the infeasibility of completing all of the well work, sample collection, sample analysis, and development of a technical report by the September 4, 2014 deadline set in the Order.

As further described in the Report, there are multiple and significant issues, including surface and subsurface work for 15 wells, that must be resolved before each of the 15 wells can be sampled because these wells were not designed or constructed to obtain groundwater samples. Chevron has taken numerous steps to expedite the time to complete the work required by the Order including securing a second rig to complete the well sampling work and locating a laboratory to reduce the turnaround time from 22 days to seven days for the entire suite of testing. However, due to the complexity and the availability of the specialized contractors needed to perform the sampling in addition to the large number of wells for which sampling is required, it is impossible to meet the September 4, 2014 deadline.

Based on the expeditious time schedule included in the Report and assuming that the Work Plan and Report are approved as written by the RWQCB by no later than September 2, 2014, the earliest date upon which a technical report with the consolidated analyses of the groundwater samples for each of the 15 wells subject to the Order will be available is November 13, 2014. Therefore, Chevron hereby respectfully requests an extension of the deadline for submission of the analytical technical report from September 4, 2014 until November 13, 2014. In advance of submitting the consolidated analyses, Chevron will submit each of the laboratory analytical reports on the groundwater samples to the RWQCB immediately following receipt of the reports August 25, 2014 Page 2

from the laboratory and completion of quality assurance review on the reports by Chevron's third party consultant. Chevron will also work to sample the seven active wells first before moving to the nine inactive wells.

Please note that Chevron has not yet received formal written feedback from the RWQCB on the Work Plan. Chevron's ability to meet the time schedule set forth in the Report is dependent on the RWQCB's expeditious approval of the Work Plan and Report, and/or the ability to address any potential issues or complexities raised by the RWQCB as part of that approval process.

Chevron's submittal of this letter and Report should not be construed as an acceptance or agreement by Chevron of the factual allegations contained in the Order, and Chevron hereby continues to reserve all rights and remedies available to it, including the ability to challenge those findings and/or appeal the Order.

If you need any additional information, please contact Sam Bulkeley at (661) 392-2385 or Abby Auffant at (661) 654-7535. Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Sincerely, Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

By: Gary Pirbe

Kern River Field Area Manager

Enclosure: Feasibility Report And Time Schedule for Injection Well Groundwater Sampling for Kern River Oil Field

CC with Enclosure: Clay L. Rodgers, Assistant Executive Officer Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 1685 E Street Fresno, CA 93706

Steven R. Bohlen, State Oil and Gas Supervisor Department of Conservation, DOGGR 801 K Street Sacramento, CA 95814-3500



# FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

Prepared for:

**Chevron U.S.A. Inc.** 9525 Camino Media Bakersfield, California 93311

Prepared by:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. 1281 East Alluvial Avenue, Suite 101 Fresno, California 93720 (559) 264-2535

August 25, 2014

Project FR1416063A



#### FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

August 25, 2014 Project FR1416063A



This report was prepared by the staff of AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., under the supervision of the Geologist whose seal and signature appear hereon.

The findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions presented in this report were prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional geologic practice and within the scope of the project. No other warranty, express or implied, is provided.

Gary L. Kramer, PG Senior Associate Geologist



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |          |  | Page |
|------|----------|--|------|
| EXEC | UTIVE \$ | SUMMARY  | ES-1 |
| 1.0  | INTRO    |  | 1    |
| 2.0  | LOCA     | TION   | 1    |
| 3.0  | WORK     | ( PROGRESS AND WELL DATA                                 | 2    |
|      | 3.1      | SITE SURVEY  | 2    |
|      | 3.2      | ASSESSMENT OF WELL TUBING                                | 2    |
|      | 3.3      | MEASUREMENTS OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS                       | 2    |
|      | 3.4      | MODIFICATIONS OF WELL HEADS AND NECESSARY REPAIRS        | 3    |
| 4.0  | TIME (   | CONSTRAINTS ON LABORATORY ANALYSIS                       | 3    |
| 5.0  | MODIF    | FICATIONS TO GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES             | 3    |
|      | 5.1      | MODIFICATIONS TO PURGING PROCEDURES                      | 3    |
|      | 5.2      | I HIRD ALTERNATIVE FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING              | 4    |
| 6.0  | REVIS    | SIONS TO FIELD QUALITY ASSURANCE QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM | 4    |
| 7.0  | RESID    | UAL MANAGEMENT   | 4    |
| 8.0  | FEASI    | BILITY   | 5    |
| 9.0  | TIME \$  | SCHEDULE   | 5    |
| 10.0 | INTER    | M REPORTING AND FINAL TECHNICAL REPORT                   | 7    |
|      |          |  |      |

#### TABLES

| Table 1 | Injection Well Construction Details Provided by Chevron |  |
|---------|---|--|
|---------|---|--|

- Table 2
   Depth to Water and Casing Volumes Provided by Chevron
- Table 3 Well and Site Inspection Findings

#### FIGURES

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan Showing Locations of Injection Wells

#### APPENDICES

- Appendix A Well Site Inspection Photographs
- Appendix B Water Level Data Reports
- Appendix C TestAmerica's Analytical Proposal



# FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC), has prepared this Feasibility Report and Time Schedule to evaluate the feasibility of complying with the time schedule requirements contained in the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board's Section 13267 Order (Order) dated August 11, 2014, issued to Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (Chevron). Collection of groundwater samples from the 15 injection wells is not feasible in the time frame required by the Order. On behalf of Chevron, AMEC hereby submits this report with an alternative sampling methodology and time schedule.

This report contains:

- a description of the progress of work completed to date;
- additional well data collected to plan and undertake sampling activities;
- modifications to the groundwater sampling program based on a review of these new data;
- the time schedule for laboratory analysis, including limitations on laboratory turn around for analysis of radionuclide samples; and
- an expedited time schedule based on constraints related to well construction, laboratory turnaround, the number of wells that need to be sampled, and well depths.



# FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

# 1.0 INTRODUCTION

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC), has prepared this Feasibility Report and Time Schedule to evaluate the feasibility of complying with the time schedule requirements contained in the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) Section 13267 Order (Order) dated August 11, 2014, issued to Chevron **U**.S.A., Inc. (Chevron). AMEC submitted the *Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan for Kern River Oil Field* (work plan) to the RWQCB on August 18, 2014, to comply with the work plan provision of the Order. The work plan described the general field procedures to be employed to purge and sample 15 of the 16 former injections wells, the analytical program, and reporting. Immediately upon receipt of the Order, Chevron initiated logistical activities, necessary to undertake the sampling required by the Order. Chevron discussed logistical and sampling issues with RWQCB staff on August 22, 2014, during a teleconference. This report incorporates RWQCB staff input regarding the work plan submittal and logistical issues.

This report contains:

- a description of the progress of work completed to date;
- additional well data collected to plan and undertake sampling activities;
- modifications to the groundwater sampling program based on a review of these new data;
- the time schedule for laboratory analysis, including limitations on laboratory turn around for analysis of radionuclide samples; and
- an expedited time schedule based on constraints related to well construction, laboratory turnaround, the number of wells that need to be sampled, and well depths.

#### 2.0 LOCATION

The 16 injection wells are located on Chevron-operated properties within the Kern River Oil Field (Figure 1). The wells are located in Township 28 South, Range 28 East, Sections 18, 28, 29, 30, and 31 and in Township 29 South, Range 28 East, Sections 3, 5, 8, 9, and 10 within the Mount Diablo Base and Meridian (Figure 2).

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure



# 3.0 WORK PROGRESS AND WELL DATA

Immediately upon receipt of the Order, Chevron initiated logistical activates, necessary to undertake sampling of each well as required in the Order. Table 1 of this report contains injection well construction information presented in the work plan. As part of the logistical activities, Chevron obtained additional well information which is compiled in Table 2. The additional logistical activities included the following:

- well site and well head inspections,
- assessment of well tubing/casing clearances and total well depths,
- evaluation of groundwater levels using a pressure bomb transducer, and
- identification of needed modifications to wellhead equipment and down-hole tubulars to provide sufficient clearance for groundwater sampling tools.

Note that injection well API 02975045 was converted into a producing oil well within the Kern River formation in February 2014 and cannot be sampled.

#### 3.1 SITE SURVEY

Chevron and National Exploration Wells & Pumps (National) performed a site survey and wellhead inspection of each well in order to ascertain access to each well and any limitations the wellhead may have on deploying sampling equipment. The site survey also evaluated whether the well pads needed to be modified to accommodate development and sampling rigs. Site hazards such as overhead power lines and aboveground steam lines were also noted during the inspection. Table 3 summarizes observations made during the site survey. Photographs of each well head taken during the site survey are provided in Appendix A.

#### 3.2 ASSESSMENT OF WELL TUBING

Chevron is coordinating with Pacific Process Systems, Inc. (PPS), in Bakersfield, California, to run gauge ring tests on the well tubing to measure internal clearances and to detect any obstructions that could prevent deployment of purging or groundwater sampling equipment. The gauge ring survey will be performed after Chevron modifies the well heads and/or valve trees to provide sufficient tubing clearance for sampling activities. The total depth of each well will be confirmed during the gauge ring survey.

#### 3.3 MEASUREMENTS OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS

PPS obtained groundwater levels in each well by lowering a pressure bomb transducer down to the base of each well. Depth-to-groundwater measurements, water column height in each



well, and calculated wetted casing volumes are summarized in Table 2. Water level data reports are provided in Appendix B.

# 3.4 MODIFICATIONS OF WELL HEADS AND NECESSARY REPAIRS

Chevron has scheduled the modifications of each well head to provide sufficient clearance for purging and sampling equipment. These modifications include removing components of the wellheads and/or valve trees that may obstruct sampling equipment. Chevron also plans to remove tubing from wells if significant obstructions are encountered during the gauging survey that would prevent deployment of groundwater sampling equipment.

# 4.0 TIME CONSTRAINTS ON LABORATORY ANALYSIS

AMEC has contacted TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (TestAmerica), in Irvine, California, as to expectations for expedited turnaround for the analytical constituents listed in Section 7.0 of the work plan. TestAmerica has indicated that they can provide analytical results for all constituents in 5 business days. Analysis of radionuclides (Radium 226, Radium 228, and gross alpha) will be conducted at TestAmerica's St Louis Missouri laboratory. With travel time included, the radionuclides results can be provided within 7 business days of sampling. A copy of a letter from TestAmerica to AMEC documenting the expedited laboratory turnaround time is provided in Appendix C.

# 5.0 MODIFICATIONS TO GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

This section outlines modifications to the groundwater purging and sampling procedures. The work plan originally proposed two alternative groundwater purging and sampling procedures: (1) purging and sampling by bailing, (2) or purging and sampling by pumping. AMEC is proposing to modify purging procedures and to add a third alternative procedure.

# 5.1 MODIFICATIONS TO PURGING PROCEDURES

Estimated casing volumes (three well volumes) for the injection wells range from about 940 to 10,220 gallons (Table 2). The large amount of purge water from some wells combined with low purge or bailer rates equates to long purge times. The purpose of purging the well casing is to remove stagnant water from the casing so that when groundwater samples are collected they are representative of formation water and not stagnant casing water. Field parameters (pH, electrical conductance, and temperature) are collected during purging to monitor changes in water quality as the well is purged. Typically, when groundwater in the casing is in equilibrium with the formation groundwater, field parameters monitored over time stabilize to constant levels. When using low-flow sampling procedures, stabilized field parameters are the criteria for when it is appropriate to collect groundwater samples. AMEC is proposing to purge wells of groundwater until the field parameters stabilize for a period of 30 minutes of bailing or



pumping and after five consecutive stabilized readings. This criterion should be adequate to obtain representative groundwater samples from the well.

# 5.2 THIRD ALTERNATIVE FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A third alternative procedure will be employed to purge and collect representative groundwater samples from four wells (API 20926346, API 02955750, API 02967907, and API 03010793) perforated in both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations. This alternative is proposed based on further evaluation of the configuration of mechanical components of these wells (tubing and packers) that prevent the deployment of additional well packers to isolate the formations or because the perforations are continuous through both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations.

Groundwater samples in these wells will be obtained from each zone (Chanac and Santa Margarita formations) using low flow sampling techniques. To reduce disturbance of the water column in the well, a bladder pump will first be lowered to the center of the perforated zone adjacent to the Chanac Formation. The bladder pump will be purged using low-flow techniques at a rate of 100 to 500 milliliters per minute. Field parameters consisting of pH, electrical conductance, and temperature will be measured during purging and recorded in the field notes. The volume of groundwater purged will also be recorded. Groundwater samples will be collected after field parameters have stabilized for a period of 30 minutes of pumping and after five consecutive stabilized readings. After field parameters stabilize, groundwater samples will be collected from the pump discharge and decanted into clean laboratory-provided containers, packed on ice, and transported to a California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures for the laboratory analysis listed in Section 7.0 of the work plan.

After the Chanac formation groundwater samples are collected, the bladder pump will be lowered to the center of the perforations in the Santa Margarita formation. The purging and sampling procedure will then be repeated.

# 6.0 REVISIONS TO FIELD QUALITY ASSURANCE QUALITY CONTROL PROGRAM

RWQCB staff have requested additional field quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples. AMEC will submit one travel blank sample per day of sampling and increase the number of field blanks and duplicates to one per every five groundwater samples collected.

# 7.0 RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT

Groundwater purge water and decontamination water generated during purging and sampling will be disposed into existing active permitted Underground Injection Control wells in the Kern


River Formation. Chevron will arrange for stored purge water to be transferred into its existing water disposal infrastructure at Kern River Oil Field.

#### 8.0 FEASIBILITY

Based on the detailed well file review and the surveys taken since the issuance of the Order, there are multiple and significant issues that must be resolved before each well can be sampled because these wells were not designed or constructed to obtain groundwater samples, making the deadline contained in the Order infeasible. Specifically, 6 of the 15 wells will require a rig to pull the tubing and clean out the wellbores prior to groundwater sampling. The time required to complete that work will be dependent on the issues encountered while executing the work. It will take approximately 2 to 4 days of well work for each of these six wells just to make the well accessible for sampling. In addition to the well work, construction activities on the valve trees for all of the wells is estimated to take a minimum of 1 to 2 days per well. National has rescheduled other work so that rig activities can start on September 8, 2014. To further expedite the schedule, a second rig to support this effort will be added with a start date of September 15, 2014. For these reasons, the work required to access the fluid required for groundwater sampling cannot start until at least September 8, 2014, which is 4 calendar days after the current deadline in the Order for completion of all aspects of the sampling work.

Using the stabilization sampling procedure described herein, the groundwater sampling of 15 wells has been reduced to an estimated 3 days per well from the original time needed to purge three casing volumes prior to sampling. Due to the well depth, traditional sampling methods and equipment cannot be used. For all of these reasons, including that the previously submitted work plan has not yet been approved by the RWQCB, it is physically impossible to sample all 15 wells and obtain laboratory results in the 10 days remaining before the deadline contained in the Order. However, Chevron is undertaking every effort to obtain these samples in the shortest time that can be practically and safely achieved.

#### 9.0 TIME SCHEDULE

AMEC has compiled an expedited time schedule based on the significant constraints associated with the complexities of well construction and related mechanical components; depths of wells (850 to 2,100 feet below ground surface); limitations of pumping and bailing rates associated with tubing, well diameters, and depth; constraints on turnaround time for laboratory analysis of radiological constituents; and the number of wells that need to be sampled. Specific measures that will be undertaken to expedite the project work include:



- Active or recently active injection wells will be sampled first as recommended by RWQCB staff if no technical issues are identified.
- The sampling rig will be mobilized to begin purging and sampling as soon as the first well head has been modified to provide sufficient tubing clearance for sampling equipment.
- Chevron will complete the well head and subsurface work concurrently with the work being completed by National to obtain groundwater samples so as to expedite the time schedule outlined below.
- The groundwater sampling schedule will be arranged with the wells presenting the least technical difficulties for sampling scheduled first and proceeding to those with more technical difficulty. This will allow work to continue as Chevron waits for RWQCB approval on wells requiring special sampling considerations.
- National will mobilize a second sampling rig to the site on or about September 15, 2014, or as soon as one becomes available. The groundwater sampling order will be arranged so that wells in close proximity to one another can be sampled consecutively if possible. This will reduce travel time between well sites for field personnel monitoring field parameters and collecting groundwater samples at each well location.
- All samples gathered will be submitted for expedited testing of all required constituents by TestAmerica.

Each task and its anticipated duration are listed in the following table. The table also outlines the schedule for the first interim data transmittal.

| Task   | Start<br>Date | Completion<br>Date | Duration (Days)   | Status    |
|--|---------------|--------------------|---|-----------|
| Detailed well file review  | 08/14/2014    | 08/22/2014         | 9 days  | Completed |
| Well head and site inspections   | 08/20/2014    | 08/20/2014         | 1 day   | Completed |
| Measure depth to groundwater   | 08/22/2014    | 08/25/2014         | 4 days  | Completed |
| Modifications to well heads to<br>provide access and tubing<br>removal (as needed) | 08/27/2014    | 09/15/2014         | 18 days (concurrent<br>work not including<br>Labor Day holiday) | Scheduled |
| Gauge Ring survey of well<br>tubing  | 08/27/2014    | 09/17/2014         | 15 business days  | Scheduled |
| Groundwater sampling   | 09/08/2014    | 10/15/2014         | 28 days   | Scheduled |
| Initial laboratory analysis  | 09/10/2014    | 09/17/2014         | 5 business days   |           |
| First interim data transmittal   | 09/17/2014    | 09/22/2014         | 3 days  |           |
| Final laboratory analysis  | 10/16/2014    | 10/27/2014         | 7 days  |           |
| Final technical report   | 10/27/2014    | 11/13/2014         | 14 days   |           |

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure

6



#### 10.0 INTERIM REPORTING AND FINAL TECHNICAL REPORT

Groundwater samples will be submitted to TestAmerica at the end of each field day. AMEC and Chevron will review and QA/QC the analytical reports for each well sample as they are received. Chevron will submit interim data transmittals to the RWQCB within 3 days of receiving individual analytical reports. The interim data transmittal will contain a description of the well sampled, amount of groundwater purged, depth to groundwater, location map, and a copy of the complete analytical report and laboratory QA/QC package.

A full technical report incorporating and tabulating all of the sample analyses for the 15 injection wells will not be submitted until all of the analytical reports, including those for the radionuclides, are available. Once all the analytical data are received, AMEC will prepare a final technical report that will include:

- a site plan with locations of wells sampled,
- a description of field procedures,
- tables of complete analytical results for all wells organized by well API number, and
- copies of analytical reports including QA/QC procedures and analytical test methods.

7

amec

TABLE 1

# INJECTION WELL, CONSTRUCTION DETAILS PROVIDED BY CHEVRON

Kern River Oil Field Kern County, Californía

|  | (W)   | <ol> <li>13" conductor (0-32), 5.5" casing (0-1082), 4.5" protective casing<br/>739'), 3.5" liner (563-787), formation packer in 5.5" casing (731').</li> </ol>                       | (13) 16" conductor (7.15"), 7" cassing (8–1159"), 5.5" stollard liner (1118-<br>16980), notherable packer set in 7" cassing (1109-1113"), 3.5" tubing<br>landed at 11463) | 95" (16" condutator (0.30), 8.625" casing (0-898), 6.625" slatted liner<br>(849-11961), retrievable packer at 789-795" noted as FISH | 319" [12 contribute (G.20), 7° casing (G.2230), rethievable packer set in<br>7 using (13) (47131), Malog unscorrer 44 in 63.3° (1-1), 3.5°<br>Mahring (1-1313), Malog unscorrer 45.1° (1314), 3.6°<br>Mahring (1-1313), Malog unscorrer 45.1° (1314), 1930, 1930,<br>1938), Arithable Indige Julg (1565-017) | 52 1-6 contructor (0-30), 8.6.25 casing (0-1152), 5.5° slotted liner (8<br>1082), notiversable packer set in 8.6.25° casing (644-652), 4.5°<br>profile ripple (0-1), 4.5° taining (1-644), packer mendrel 4.5° (644<br>652) | <ol> <li>T5" conductor (0-35), 10, 75" casing (0-1328), 7" slotted liner (107)<br/>1232), retrievable packer set in 10,75" casing (760-765), 4,5"<br/>http://doi.org/10.1610, nacker mundred 4.5" CR0.7650</li> </ol> | No current injection; No note of retrievable packer in wellhore<br>(packer mandrel 928-933); 16" conductor (0.31), 9.525" casing (0.<br>1163), 2.875" tubing (0.9283); packer mandrel 2.875" (928-933) | <ol> <li>16" conductor (0.37"), 9.622" casing (0-1300), 6.625" stotted lines<br/>(042-15627), thermal net/levable packer set in 9.625" casing (650-<br/>654), 4.5" tubing landed at 662"</li> </ol> | Converted to producer in Fab. 44 ChannelSarta Murgarta<br>alementary 14 conductor Res 00 8.000 energies (57.728):<br>Indexet (81.1636), 7 stathed line rt (1653-2477); plugged back with<br>per green in: 1653, 4.57 tubing ismoled at 1324, heling pump (1524)<br>1550). | metel 14" confunction (B-75), 9,625" cassing (B-986), 7"<br>statistical inter (B-75), 9,625" cassing (B-986), 7"<br>statistical inter (B272-145), packer mandred 7" OD (895-947), packer<br>bie back 9,636", 7" (B-74-917), packer mandred 7" OD (910-9145),<br>packer gravel pack 9,655" (B14-9277) | 1911 [16] conclusion (0.307), 9,52% cassing (0.2447), neblevable packet statistic field and the f | 13.375" contextor (0-201); 7" casing (0-1305), 6.5" slotted liner<br>(1250-1645), cement plug to (240 | 13.375" conductor (0-20), 7" casing (0-1264), 5.5" slotted liner<br>(1210-1596) | 104 15 conductor (0.201), 9.527 casing (0.2389), retherable packer<br>(1688-17047), 5.57 tubing (0.513), httm:rrt expansion juint (61-645),<br>5.57 tubing (64-1589), packer mandrel (1688-1704), cannet pilog for<br>2345. | 152 1-5 conviction (0.60), 9.525 cassing (0.1874), indivendite packet set<br>in 0.6252 cassing (1.4454-1.489), 5.5 tubing (1-1.4537), ubing<br>crossove (1.463-1.4547), packet manufet (1.465-1.4659), cument plug<br>to 1835 | 16 TE concluter (0-40), 8.6.2° casing (0.33807), retrievable parcher sc<br>in 8.62° casing (950-360), 5.6. hubit (2-41), hubit warantain<br>lott (4-442), 5.5° hubit (2-41), hubit warantain<br>parcer mandre (932-905), coment plug to 3349, drilatela bridge<br>clura 47955 |
|--|---|---|---|--|--|---|---|--|---|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| Pack                                     | Depth   | E.  | 1109-11   | 77-687   | 1314-13  | 544-65  | 760-76  | NA .   | 650-65  | ¥Ν<br>Ν   | dee comm   | 1386-13   | NIA   | MA  | 1698-17   | 1464-14   | 902-90  |
| Tubin<br>Develo                          | Ē   | 5N  | 3.5   | VN .   | in<br>n  | 4<br>17   | 4.5   | 2875   | 4.5   | 4.5   | N/N  | ່ເວ<br>ເວ   | NIA   | N/A   | 6   | <br>5.5   | с.<br>si  |
| Casing Diamete                           | (u)   | 35 45 55 1  | 5.5. 7. 16"   | 6.625, 8,625, 1  | ٦ <sup>-</sup> 12  | 5,5", 8,625, 16   | 7, 10,75, 16  | 9.625". 16   | 6.625" 9,625" 16  | 7, 9,625, 14  | 7. 9.625, 14   | 9.625 16  | 5.5, 7, 13,375  | 5.5, 7, 13,375  | 9.625°, 16°   | 9.625 . 14  | 8.625", 14"   |
| Perforation Comments (adjusted to Ground | Level where applicable)   | 657-697" open (Charate). Top & hottom of Sanka<br>Margarita periorations with depth correction: 749-<br>776" open (S. Marg.), sand plugged below 776", 771<br>1052" dosed (S. Marg.). | 1,130-1,156' squeezed; slotted liner 1,159-1,698'   | Top & bottom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(614-774); (899-1,196)  |  | Top & bottom of perforations with depth conraction-<br>(908-1,064)  |   | Top & bottom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(1019-1107)   | Top & bottom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(690-840)  | CheneucSanta Mergantra abandoned. Perfs added<br>In Kam River seaties during conversion to producens<br>(611-1333)  |  |   | Top & bottom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(950-1,220)                                    | Top & bottom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(1.221-1.536).           |   |   | Tap & battom of perforations with depth correction-<br>(976-1,705)  |
| Intection Zone (Formation)               | furning of successful to the second | Chanac & Santa Marganta   | Chanac & Santa Margarita  | Chanac & Santa Margarita   | Chanes   | Sarda Margarita   | Charac  | Kern River   | Chanac  | Chartac & Sarta Margarita   | Chanac & Santa Margarite   | Chanac  | Chanac  | Santa Margarita   | Santa Margarita   | Sante Margarita   | Chanac & Surta Marganiz   |
| Perforations (ft)                        |   | 657-687 (Chenec)(GL); 756-<br>1,060 (S. Marg.)(KB= <b>6)</b>  | 1,130-1,698   | 624-784 (Chanac); 908-<br>1,206 (S. Marg)  | 1,400-1,862  | B1&-1.074   | 800-1,025   | 1,028-1,116  | 700-850   | 1,458-1,941 (Charac); 1,950   | 985-1,610 (slotted liner)  | 1,450-1,962   | 960-1,230   | 1,231-1,606   | 1,912-2,118   | 1,486-1,645   | 1991-1,720 (Chanac & S. ) (Marg.)   |
| Perforation top                          | E   | 222   | 1,130   | 624  | 1,400  | B18   | 800   | 1,028  | 200   | 1,458   | 5962   | 1,450   | 1,001   | 1,465   | 1,912   | 1,486   | 376   |
| Status/<br>Rescinded                     | Date  | 2007.11.17  | 12/9/2004   | 9/7/2001   | Active WD  | 217/2002  | 1002/9/6  | Active WD  | Active WD   | 8/7/2002  | Active WD  | 11/20/1995  | 9/7/2004  | 9/7/2004  | Active WD   | Active WD   | Active WD   |
| Cumulative<br>Water Injected             | (sldd)  | 28,2/6,4/0  | 60,829,823  | 32,077,873   | 21,447,764   | 6,776,533   | 31,894,780  | 134,028  | 21,860,992  | 87,668,849  | 24,848,985   | 11,195,429  | 36,672,996  | 10,536,912  | 16,947,709  | 8,379,827   | 20,262,900  |
| Last<br>Injected                         | Date  | 00-40N  | Dec-04  | Nov-8  | Apr-14   | 00-vov  | Sep-00  | Aug-12   | Apr-14  | an-u3   | Apr-14   | Feb-90  | 10-Inf  | 10-11   | Feb-14  | Apr-14  | Nov-12  |
| API Number                               | 07 UNIU   | 04502770  | 02955750  | 20629620   | 0259/0045  | 02971717  | 02372050  | 02973218   | 02973297  | 02978045  | 029/5049   | 02976159  | 02977806  | 02977807  | 02980421  | 02984592  | 03010793  |
| Well No                                  | 476   | <u>1</u>  | 8   | 34WD   | E CIM  | 35WD  | <u>م</u>  | 207  | 1 WD  | 5   | 282  | WD-1  | 210   | 212   | 5 DM  | MD-1  | 140-10  |
| Lease Name                               | - Contract  | Creatiand   | н.н. е. ғ.  | Overland   | นเมวออก นอง  | Overland  | KCL-10  | Government 3   | McManus   | American Napitiha   | <blank></blank>  | May   | KcL-10  | KcL-10  | Otiert  | Pearl E. Berry  | Hotchkias   |
| Field Name                               | tom Ohme  |   | (em River   | (em River  | Certi Kuver  | (em River   | em River  | (erh River   | em River  | em Kiver  | em River   | em Rüver  | ern River   | em River  | arth River  | em River  | ers River   |
| Operator Name                            | Chatter I S.A. Inc. W   |   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.   | Chewon U.S.A. Inc.   |  | Chevron U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc. k   | Chevron LI.S.A. Inc. K   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc. K   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc. K   | Chewon U.S.A. Inc. K   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc. K   | Chevron U.S.A. Inc. K   | Chewon U.S.A. Inc. K  | Chevran U.S.A. Inc. K   | Cherron U.S.A. Inc. K.  | Chewron U.S.A. Inc. K.  |
| Mail                                     |   | -   |   | n -  | 4  | la .  | ш   | ۲.   | ه ا   | a   | e  | ŧ.  | 54 S  | <u>15</u>   | 14  | <u>ņ</u>  | <i>ф</i>  |

TABLE 1 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 1 of 1

04-002 stack (FR 145/FR 1416063A Chevron Kem Rherkschine) FR 14 (2013A-002) (5X

\* Perforations indicate topmost and bottommost perfs depth only; depths adjusted in Perforation Comments section to ground level



### TABLE 2

# DEPTH TO WATER AND CASING VOLUMES PROVIDED BY CHEVRON

Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

| commendation   | oss SM/CH<br>run dual bakter<br>ly bail single<br>imple.<br>Ving and run 3.5"  | and CH zones.<br>Ilatider to<br>separately  | M/CHsample<br>pull tubing and<br>pump for<br>H separately   | sample zone.<br>(ecommend<br>th 2.5 bailer   | zone with 4.5"<br>pull tubing and<br>r shigle zone  | ne with<br>end 3,5° OD<br>sample  | KR zone<br>tecommend<br>r for water  | 1 20ne. 4.5<br>forse-over<br>before larg fill,<br>belier for<br>le   | cl out of CH<br>ands as a<br>repling  |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|---|--|--|---|
| Pump Method Rev  | 3.5" liner to 787" acr<br>zones. No room to<br>zones. No room to<br>for sample. Can on<br>for sample. Can on<br>for sample. Can on<br>for sample.  | UL Dates<br>5.5 liner across SM<br>Put tubing and run E<br>sample SM and CH   | 6-5,6° liner across 5<br>zones. Recommenc<br>run low-flow biodoer<br>sempling SIA and Ch  | 7° casing across CH<br>3.5° lubing in well. F<br>single CH sample wi   | 3.5" finer across SM 1<br>tuding. Recommend<br>run 3.5" OD bailer fo<br>SM sample   | 7" liner across CH zo<br>4.5"tubing. Recomm<br>bailer for single zone   | 9-6/8" casing across<br>(900f), 2-7/6" tbg. F<br>running 2" PVC baile<br>sample  | 6-5.6° finer annes Cr<br>tag. Might have 3.5° v<br>Only 15 it peris open<br>Recommend 2.5° OD<br>single CH zone samp   | Welt has been plugge<br>and SM into the KR s<br>producer welt. No sar   |
| Estimated 3X<br>Displacement Volume  | 345  | 2,086   | 6,836   | 3,377  | 2,033   | 4,011   | 1,325  | 2,665  | NA .  |
| Displacement Calculation Comments  | That level: 4.5° 7.15.5% there (0.17.49 bb/m)<br>2857. 55° 59% there (0.0067 bb/m)<br>7767: ED seard Jud<br>20224: Sameyod Jud level at 542 n. 1.344° tool<br>20224: Sameyod Jud level at 542 n. 1.344° tool<br>20224: Sameyod Jud level at 542 n. 1.344° tool | Answer of the state of the s | thef there is 6.5.7 '3.24 casing (0.0550 bibly)<br>destreament and the set of 6.251 bibly<br>1169: Case Set free (0.034) bibly<br>1169: Case Set free (0.044) bibly<br>1169: Case Set free (0.045) bibly<br>encountered<br>Assumed latent of 122.01 bibles of n 200 pis<br>Assumed latent of resource | Tidud tevel. 3.5° 17# tubing (0.00597 hb/m)<br>1319: 7° 26# casing (0.0383 hb/m)<br>1920: ED thridge plug<br>1920: ED thridge plug<br>1913 ft.   | (buil level: 4.5° 17.74 kb/mg (p.0.136 kb/m)<br>1022: 4.602 kb/m (p.0.022 kb/m)<br>1022: 4.602 kb/m (p.0.022 kb/m)<br>1022: 5.178 km (p.0.022 kb/m)<br>1022: 5.120 km/m (p/m)<br>1022: 5.120 km/m (p/m)<br>1022: 1.100 kp/m (p/m)<br>1022: 1.100 kp/m (p/m)<br>1022: 1.100 kp/m (p/m)<br>1022 kb/m (p/m) | Tutid level: 4.5" unkaraum# tuting (0.0152 bb/M)<br>766: 10.75" 40.5# casing (0.0391 bb/M)<br>1050": ED comment plug<br>8/2344. Surveyed fluid level at 51 Dit. Tagged bottion<br>61990f. | Nuclei Invect. 2, 8775 6,544 Auding (0, 0053 AbArt)<br>19375: 0,5275 3544 cessing (0, 0,773 bb/MP)<br>19117: ED commentpung<br>8/25/44: Sonic fluid lover found at 75119 | And level: 4.5 * 13.5# tubing (0.0149 tabing)<br>Bec.9. 6025 * ansing (0.0149 tabing)<br>841* E.D. connext page<br>842* E. Sonic fluid level faund at 31f (active<br>BE244: Sonic fluid level of 206 thased on 200pui<br>Injection)<br>Resumed shift haid level of 226 thased on 200pui<br>Reservoir pressue | No purge volumes cakulated since well is not open in<br>targeted formation to sumple (well converted to<br>producer in February 2014) |
| Fluid Level (SL<br>Datum)  | 187  | (fzz)   | <b>5</b> 2  | (240)  | 298   | (64)  | 469  | 231  | 469   |
| Actual or Estimated<br>Fiuid Level (GL   | 512  | 269   | 132   | 052  | 348   | 510   | 751  | 228  | 149   |
| Wellbore Condition (damage, fish, restrictions, holes, notes of<br>failed pressure tests, etc) | t sarvey pick-up at 545 on 1-17-2001, foam and bailed la 772 in<br>ob 2005 at 2009 supposed at 658<br>1947, Taggeta at 848 H. Effber thing restriction or ill covering<br>thations: Fluid level found @ 512 ft   | 214: Tegged at 5358. Either toking restriction or fill overing all<br>tractions   | un wellbore diagram was recovered in h0/1 984. Last aurey in<br>ser. 15-52001 industrue jukk-up at 585 m bag dightly above<br>38/4: 1-344 bud pick-up at 586 ft. No flaid level enzommered,<br>sibile restriction of ffl covering at particrations.   | k MIT performed 4.3-14 with pick up at 1910°. Last SAPT 9.23-10.   | olek at 520 from 7.2.2.2.012. Lates survey on 1.7.2.001 hang help, kity at at 4.8.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.  | MITT ran 8.2.00 with PVJ at 8930. No other issues were found in   | ees MAT on 224,2012. Surger stopped 1085 (1075 KB) on<br>22011. Converted from flowing gas producer to water disposed in<br>1.   | 6: for an utiland pulled from 632, milled to 903° avaity short from 880-<br>plagged with cmr 1272-1311 & 828-837 (Au DF depths) Last<br>viral 6-11-14, had piok-up at 1056. Fetti musify so might be<br>age.   |   |
| cker Depth<br>(ft)   | 731' 731' 18:<br>Ma<br>20.<br>Pe   | 1113' 82  | 16517) 16517) 16617) 16617) 16617) 16617) 16617   | 14-1319' La:   | 44-652" FLI<br>200<br>8/2<br>000<br>000   | 60-7655 Las   | 28-933' Pas<br>8/14<br>2.01  | 20-85분<br>900<br>1900<br>1811  | WA  |
| Tubing Pa<br>Nameter<br>(in)   | NA   | 35  |   | ية<br>1  | ه<br>ما<br>خ  | 4.5   | 5875   | ت<br>الب<br>ع  | 4°2"  |
| Casing Diameter [  | 3.5" 4.5" 5.5" 13  | 5.8", 7", 16"   | 6.625°, 8.625°, 16°   | 7, 12  | 5.5", 8.625, 16   | 7*, 10.75", 18"   | 9.625, 16"   | .825, 9.825, 16  | 7, 9.625, 14  |
| Injection Zone<br>(Formation)  | Charac & Santa<br>Margarta   | Chanac & Santa Mi   | Crenec & Senta<br>Margarita   | Chanac   | Santa Margarita   | Chanac  | Kern River   | Chanac   | Chàrac & Santa<br>Margarita   |
| Perforations (ft)  | 657-687 (Chanac)(GL);<br>756-1,060 (S.<br>Marg.)(KB=8)   | 1,130-1,698   | 624-784 (Charaec): 908-<br>1,206 (S. Marg)  | 1,400-1,862  | 51.6-1,074  | 920,1-000   | 1,028-1,116  | 700-650  | 1,458-1,941 (Chanac);<br>1,953-2,271 (S. Marg.)   |
| Ground<br>Elevation<br>(SL)  | 669  | 474   | 787   | 210  | 2   | <del>3</del>  | 1220   | ទីទ  | 618.2   |
| API Number   | 02926346   | 02965750  | 02967907  | 02970045   | 1717  | 0907/670  | 02973218   | 02973297   | 02975045  |
| ne Well No   | <u> </u>   | 8   | 34MD  |  |   | ۲   |  | 0  | 5-10  |
| Lease Nan  | Overland   | น้ .<br>ส .<br>มี.  | Overland  | san Joaqui   | Overland  | -Jn   | 3 Government   | McManus  | American<br>Naphtha   |
| Field Name   | Kenn River   | Kern River  | Kern Ruter  | Kern Haver   | Ketta Kurer   |   | Kern Ktiver  | Kuver  | Cern River  |
| Operator<br>Name   | Chevron U.S.   | Chevran U.S.  | Chevron U.S.  | I CONSULATION OF CONSULATIONOFICIATION OF CONSULATION OF CONSULATION OF CONSULATION OF CONSULATI |   |   |  |  | Chevron U.S.  |
| Well<br>Count  |  | N   | e)  | 4 6  | n 4   |   |  | ×  |   |

TABLE2 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 1 of 2

chirkt deur Rit dalar Standard Keim Rivenbrahlen Rit di Konstration 202 x kaz FRI 4 26063 A. 002. XISX



## TABLE 2 DEPTH TO WATER AND CASING VOLUMES PROVIDED BY CHEVRON

| Estimated 3X<br>Estimated 3X<br>Etspacement volume<br>(Salous) with Comments<br>(Salous)       | (8.0394 bb)(%) 6.538 7 7 mer across CH and SN . N.<br>bioto 2000 mer 2000 bioto 2000 mer bioto 2000 mer 2000 bioto 2000 biot | 157 bb/fit)<br>178 bb/fit<br>178 b | 1 Multip 3.217 5.5 finer across CH. Pull thein<br>1920t 1.34* tool pick-<br>Marchen   | Hall/I)         4,801         5,5" skilled face across SNL Ti<br>b00         1,501         5,5" skilled face across SNL Ti<br>d15,7" bits         1,501         1,512 <t< th=""><th>21 bit/m         211         9.5/0° cusing acress SM. E.S. fu<br/>But may them 3.15 conserver.           UB bit/m         211         9.5/0° cusing acress SM. Exerconserver.           UB bit/m         211         1.307         20.000 cline           UB bit/m         210         1.307         20.000 cline</th><th>2 tabriti 5.489 5.67 camp acres Stul. 5.7<br/>bbb/ti 5.489 5.46 and 2.4 camp acres Stul. 5.7<br/>bbb did the start of the start of the start<br/>164 ft 1.344 biol<br/>164 ft 1.344 biol</th><th>238 tb/th) 10,825 8 546 traning across CH and Str. bh/th) 5.5" tubring. Recommend low-fk</th></t<> | 21 bit/m         211         9.5/0° cusing acress SM. E.S. fu<br>But may them 3.15 conserver.           UB bit/m         211         9.5/0° cusing acress SM. Exerconserver.           UB bit/m         211         1.307         20.000 cline           UB bit/m         210         1.307         20.000 cline | 2 tabriti 5.489 5.67 camp acres Stul. 5.7<br>bbb/ti 5.489 5.46 and 2.4 camp acres Stul. 5.7<br>bbb did the start of the start of the start<br>164 ft 1.344 biol<br>164 ft 1.344 biol | 238 tb/th) 10,825 8 546 traning across CH and Str. bh/th) 5.5" tubring. Recommend low-fk                       |
|--|---|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| vel (SL, Dáspiacomerti Cakculati   | 0 ILuid Ierei: 7* 248 casing Teoback<br>9 (12: 7* 26# finar (0.0353 bb/m)<br>1637: ED sand ping<br>8/22/14: Surreyed fluid level @<br>1373 ft which covers SM perfora   | 2) Unit (evert 5.5 25.6# http:ng (1.0<br>1381: 5.9 54 ## (10.738 bb/80)<br>2391: ED seared plug<br>22010: ED seared plug<br>222114: Sturengerd fluid lever (at.)<br>pick-up at (1957 ft  | <ol> <li>fluid level: 7" 23# casing (0.0394<br/>(2401: El) cement pikg</li> <li>8/25/14: Surveyed fluid level at t<br/>linn at 145% which is a blow born</li> </ol> | 1 1000 testing (0.0244<br>1000 testing (0.0244<br>1210' 5.5' 15.5# testing (0.0238 to<br>1200': ED sand plug<br>8/2314: Surveyed fauld terrel at<br>bick-una 1539 ft   | <ul> <li>Raid level: 6.5 17# hubing (0.022<br/>1704: 9.625" 55.5# casing (0.071<br/>2346"; ED cannont plug<br/>8/2314.: Surveyed fluid level at 6<br/>hits-kun at 7166 #</li> </ul>   | 1014 (a) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c  | 9 fluid level: 5.5° 15.5# tubing (0.02<br>906': 8.626° 32M casing (0.0609                                      |
| Actual or Estimated Fluid Le<br>Fluid Level (GL Datu<br>datum)                                 | 340 21  | 794  | 592 (14)  | 246  | 627 225   | 794  | 313 135  |
| Weilbore Condition (damage, fish, restrictions, holes, notes of<br>failed pressure tests, etc) | Finite SkofT 2/12/02. During repair 102.00, jamod and milled on<br>provise, found up of Hupping Properties of ProHing 5 Grant and the professor<br>design (organis) at 2223, Recardined and Tozitots, Net was<br>rescribed in 4/2020 for Interprinting MIT. Prased SkyT on<br>10022036. Presed MIT (2025/03 shift PU at 1985. Weatherford<br>romation of adgram optice from visi (fit.  | Prossare last goud 650/2004. Last fuid level at 472 in 82012.  | MIT passed 351/2000. Last Mud level at 589' in 6/2011. ND XXXVMN<br>ISSUES.<br>2020/44. 1-34************************************                                    | Last tind lead at 254° in 80.01°. Well die indicateer 16 pints 5.5° habing<br>tied seing in well. Last tag at 1521° in 72002. No surveys bund ance<br>packer punket in 2002. NO KNOVRI ISBUES.   | Well was restribed in 12-9-2012 for net performing a MIT. Reactiveted<br>August 2005. As issues since then, Passed SAPT in 2010. MT<br>performed 1-23-14 pick up was st 2181. NO (NOWN ISSUEs.  | 00 MNOWN (SSURS- purseed SkPT on 9-23-10, MIT parsed 5-12-14<br>bick up wes at 1794 :  | Pressure test good 11/5/2003. MIT passed 10/1998. NO KNOWN<br>ISSUES. Last MIT was 11-11-2003 with PU at 1751. |
| r Packer Depth<br>(ft)   | See camments  | 1386-1391  | NA  | MA   | 1698-1704   | 1464-1469'   | 902-306  |
| ber Tubing<br>Diameter<br>(in)   | VIN   | ເດ<br>ເກ   | NN<br>-s  | SN 10  | ณ<br>จา   | 5.0  | 5°   |
| Casing Diame<br>(in)   | 71, 9.625°, 14  | 9.625", 18"  | 5.5", 7", 13.37   | 5.5", <i>T</i> , 13.372  | 9.625', 16"   | 9.625*, 14*  | 8.625, 14"   |
| Injection Zone<br>(Formation)  | Charac & Santa<br>Margarita   | Chanac .   | Chanac  | Santa Margarita  | Santa Margerita   | Santa Margarita  | Charac & Santa<br>Margarita  |
| Perforations (#)   | 965-1,610 (slotted liner)   | 1,450-1,962  | 960-1,230   | 1,231-1,606  | 1,9122,118  | 1,486-1,645  | 991-1,398 (Chanac):<br>1,414-1,720 (S. Marg.)  |
| Ground<br>Elevation<br>(SL)  | 220   | 452  | 1447  | 449  | 865   | 868  | 452  |
| APINumber  | 02875049  | 12976159   | 02977806  | 02977607   | 02980421  | 02984592   | 03010793   |
| me Well No   | ۰۰<br>۲   | WD-1   | 210   | 212  | WD 1  | WD-1   | 140-10   |
| e Lease Na   | <blank></blank>   | May  | KCL-10  | KCL-10   | Ohlent  | Pearl E.<br>Benry  | Hotchkiss  |
| Field Nam  | Kern River  | Kern River   | Kern River  | Kerri River  | Kenn River  | Kern River   | Kem River  |
| Operator<br>Name   | Chevran<br>U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron<br>L.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron<br>U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevron<br>U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron<br>U.S.A. Inc.  | Chevran<br>U.S.A. Inc.   | Chevron<br>U.S.A. Inc.   |
| Well   | ę.  | <u>.</u>   | 12  | 52<br>52   | 4   | 9  | 16   |

TABLE 2 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 2 of 2

barFR1416083A.002.x5sc

amec<sup>®</sup>

### TABLE 3

# WELL AND SITE INSPECTION FINDINGS

## Kern River Oil Field Kern County, California

|   | Salifornia |
|---|------------|
|   | County     |
| 9 | Ę          |

| Lease Name        | Well No | Section      | API Number | Last Injected<br>Date | Tubing Hanger Lange/<br>Well Head Issues  | Power Lines        | Dirt Work                              | Rerouting Steam Lines   |
|-------------------|---------|--------------|------------|-----------------------|---|--------------------|--|---|
| San Joaquin       | WD 3    | 5            | 02970045   | Active                | <ul> <li>Height of swab valve=6'</li> <li>Trip hazard at cellar gratings; needs replacement</li> </ul>  | Possible quad move | Minimal                                |   |
| May               | WD-1    | œ            | 02976159   | Feb-90                | <ul> <li>Height of swab valve=6'</li> <li>Cellar gratings need replacement</li> <li>Cameron to check master and swab valves</li> </ul>  | Move quad          | Requires medium dirt work              |   |
| Hotchkiss         | 14D-10  | 10           | 03010793   | Nov-12                | <ul> <li>Height of swab valve=9'</li> <li>Existing opening 5-1/2"</li> <li>Cameron to service all valves</li> </ul>   | УO                 | Not required                           |   |
| KCL-10            | 210     | 10           | 02977806   | Jul-01                | - No tree; need to install 3" full opening valves   | ok                 | No dirt work required                  |   |
| KCL-10            | 212     | 10           | 02977807   | Jul-01                | <ul> <li>No tree; need to install 3" full opening valves</li> <li>Remove injection line</li> </ul>  | YO                 | Not required                           | Steam line close by; turnoff injection to KCL 615 before work |
| KCL-10            | X       | 10           | 02972050   | Sep-00                | - Cut and cap injection line<br>- 2-1/2" nonering valve requires 5" conting rate valve  | OK                 | Dirt work required to fill up near the |   |
|                   |         |              |            |                       |   |                    | - And                                  | -   |
| McManus           | 1 WD    | 3            | 02973297   | Apr-14                | - Requires 5" opening gate valve  | OK                 | OK                                     |   |
| Section 3         | D3-3    | 3            | 02975049   | Apr-14                | - Height of swab valve=5'<br>- Well has 6" valve-no issues<br>- Cameron to service all valves   | ОК                 | Level ground-minimum dirt work         |   |
| H.H. & F.         | 2D      | <del>о</del> | 02955750   | Dec-04                | <ul> <li>1-1/2" opening: check profile hanger</li> <li>Check packing glands and rams</li> <li>May require MoC</li> </ul>  | yo                 | Minimal dirt work required             |   |
| Overland          | 31D     | 28           | 02926346   | 00-vov                | <ul> <li>4" opening</li> <li>Cameron to service valves</li> <li>Remove injection line</li> <li>Dig out cellar for access to casing valves</li> </ul>  | Хо                 | OK                                     |   |
| Overland          | 35WD    | 58           | 02971717   | Nov-00                | - 5" gate valve required<br>- Requires MoC  | УО                 | Yo                                     |   |
| Overland          | 34WD    | 28           | 02967907   | Nov-00                | - Requires 5" opening gate valve<br>- Cameron to service all valves   | ОК                 | OK                                     |   |
| Pearl E.<br>Berry | WD-1    | 29           | 02984592   | Apr-14                | <ul> <li>Height of swab valve=6-1/2'</li> <li>4" valve (3-1/2"opening) of valve</li> <li>Carneror to service swab and master valves</li> <li>Remove injection line</li> <li>Replace one bull valve with needle valve at casing</li> </ul> | OK                 | OK                                     |   |

I; IFR14siFR1416063A Chevron Kem RivenArchivelFR1416063A-002.xisxFR1416063A-002.xisx

TABLE 3 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 1 of 2



### TABLE 3

# WELL AND SITE INSPECTION FINDINGS

| Lease Name | Well No | Section | API Numbei | r Last Injected | Tubing Hanger Lange/                               | Power Lines | Dirt Work | Rerouting Steam Lines |
|------------|---------|---------|------------|-----------------|--|-------------|-----------|-----------------------|
|            |         |         |            | nate            | Well head issues                                   |             |           | 7                     |
| Orient     | WD 1    | 30      | 02980421   | Feb-14          | - 600-4" tree                                      | OK          | OK        |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 | <ul> <li>Service master and swab valves</li> </ul> |             |           |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 | - 4" valve (3-1/2" opening)                        |             |           |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 | - Remove injection spaol                           |             |           |                       |
| Government | 557     | 18      | 02973218   | Aug-12          | - Restricted access to the well - 2-1/2"           | Xo          | OK OK     |                       |
| <u>ന</u>   |         |         |            |                 | - May require to change plate                      |             |           |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 | - Replace bull plug                                |             |           |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 |  | •           |           |                       |
| American   | D1-31   | 31      | 02975045   | Jan-03          | - Producer   |             |           |                       |
| Naphtha    |         |         |            |                 |  |             |           |                       |
|            |         |         |            |                 |  |             |           |                       |

\*\* Crew will require orientation for KR (HES)

.

TABLE 3 AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Page 2 of 2

I:\FR14s\FR14s\FR1416063A Chevron Kern River\Archive\FR1416063A-002,xlsxFR1416063A-002,xlsx





bxm S ewoll A OWACWRO F Flgure S mxd

amec

APPENDIX A

Site Inspection Photographs









### APPENDIX B

Water Level Data Reports

| Witnessed By   | Recorded By        | Location             | Equipment Number | Maximum Recorded Te  | Time Logger on Bottor | Time Circulation Stopp | Rm @ BHT            | Source of Rmf/Rmc   | Rmc @ Meas. Temp | Rmf@ Meas. Temp | Rm @ Meas. Temp      | Source of Sample           | pH / Fluid Loss             | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole    | Bit Size                      | Casing Logger          | Casing Driller             | Top Log Interval               | Bottom Logged Interva     | Depth Logger              | Depth Driller              | Run Number               | Date                         | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State   | y CHEVRO<br>OVERLA<br>KERN RI<br>KERN<br>CA                    | N<br>ND 31<br>VER                    | ID                                     |                                      |                            |                                | Pacific Proces   |
|----------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|------------------|-----------------|----------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
|                |                    |                      |                  | emperature           | З                     | )ed                    |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       | 1 2                           |                        |                            |                                | <u>a</u>                  |                           |                            |                          |                              | Permanent Datu<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure   | (0)  | Location:                            | County                                 | Field                                | Well                       | Company                        | S Systems,   |
| NO WITH        | E. ANDEF           | BAKERSP              | 315              | 105 DE               | 11:10,                |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        |                            | 0 FI                           | 540 F                     | 540 F                     |                            | ONI                      | 8/23/2                       | -rom<br>ed From  | SEC 1  |                                      | KERN                                   | KERN F                               | OVERL                      | CHEVR                          | Inc.   |
| IESS           | RSON               | -IELD                |                  | G F                  | AM                    |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      | -                          |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        |                            |                                |                           |                           |                            | 111                      | 014                          | B<br>B<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C<br>C | WP 285 F   | API #                                |  | RIVER                                | AND 31D                    | ΝΟ                             | RESSL  |
|                |                    |                      |                  |                      |                       |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       | e                             |                        |                            |                                |                           |                           |                            |                          |                              | Elevation  | RGE 28E  | 040292634600                         | State CA                               |                                      |                            |                                | JRE / TEMPEF<br>SURVEY   |
|                |                    |                      |                  | -                    |                       |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        |                            |                                |                           | м                         |                            |                          |                              | ог<br>Г  | Elevation  | Other Services                       |  |                                      |                            |                                | RATURE   |
| All<br>o<br>ex | int<br>f ar<br>per | erp<br>iy îr<br>ise: | reta<br>nter     | ation<br>pre<br>curi | ns a<br>tati          | are<br>on,<br>or       | opir<br>anc<br>sust | nioi<br>1 w<br>tair | ns<br>es<br>ned  | ba:<br>hal      | sed<br>IIn (<br>/ an | on<br>ot, e<br>iyor<br>sut | inf<br>exce<br>ne r<br>ojec | ere<br>ept<br>esu   | nce<br>in ti<br>iltin | es fr<br>ne d<br>g fr<br>r ge | om<br>cas<br>om<br>ene | e ele<br>e o<br>ar<br>aral | ectri<br>f gr<br>iy Ir<br>teri | ical<br>oss<br>nter<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>pre<br>an | oth<br>wil<br>tati<br>d co | ier<br>Iful<br>on<br>ond | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>itio       | asuremen<br>gligence o<br>de by any<br>ns set out<br>nents                                       | ts and we ca<br>n our part, b<br>of our office<br>in our curre | innot<br>e liab<br>rs, ag<br>it Pric | and do<br>le or ro<br>ents o<br>ce Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>r empl<br>edule. | uaran<br>sible fo<br>oyees | tee the<br>or any l<br>. These | accuracy or correctness<br>oss, costs, damages, or<br>e interpretations are also |
|                |                    |                      |                  |                      |                       |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        |                            |                                |                           |                           |                            |                          |                              |  |  |                                      |  |                                      |                            |                                |  |
|                |                    |                      |                  |                      |                       |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        | Ņ                          | 1A<br>FL                       | F<br>X<br>U               | RA<br>T,<br>TE<br>ID<br>F | N<br>AC<br>EN<br>LI<br>PR  |                          | 7 9<br>20<br>10<br>/E<br>S 2 | SURVE<br>540 F1<br>05 @ 5<br>L @ 5<br>24 PSI   | 2<br>35 FT<br>2 FT   |                                      |  |                                      |                            |                                |  |
|                |                    |                      | -                |                      | -                     |                        |                     |                     |                  |                 |                      |                            |                             |                     |                       |                               |                        |                            |                                |                           | ,                         |                            |                          |                              |  |  | Ϋ́ς.                                 |  |                                      |                            | . se                           | 14-1-  |

Database FilecDataset PathnamepPresentation FormatpDataset CreationSCharted byD

c:\users\crawson\desktop\warrior surveys\overland 31d--8-23-2014\kr overland 31wd.db pass1 pt-template Sat Aug 23 11:03:55 2014 Depth in Feet scaled 1:900



| Witnessed By | Recorded By                 | Location                 | Equipment Number                | Maximum Recorded Te            | Time Logger on Bottom     | Time Circulation Stopp | Rm @ BHT            | Source of Rmf / Rmc | Rmc @ Meas. Temp      | Rmf @ Meas, Temp        | Rm @ Meas, Temp      | Source of Sample             | pH / Fluid Loss           | Density / Viscosity          | Type Fluid in Hole | Bit Size                     | Casing Logger            | Casing Driller                | Top Log Interval              | Bottom Logged Interva      | Depth Logger              | Depth Driller                   | Run Number                 | Uate                    | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                    | y C                           | CHEVRON<br>I.H. & F. 2<br>ERN RIV<br>ERN            | N<br>2D<br>'ER                    |                                      |                                    |                         | •.                 |                          |                                   | PACIFIC PROCES              |                                  |
|--------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|---|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 7            |                             | φ                        |                                 | mperature                      | _                         | ed                     |                     |                     |                       |                         |                      |                              |                           |                              |                    |                              |                          |                               |                               |                            |                           |                                 |                            |                         | Permanent Datum<br>Log Measured From<br>Drilling Measured Fro | SEC                           |   | Location:                         | County KE                            | Field KE                           | Well H.                 |                    | Company CH               | C                                 | s Systems, Inc.             |                                  |
| NO WITNESS   | ANDERSON                    | AKERSFIELD               | 315                             | 213 DEG F                      | 5:15 PM                   |                        |                     |                     |                       |                         |                      |                              |                           |                              |                    |                              |                          |                               | 0 57                          | 533 FT                     | 533 FT                    |                                 | ONE                        | 8/23/2014               | m GL<br>GL<br>KB  | 2 TWP 29S RGE 28E             |   | API #: 040295575000               | ERN State CA                         | ERN RIVER                          | H. & F. 20              |                    | HEVRON                   |                                   | SURVEY                      | PRESSURE / TEMPER                |
|              | n                           |                          |                                 |                                | i<br>I<br>I               |                        |                     |                     |                       |                         | **                   |                              |                           |                              |                    |                              |                          |                               |                               |                            |                           | -                               | -                          |                         |   | Elevation                     |   | Other Services                    |                                      |                                    |                         |                    |                          |                                   |                             |                                  |
| All          | int<br>f ar                 | erp<br>iy li<br>ise      | nter<br>s in                    | atio<br>pre<br>cur             | ns a<br>tation            | are<br>on,<br>or s     | opir<br>anc<br>sust | nio<br>I wo         | ns<br>e s<br>ned      | ba:<br>hai<br>by        | sed<br>i no<br>i ar  | l on<br>ot, e<br>nyoi<br>sul | n inf<br>exc<br>ne<br>bje | fere<br>ept<br>resi<br>ct to | in t<br>ultir      | es fi<br>he<br>ng fi<br>ir g | rom<br>cas<br>rom<br>ene | i ele<br>ie o<br>i ar<br>eral | ectr<br>of gr<br>ny Ir<br>ter | rica<br>rose<br>nter<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>pre<br>an | oth<br>will<br>etat<br>d co     | ner<br>Ilful<br>ion<br>onc | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>ditic | easuremen<br>gligence c<br>ade by any<br>ons set out<br>ments | ts ai<br>n ou<br>of c<br>in o | nd we car<br>ir part, be<br>ur officer<br>ur curren | nnot<br>e liab<br>s, ag<br>t Pric | and do<br>e or re<br>ents o<br>e Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule | juara<br>sible<br>loyee | inte<br>for<br>es. | e the<br>any lo<br>These | accuracy<br>oss, cost<br>interpre | or cor<br>, dama<br>tations | rectness<br>ages, or<br>are also |
|              |                             |                          |                                 |                                |                           |                        |                     |                     |                       |                         |                      |                              |                           |                              |                    |                              |                          | N                             | ЛА                            | F                          | RA<br>T<br>TI             | N<br>A<br>C<br>E<br>N<br>P<br>R | P<br>G<br>(AP<br>E         | T @ 2<br>S              | SURVE<br>533 F1<br>13 @ 5<br>14 PSI                           | EY<br>530                     | FT  |                                   |                                      |                                    |                         |                    |                          |                                   |                             |                                  |
|              | Da<br>Da<br>Pre<br>Da<br>Ch | tat<br>tas<br>tas<br>tas | bas<br>set<br>enta<br>set<br>ed | e F<br>Pa<br>atic<br>Cro<br>by | file<br>thr<br>n F<br>eat | an<br>or<br>ion        | ne<br>ma            | t                   | c<br>p<br>p<br>S<br>D | :\u<br>as<br>t-te<br>at | se<br>s1<br>em<br>Ai | rs\<br>apla<br>ug<br>in      | cra<br>ate<br>23<br>Fe    | aws<br>17<br>eet             | son<br>1:01        | 1:5                          | esk<br>8 2<br>d 1        | (to)<br>201                   | p\w<br>4                      | /ar                        | rio                       | r sı                            | urv                        | vey                     | s\kr hhf-   | 9 20                          | l.db  |                                   |                                      |                                    |                         |                    |                          | -                                 |                             |                                  |

T



| Witnessed By    | Recorded By       | Location            | Equipment Number     | Maximum Recorded T   | Time Logger on Botto | Time Circulation Stop | Rm @ BHT        | Source of Rmf/Rmc    | Rmc @ Meas Temp    | Rmf@ Meas. Temp    | Rm @ Meas. I emp     | Source of Sample     | pH / Fluid Loss             | Density / Viscosity     | Type Fluid in Hole   | Bit Size                     | Casing Logger   | Casing Driller            | Top Log Interval             | Bottom Logged Interv      | Depth Logger               | Depth Driller                | Run Number                 | Date   | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                 | y                              | CHEVRON<br>OVERLAN<br>KERN RIV<br>KERN<br>CA           | N<br>ND 34<br>(ER                   | IWD                                     | 1                                  |                   |                                 | Pacific Proce   |                           |
|-----------------|-------------------|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
|                 |                   | -                   |                      | emperature           | m                    | ped                   |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      | -                    |                             | THE CL A                |                      |                              |                 |                           |                              | <u>a</u>                  |                            |                              |                            |  | Permanent Datu<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure       |                                | 0  | Location:                           | County                                  | Field                              | Well              | Company                         | ss Systems,   | シっ                        |
| MO M            | E. AND            | BAKER               | u.                   | 119 [                | 10                   |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      | 1                            |                 |                           | 0                            | 562                       | 562                        |                              | 0                          | 8/23   | from<br>d From   | Ċ                              | í<br>)   |                                     | KERN                                    | KERN                               | OVER              | CHEV                            | Inc.  | ~                         |
| TNESS           | ERSON             | SFIELD              | 15                   | DEG F                | :00                  |                       |                 | -                    |                    |                    | (                    |                      |                             | -                       |                      |                              |                 |                           | FT                           | 8 FT                      | 8 FT                       |                              | NE<br>NE                   | /2014  | <u>କ</u> ଜ ଜ   | IVT 20                         |  | A                                   |   | RIVER                              | LAND              | RON                             | PRES  |                           |
|                 |                   | ,                   |                      |                      |                      |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      |                              |                 |                           |                              |                           |                            |                              |                            |  | Elevation  |                                |  | PI # : 040296790700                 | State CA                                |                                    | 34WD              |                                 | SURE / TEMPEF   |                           |
| 4<br>           |                   |                     |                      |                      |                      |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      |                              |                 |                           |                              |                           |                            | 1                            |                            |  | G.L.   | Elevation                      |  | Other Service                       |   |                                    |                   |                                 | RATURE  |                           |
| All<br>of<br>ex | into<br>an<br>pen | erpi<br>y ir<br>se: | reta<br>iter<br>s in | ation<br>pre<br>curr | ns a<br>tati<br>red  | on,<br>or             | op<br>an<br>sus | inic<br>Id w<br>stai | ons<br>/e s<br>nec | ba<br>shal<br>1 by | seo<br>Il ni<br>i ar | l on<br>ot, e<br>sul | inf<br>exco<br>ne r<br>bjec | ere<br>ept<br>est<br>to | nce<br>in tř<br>#tin | s fr<br>ne (<br>g fr<br>r ge | om<br>cas<br>om | ele<br>e o<br>i ar<br>ral | ectr<br>f gr<br>iy ir<br>ter | ical<br>oss<br>nter<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>rpre<br>an | otr<br>will<br>etati<br>d cr | ner<br>Iful<br>ion<br>Dond | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>litio  | asuremen<br>gligence c<br>de by any<br>ns set out<br>nents | nts a<br>on c<br>of of<br>in o | and we car<br>ur part, be<br>our officer<br>our curren | nnot :<br>e liab<br>s, ag<br>t Pric | and do<br>le or re<br>ents o<br>le Schi | o not g<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule | uaran<br>sible fi | tee the<br>or any l<br>5. These | e accuracy or correc<br>oss, costs, damage<br>e interpretations are | thess<br>is, or<br>e also |
|                 |                   |                     |                      |                      |                      |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      |                              |                 |                           |                              | _                         | ~ ^                        |                              |                            | <b>T</b> (   |  |                                |  |                                     |   |                                    |                   |                                 |   |                           |
|                 |                   |                     |                      |                      |                      |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      |                              |                 |                           | Μ                            | F<br>IA                   | κΑ<br>Τ.<br>Χ΄<br>F        | AC<br>TE<br>PR               | Р<br>Э (<br>ЕN             | 0<br>0<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1 | 568 F1<br>119 @<br>13 PSI                                  | т<br>Г<br>25                   | 15   |                                     |   |                                    |                   |                                 |   |                           |
|                 |                   |                     |                      |                      |                      |                       |                 |                      |                    |                    |                      |                      |                             |                         |                      |                              |                 |                           |                              |                           |                            |                              |                            |  |  |                                |  |                                     |   |                                    |                   |                                 |   |                           |
| [               | Dat               | ab                  | as<br>et             | e F<br>Pa            | ile                  | nar                   | ne              |                      | c<br>p             | \u<br>as           | se<br>s1             | rs\                  | cra                         | ws                      | on                   | \de                          | sk              | top                       | w/c                          | ari                       | rio                        | r SI                         | urv                        | ey   | s\kr over  | lar                            | nd 34wd.   | db                                  |   | _                                  |                   |                                 |   |                           |

pass1 pt-template Sat Aug 23 09:58:24 2014 Depth in Feet scaled 1:1200

Dataset Creation Charted by



| Witnessed By   | Recorded By           | Location   | Equipment Number          | Maximum Recorded Te      | Time Logger on Bottom       | Time Circulation Stoppe | Rm @ BHT        | Source of Rmf / Rmc  | Rmc @ Meas. Temp | Kmt@Meas.lemp                     | Rm @ Meas. Temp                 | Source of Sample             | pH / Fluid Loss              | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole   | Bit Size                     | Casing Logger            | Casing Driller              | Top Log Interval             | Bottom Logged Interval    | Depth Logger              | Deptn Uniller               |                      | Din himbor                  | Date                     | Company<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                 | с<br>к<br>У С                | CHEVRO<br>AN JAO<br>ERN RIV<br>ERN                  | n<br>Quin<br>/Er                    | -WD3                                 |                                   |                   |                        |                         |                       |  | PAcific PROCESS              |                                |
|--|-----------------------|--|---------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|---|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|------------------------------|--------------------------------|
|  |                       | 1.   |                           | mperature                |                             | đ                       |                 |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              |                              |                     |                      |                              |                          |                             |                              |                           |                           |                             |                      |                             |                          | <sup>3</sup> ermanent Da<br>.og Measured<br>Drilling Measur |                              |   | Location:                           | County                               | Field                             |                   | Well                   | Company                 |                       | C                                      | Systems                      |                                |
| IM ON  | E. AND                | BAKER  | 3                         | 219 0                    | 3:00                        |                         |                 |                      | 1                | -                                 |                                 |                              |                              |                     |                      |                              |                          |                             | 0                            | 191:                      | 191:                      |                             | C                    | 1.20                        | ACIA                     | tum<br>From<br>red From                                     | SEC                          |   |                                     | KERN                                 | KERN                              |                   | SAN J                  | V CHEV                  |                       |  | INC.                         |                                |
| NESS   | ERSON                 | SFIELD   | ι<br>Cη                   | ĒGF                      | PM                          |                         |                 |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              |                              | 10                  |                      |                              |                          |                             | 4                            | 3FT                       | FT                        |                             |                      |                             | 2014                     | ଳ୍ବଳ  | TWP 29S                      |   | API                                 |                                      | RIVER                             |                   | AOQUIN                 | RON                     |                       |  | דאדטט                        |                                |
| All and a second s |                       |  |                           |                          |                             | -                       | -               |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              | -                            |                     |                      |                              |                          |                             |                              |                           |                           |                             |                      |                             | _                        | Elevation   | RGE 28E                      |   | #: 040297004500                     | State CA                             |                                   |                   | -WD3                   |                         |                       |  |                              |                                |
|  |                       |  | 5 and                     |                          |                             |                         |                 |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              | 1                            |                     |                      |                              |                          |                             |                              |                           |                           |                             | 0                    |                             | and a set of             | O F   | Elevation                    |   | Other Service                       |                                      |                                   |                   |                        |                         |                       |  | KAIURE                       |                                |
| Allo   | int<br>f ar<br>per    | < Forerprint Forerprin | old<br>nter<br>s in       | Her<br>atio<br>pre       | re ><br>ns a<br>tati<br>red | on,                     | op<br>an<br>sus | inic<br>id w<br>stai | ne<br>ne         | sba<br>sha<br>d by                | sec<br>II n<br>y ar             | i on<br>ot, e<br>nyor<br>sul | i inf<br>exc<br>ne i<br>bjec | fere<br>ept<br>resu | nce<br>in t<br>ultin | es fr<br>he<br>ig fi<br>ir g | ron<br>cas<br>ron<br>ene | e el<br>e o<br>n ar<br>eral | ectr<br>f gi<br>ny fr<br>ter | ica<br>rosa<br>nter<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>rpre      | r ot<br>r wi<br>eta<br>id c | the<br>illfu<br>tion | r m<br>Il n<br>n m<br>Iditi | iea<br>ieg<br>nac<br>ior | asuremen<br>gligence o<br>de by any<br>ns set out<br>nents  | ts a<br>n ou<br>of c<br>in o | nd we ca<br>ir part, be<br>our officei<br>ur curren | nnot<br>e liab<br>rs, ag<br>nt Pric | and de<br>le or r<br>ents c<br>e Sch | o not<br>espoi<br>or emp<br>edule | gu<br>nsil<br>plo | aran<br>ble fo<br>yees | tee tr<br>or any<br>the | ne a<br>/ los<br>se l | iccuracy c<br>ss, costs,<br>interpreta | or corre<br>damag<br>tions a | ectness<br>ges, or<br>are also |
| ε.   |                       |  |                           |                          |                             |                         |                 |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              |                              |                     |                      |                              |                          |                             |                              |                           |                           |                             |                      |                             |                          |   |                              |   |                                     |                                      |                                   |                   |                        |                         |                       |  |                              |                                |
| and the state  |                       |  |                           |                          |                             |                         |                 |                      |                  |                                   |                                 |                              |                              |                     |                      |                              |                          | М                           | A)<br>FL                     | F<br>X -                  | RA<br>TA<br>TE<br>ID<br>P | AC<br>EN<br>D L<br>PR       |                      | 02<br>V<br>S                | S<br>1<br>21<br>5<br>5   | SURVE<br>9 @ 1<br>9 @ 1<br>L @ 75<br>06 PS                  | EY<br>T<br>04<br>50          | 1 FT<br>FT  |                                     |                                      |                                   |                   |                        |                         |                       |  |                              |                                |
|  | Da<br>Da<br>Pre<br>Da | tat<br>tas<br>ese<br>tas<br>art  | bas<br>set<br>enti<br>set | e F<br>Pa<br>atic<br>Cro | ile<br>ithr<br>on l         | nar<br>Foi<br>tior      | me<br>rma       | at                   |                  | o:\u<br>pas<br>pt-t<br>Sui<br>Dej | use<br>is 1<br>en<br>h A<br>pth | npla<br>ug                   | cra<br>ate<br>24<br>Fe       | aws<br>1 14<br>eet  | son<br>4:2           | \de<br>7:3                   | esk<br>35<br>d 1         | 20 <sup>-</sup>             | o\v<br>14<br>40              | var<br>0                  | rio                       | or s                        | sur                  | ve                          | ys                       | s\kr sj w   | d3.                          | db  |                                     |                                      |                                   |                   |                        |                         |                       |  |                              |                                |



| Witnessed By    | Recorded By  | Location                     | Equipment Number | Maximum Recorded T          | Time Logger on Botto | Time Circulation Stop | Rm @ BHT        | Source of Rmf / Rmc   | Rmc @ Meas. I emp  | Rmf@Meas.Temp     | Rm @ Meas. Temp      | Source of Sample             | pH / Fluid Loss | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole    | Bit Size                      | Casing Logger           | Casing Driller          | Top Log Interval               | Bottom Logged Interv    | Depth Logger           | Depth Driller               | Run Number                  | Date                    | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                  | y C<br>O<br>K<br>K<br>C        | HEVRO<br>VERLAI<br>ERN RIN<br>ERN               | N<br>ND 35<br>/ER                    | 5WD                                    |                                     |                    |                                 | PAcific Proce  |
|-----------------|--------------|------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|---|--------------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|--|
|                 | 1.1          |                              |                  | remperature                 | ä                    | ped                   |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              | A               | 1                   |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                | <u>8</u>                |                        |                             |                             |                         | Permanent Datt<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure        |                                |   | Location:                            | County                                 | Field                               | Well               | Company                         | ss Systems,  |
| NO WITH         | E. ANDER     | BAKERSF                      | 315              | 96 DEG                      | 12:13 P              |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 |                     |                       |                               |                         |                         | 0 FT                           | 566 F                   | 566 F                  |                             | ONE                         | 8/23/20                 | rom C<br>ad From K  | SEC T                          |   |                                      | KERN                                   | KERN R                              | OVERL/             | CHEVR                           | Mc.  |
| SS              | SON          | IELD                         |                  | П                           | Z                    |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 | н<br>               |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                | -                       |                        |                             |                             | 14                      |   | MP 285 R                       |   | API # :                              |  | IVER                                | AND 35WE           | NC                              | RESSU  |
|                 |              |                              |                  | , Tan                       |                      |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 |                     |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                |                         |                        |                             | 5                           |                         | Elevation   | GE 28E                         |   | 040297171700                         | State C,                               |                                     | )                  |                                 | RE / TEMP<br>SURVEY  |
|                 |              |                              |                  |                             |                      |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 | *                   |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                |                         |                        |                             |                             |                         | GL F  | Elevation                      |   | Other Service                        | A                                      |                                     |                    |                                 | ERATURE  |
| All<br>o'<br>ex | inte<br>f an | < For<br>erp<br>by In<br>bse | retanter<br>s in | Her<br>ation<br>pre<br>curr | e ><br>tati<br>red   | >><br>on,<br>or       | op<br>an<br>su: | oinio<br>od v<br>stai | ons<br>ve :<br>ine | ba<br>sha<br>d by | sec<br>Il no<br>y ar | l on<br>ot, e<br>nyor<br>sut | ne i<br>bjed    | ere<br>ept<br>resu  | nce<br>In ti<br>Iltin | es fr<br>he c<br>g fr<br>r ge | om<br>case<br>om<br>ene | ele<br>e o<br>an<br>ral | ectri<br>f gro<br>y in<br>terr | cal<br>oss<br>ter<br>ns | or<br>or<br>pre<br>and | oth<br>will<br>tati<br>d co | ier i<br>Iful<br>on<br>Dond | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>litio | asuremen<br>gligence o<br>ide by any<br>ns set out<br>nents | ts ar<br>n ou<br>of o<br>in ou | nd we ca<br>r part, b<br>ur office<br>ur currer | innot<br>e llab<br>rs, ag<br>nt Pric | and do<br>le or re<br>ents o<br>ce Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule. | juaran<br>sible fo | tee the<br>or any le<br>. These | accuracy or correctness<br>oss, costs, damages, or<br>e interpretations are also |
|                 |              |                              |                  |                             |                      |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 |                     |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                |                         |                        |                             |                             |                         |   |                                |   |                                      |  |                                     |                    |                                 |  |
|                 |              |                              |                  |                             |                      |                       |                 |                       |                    |                   |                      |                              |                 |                     |                       |                               |                         | ſ                       | ΜA                             | R                       | A<br>T/<br>F           | N<br>AC<br>EN               | PT<br>Ə (¢<br>MF            | T S                     | SURVE<br>566 F1<br>96 @ 4<br>14 PSI                         | Y<br>49                        | FT  |                                      |  |                                     |                    |                                 |  |
|                 |              |                              | -                |                             |                      | •                     |                 |                       | *                  |                   |                      |                              |                 |                     |                       |                               |                         |                         |                                |                         | . <b>-</b> *           | <u> </u>                    |                             |                         |   |                                |   |                                      |  |                                     |                    |                                 |  |

Dataset Pathname<br/>Presentation Formatpass1Dataset Creation<br/>Charted bypt-templateSat Aug 23 11:57:29 2014<br/>Depth in Feet scaled 1:1200



| Witnessed By  | Recorded By | Location | Equipment Number                       | Maximum Recorded T          | Time Logger on Botto  | Time Circulation Stop | Rm @ BHT         | Source of Rmf / Rmc | Rmc @ Meas. Temp   | Rmt @ Meas. Temp  | Rm @ Meas. Temp      | Source of Sample             | pH / Fluid Loss            | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole | Bit Size                        | Casing Logger            | Casing Driller               | Top Log Interval              | Bottom Logged Interv       | Depth Logger            |                            | Denth Driller           | Din Kimbor        | Date      | Company<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                | У                          | CHEVRON<br>KCL-10 2X<br>KERN RIVI<br>KERN<br>CA           | I<br>ER                         |                                       |                                     |                            |                               | Pacific Proce   |                          |
|---|-------------|----------|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-----------|--|----------------------------|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
|   |             |          |  | emperature                  | Ē                     | ped                   |                  |                     | 1                  |                   |                      |                              | -                          | -                   |                    |                                 |                          |                              |                               | ä                          |                         |                            |                         | -                 |           | Permanent Datu<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure       |                            | 0   | Location:                       | County                                | Field                               | Well                       | Company                       | ss Systems,   | りつ                       |
| NO WITH   | E. ANDER    | BAKERSI  | 315                                    | 107 DE                      | 1:20 F                |                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            |                     |                    |                                 |                          |                              | 0 F                           | 998 F                      | 1 866                   |                            | CIVI                    | 214210            | RID4D     | rom<br>d From  | li<br>C                    | й<br>Э  |                                 | KERN                                  | KERN F                              | KCL-10                     | CHEVR                         | Inc.  |                          |
| VESS  | RSON        | FIELD    |  | GF                          | Mo                    |                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            |                     |                    |                                 |                          |                              |                               | -7                         |                         |                            |                         | 4                 | 014       | <u> </u>   | CG7 JAA                    |   | API #                           |                                       | RIVER                               | 2X                         | ΩN                            | PRESS   |                          |
|   |             | -        | AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA |                             |                       |                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            | , .4                |                    |                                 |                          |                              |                               |                            |                         |                            |                         |                   |           | Elevation  | RGE 20E                    | 2<br>)<br>1<br>2<br>2<br>1                                | : 040297205000                  | State CA                              |                                     |                            |                               | URE / TEMEF   |                          |
| and the second se |             |          |  |                             | 8                     |                       |                  | a second            |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            |                     |                    |                                 |                          |                              |                               |                            |                         |                            |                         |                   |           |  | Elevation                  |   | Other Services                  |                                       |                                     |                            |                               | ATURE   |                          |
| All<br>of<br>exp  | inte<br>an  | : Fo     | old<br>reta<br>nter<br>s in            | Her<br>ation<br>pre<br>curi | ns a<br>tation<br>red | >><br>on,<br>or       | opi<br>an<br>sus | nic<br>d w<br>stair | ons<br>/e s<br>nec | ba<br>sha<br>d by | sec<br>ill n<br>y ar | t on<br>ot, e<br>nyoi<br>sul | inf<br>exc<br>ne i<br>bjec | ere<br>ept<br>resu  | in t<br>ultin      | es fr<br>he o<br>ig fr<br>ir go | ron<br>cas<br>ron<br>ene | n elu<br>æ c<br>n ar<br>eral | ectr<br>of gr<br>ny ir<br>ter | rica<br>rosi<br>ntei<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>rpre    | r of<br>r w<br>eta<br>id o | the<br>/illfu<br>con    | rm<br>iín<br>diti |           | asuremen<br>Iligence o<br>de by any<br>ns set out<br>ients | its a<br>on co<br>of<br>in | and we car<br>our part, be<br>our officer:<br>our current | nnot<br>Ilab<br>s, ag<br>t Pric | and do<br>le or ri<br>ents o<br>e Sch | o not ç<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule. | uarar<br>sible f<br>loyees | otee the<br>or any<br>s. Thes | e accuracy or correct<br>loss, costs, damage<br>e interpretations are | tness<br>s, or<br>e also |
|   |             |          |  |                             |                       |                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            |                     |                    |                                 |                          |                              |                               |                            |                         |                            |                         |                   |           |  |                            |   |                                 |                                       |                                     |                            |                               |   |                          |
|   |             |          |  |                             |                       |                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                              |                            |                     |                    |                                 |                          | Ν                            | ЛА<br>FL                      | F<br>.X<br>_U              | RA<br>T<br>T<br>ID<br>P |                            | IF<br>G<br>MI<br>E<br>E | V<br>S            | 10<br>E 2 | SURVE<br>998 F1<br>07 @ 5<br>L @ 5 <sup>-</sup><br>02 PSI  | EY<br>555<br>10            | 8 FT<br>FT  |                                 |                                       |                                     |                            |                               |   |                          |
|   | Dat         | tat      | as                                     | e F                         | ile                   |                       |                  |                     | C                  | ::\t              | JSE                  | ers\                         | cra                        | aws                 | son                | \de                             | ésk                      | to                           | p\v                           | var                        | rio                     | er s                       | sur                     | ve                | ey s      | s\kr kcl-1   | 10                         | 2x.db   | -1                              |                                       | ì                                   |                            |                               |   |                          |

Database FileC. (use) s(clawsof) desktop(waDataset Pathnamepass1Presentation Formatpt-templateDataset CreationSun Aug 24 13:01:12 2014Charted byDepth in Feet scaled 1:2000



| Witnessed By       | Recorded By      | Location       | Equipment Number          | Maximum Recorded Tempe         | Time Logger on Bottom        | Time Circulation Stopped | Rm @ BHT   | Source of Bmf/ Bmc | Bmc @ Meas Temp        | Rmf@ Meas. Temp         | Rm @ Meas Temp          | Source of Sample              | pH / Fluid Loss            | Density / Viscosity        | Type Fluid in Hole   | Bit Size                   | Casing Logger          | Casing Driller        | Top Log Interval             | Bottom Logged Interval  | Depth Logger        | Depth Driller              |                    | Dua Nimbor          | Date                     | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State       | y                   | CHEVRC<br>SECTION<br>KERN RI<br>KERN<br>CA          | N<br>13D3<br>VER                     | -3<br>Q                               | Fie                                | VV                      |              | Q                        |                                  | PACIFIC PROCESS SY           |                                       |
|--------------------|------------------|----------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|--------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|--|---------------------|---|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
|                    | -                |                |                           | ature                          |                              |                          |  |                    |                        |                         |                         | 1<br>                         |                            |                            |                      |                            |                        |                       |                              |                         |                     |                            |                    |                     |                          | anent Datum<br>Aeasured Fro<br>g Measured I      |                     | 5   | cation:                              | unty ł                                | )d                                 |                         |              | mpany (                  | C                                | 'STEMS, İN                   | 6                                     |
| NO WITNESS         | E ANDERSON       | BAKERSFIELD    | 315                       | 106 DEG F                      | 4:30 PM                      |                          | •  |                    |                        |                         |                         |                               |                            |                            |                      |                            |                        |                       | 이카                           | 1373 FT                 | 1373 FT             |                            | CNE                |                     | 8/24/2014                | m<br>GL<br>KB                                    | L CR7 JAAI          |   | API #                                | KERN                                  | <b>KERN RIVER</b>                  | SECTION 3 D3-3          |              | CHEVRON                  |                                  | IC.                          | PRESSU                                |
|                    |                  |                |                           |                                |                              |                          | -  |                    |                        |                         |                         |                               |                            |                            | ſ                    | -                          |                        |                       |                              |                         |                     |                            |                    | -                   | 10<br>1                  | Elevation  |                     | 5<br>0<br>1<br>0<br>2<br>1                          | 040297504900                         | State CA                              |                                    |                         |              |                          |                                  | SURVEY                       | RE / TEMPER                           |
|                    |                  |                |                           |                                | <b>1</b>                     |                          | and the second | A Shuman and       |                        |                         | 1                       |                               | 1 - 1 - 2000               |                            |                      |                            |                        | -                     |                              |                         |                     |                            |                    |                     |                          | KB<br>G.L  | Elevation           |   | Other Services                       |                                       |                                    |                         |              |                          |                                  |                              | RATURE                                |
| All I<br>of<br>exp | <<<br>an<br>en   | erp<br>y ir    | reta<br>nter              | Her<br>atio<br>pre<br>cur      | e >:<br>ns a<br>tatio<br>red | >><br>on, a<br>or s      | opin<br>and<br>susta   | ion<br>we<br>alne  | sb<br>sh<br>ed b       | ase<br>alí i<br>oy a    | ed o<br>not<br>any<br>s | on i<br>t, ex<br>/one<br>subj | nfe<br>kce<br>e re<br>ject | erer<br>pți<br>esu<br>t to | n th<br>Iting<br>our | s fr<br>ie c<br>g fr<br>ge | om<br>cas<br>om<br>ene | e e<br>ar<br>ar<br>ar | ectr<br>f gr<br>iy ir<br>ter | ica<br>os<br>ntei<br>ms | lor<br>sor<br>pre   | oth<br>wil<br>etat<br>d co | nei<br>Ilfu<br>ior | r m<br>il n<br>diti | iea<br>ieg<br>nac<br>ior | asuremen<br>ligence o<br>de by any<br>ns set out | n o<br>of<br>in o   | ind we ca<br>ur part, b<br>our office<br>our currer | annot<br>e liab<br>rs, ag<br>nt Pric | and do<br>le or re<br>ents o<br>e Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule | juara<br>sible<br>loyee | for<br>es. 7 | e the<br>any lo<br>These | accurac<br>oss, cost<br>interpro | y or co<br>s, dam<br>etation | orrectness<br>lages, or<br>s are also |
|                    |                  |                |                           |                                |                              |                          |  |                    |                        |                         |                         |                               |                            |                            |                      |                            |                        | М                     | A)<br>FL                     | F<br>X -                | RA<br>TÆ<br>ID<br>P |                            | P ( IP E E         | 21 00 1 VI<br>S     | S<br>1<br>0<br>El        | SURVE<br>373 F<br>6 @ 1<br>L @ 34<br>60 PS       | EY<br>T<br>37<br>40 | 3 FT<br>FT  |                                      |                                       |                                    |                         |              |                          |                                  |                              | ~                                     |
|                    | at<br>iat<br>ire | at<br>as<br>as | bas<br>set<br>enta<br>set | e F<br>Pa<br>atic<br>Cru<br>by | File<br>thr<br>on F<br>eat   | am                       | ie<br>nat  |                    | c:\<br>pa<br>pt-<br>St | us<br>ss<br>ter<br>in i | ers<br>1<br>mp<br>Au    | s\c<br>plat                   |                            | ws<br>16                   | )<br>                | de<br>7:5                  |                        | 20. <sup>2</sup>      | 2\w                          | var<br>)                | rio                 | r si                       | ur                 | ve                  | ys                       | \kr sec3   | 3 d                 | 3-3.db  |                                      |                                       |                                    |                         |              |                          |                                  |                              |                                       |



|                            |        | mber                 | Recorded Te   | gger on Bottom         | irculation Stoppe |                        | @ weas. lemp       | @ Meas. 1 emp      | @ Meas. Temp         | ce of Sample               | Fluid Loss                   | sity / Viscosity            | Fluid in Hole                | ize                           | ing Logger                  | ing Driller          | I nn Interval          | th Logger                 | oth Driller                     | Number  |  | Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                                 | ,<br>к<br>к<br>с               | CL-10-21<br>ERN RIVE<br>ERN                           | 0<br>ER                         |                                       |                                       |                            |                                | Acific Process   |
|----------------------------|--------|----------------------|---------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| _                          |        |                      | mperature     |                        | ä                 |                        | 1                  |                    |                      | -                          |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             |                      |                        |                           |                                 |   |  | <sup>D</sup> ermanent Datu<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure |                                |   | Location:                       | County                                | Field                                 | Well                       | Company                        | s Systems,   |
| E. ANDE                    | BAKERS | 31                   | 240 DE        | 2:10                   |                   | 1                      |                    | -                  |                      |                            |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             | 0                    | 1153                   | 1153                      | -                               | 07  | 8/23/2   | -rom<br>ed From  | SEC                            |   |                                 | KERN                                  | KERN                                  | KCL-10                     | CHEVE                          | Inc.   |
| RSON                       | FIELD  | GI                   | IG F          | PM                     |                   |                        |                    |                    |                      |                            |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             | -                    |                        |                           |                                 | ति  | 2014   | <u>କ</u> ଜ<br>ଜ  | TWP 29S                        |   | API #                           |                                       | RIVER                                 | 0-210                      | RON                            | PRESSI   |
|                            |        |                      |               |                        | T                 |                        |                    |                    |                      |                            | -                            |                             | -                            |                               |                             |                      |                        |                           |                                 |   |  | Elevation  | RGE 28E                        |   | t: 040297780600                 | State CA                              |                                       |                            |                                | URE / TEMPEI<br>SURVEY   |
|                            |        |                      |               |                        |                   | d.                     |                    |                    |                      | -                          |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             |                      |                        |                           |                                 |   |  |  | Elevation                      |   | Other Services                  |                                       |                                       |                            |                                | RATURE   |
| All inte<br>of an<br>expen | y ir   | reta<br>nter<br>s in | ation<br>pret | ns a<br>tatic<br>red o | re con, a         | opini<br>and v<br>usta | ons<br>we :<br>ine | sba<br>sha<br>d by | sed<br>II no<br>y ar | on<br>ot, e<br>iyor<br>sut | infe<br>exce<br>ne r<br>ojec | erer<br>epti<br>esu<br>t to | nces<br>n th<br>Iting<br>our | s fro<br>e ci<br>g fro<br>gei | om e<br>ase<br>om a<br>nera | of g<br>any<br>al te | strica<br>gros<br>inte | al or<br>s o<br>rpro      | r oth<br>r wil<br>etat<br>id co | ner<br>llfu<br>ion<br>On  | me<br>I ne<br>ditic  | asuremen<br>gligence o<br>ade by any<br>ns set out<br>nents      | ts ar<br>n ou<br>of o<br>in ou | nd we can<br>Ir part, be<br>ur officers<br>ur current | not a<br>liabl<br>s, ag<br>Pric | and do<br>e or re<br>ents o<br>e Sche | o not g<br>espons<br>r empl<br>edule. | uaran<br>sible fo<br>oyees | tee the<br>or any l<br>. These | accuracy or correctness<br>oss, costs, damages, or<br>e interpretations are also |
|                            |        |                      |               |                        |                   |                        |                    |                    |                      |                            |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             |                      |                        |                           |                                 |   |  |  |                                |   |                                 |                                       |                                       |                            |                                |  |
|                            |        |                      |               |                        |                   |                        |                    |                    |                      |                            |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             | M/<br>F              | I<br>AX<br>LL          | RA<br>T/<br>T<br>IIC<br>F | AG<br>EN<br>D L<br>PRI          | P<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>()<br>() | T :<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2 | SURVE<br>1153 F<br>40 @ 6<br>1 @ 59<br>251 PS                    | T<br>521<br>92                 | FT<br>FT  |                                 |                                       |                                       |                            |                                |  |
| ·                          |        |                      | ~             |                        | -                 |                        |                    |                    |                      |                            |                              |                             |                              |                               |                             |                      |                        |                           |                                 | -   |  |  |                                |   |                                 |                                       |                                       |                            |                                |  |

pass1 pt-template Sat Aug 23 13:37:51 2014 Depth in Feet scaled 1:2000 Presentation Format

Dataset Creation Charted by



| winessed by  | Recorded By   | Location            | Equipment Number     | Maximum Recorded Te | Time Logger on Bottom | Time Circulation Stoppe | Rm @ BHT         | Source of Rmf / Rmc | Rmc @ Meas, Temp   | Rmf @ Meas. Temp  | Rm @ Meas. Temp      | Source of Sample     | pH / Fluid Loss              | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole    | Bit Size                      | Casing Logger          | Casing Driller           | Top Log Interval              | Bottom Logged Interva     | Depth Logger              | Depth Driller               | Run Number                | Date                    | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State                 | y Cł<br>KC<br>KE<br>KE<br>Cł      | HEVRO<br>CL-10-2<br>ERN RIN<br>ERN          | N<br>12<br>/ER                      |  |                                     |                              |                                | Pacific Process  |
|--|---------------|---------------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
|  |               |                     |                      | mperature           |                       | ed                      |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        |                          |                               |                           |                           |                             |                           |                         | Permanent Datu<br>Log Measured Fi<br>Drilling Measured     | S                                 |   | Location:                           | County                                 | Field                               | Well                         | Company                        | s Systems, I   |
| NO WITNES  | E. ANDERS     | BAKERSFIE           | 315                  | 296 DEG             | 3:30 PM               |                         | 1                |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               | r                      |                          | 0FT                           | 1539 FT                   | 1539 FT                   |                             | ONE                       | 8/23/201-               | rom GL<br>From KE  | EC TW                             |   |                                     | KERN                                   | KERN RI                             | KCL-10-2                     | CHEVRO                         | P <sub>F</sub>   |
| S  | OZ            | 6                   |                      | -                   |                       |                         | -                |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        |                          |                               | _                         |                           |                             |                           | 4                       |  | /P 29S RG                         |   | API#:0                              |  | VER                                 | 12                           | ž                              | RESSUR   |
|  |               |                     |                      |                     |                       | 1                       |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        |                          |                               |                           |                           | 74                          |                           |                         | Elevation  | E 28E                             |   | 40297780700                         | State CA                               |                                     |                              |                                | E / TEMPE<br>SURVEY  |
|  |               |                     |                      |                     |                       |                         |                  |                     |                    |                   | -                    |                      | 3                            |                     |                       |                               | J                      |                          |                               |                           |                           | -                           | -                         |                         | G.L.   | Elevation                         |   | Other Services                      |  |                                     |                              |                                | RATURE   |
| Al   | l int<br>f ar | erp<br>ny ir<br>nse | reta<br>nter<br>s in |                     | e ><br>ns a<br>tati   | are<br>on,<br>or        | opi<br>an<br>sus | inic<br>d w<br>stai | ons<br>ve s<br>neo | ba<br>sha<br>d by | sec<br>Il no<br>7 ar | l on<br>ot, e<br>sul | ne inf<br>exc<br>ne i<br>bje | ere<br>ept<br>resu  | nce<br>in ti<br>ultin | es fr<br>he i<br>g fr<br>r gi | om<br>cas<br>om<br>ene | e e<br>e o<br>ar<br>aral | ectr<br>f gr<br>ny ir<br>teri | ical<br>oss<br>nter<br>ms | or<br>s or<br>pre         | oth<br>will<br>tati<br>d co | ler<br>Iful<br>on<br>Dond | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>litio | asuremen<br>gligence o<br>de by any<br>ns set out<br>nents | ts and<br>n our<br>of ou<br>in ou | d we ca<br>part, b<br>ir office<br>r curren | nnot<br>e liab<br>rs, ag<br>nt Pric | and do<br>le or re<br>ents o<br>xe Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>r emp<br>edule. | iuaran<br>sible fo<br>loyees | tee the<br>or any l<br>. These | accuracy or correctness<br>oss, costs, damages, or<br>e interpretations are also |
| and a second sec |               |                     |                      |                     |                       |                         |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        |                          |                               |                           |                           |                             |                           |                         |  |                                   |   |                                     |  |                                     |                              |                                |  |
|  |               |                     |                      |                     |                       |                         |                  |                     |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        | N                        | /IA<br>FL                     | F<br>X<br>.U              | RA<br>TA<br>TE<br>ID<br>P | N<br>EM<br>LI<br>RE         | P<br>(P<br>E<br>E<br>E    | 7 9<br>22<br>/E<br>5    | SURVE<br>1539 F<br>96 @ 4<br>L @ 24<br>67 PS               | Y<br>T<br>46<br>18 F              | FT  |                                     |  |                                     |                              |                                |  |
|  |               | + - k               |                      |                     |                       |                         |                  | -                   |                    |                   |                      |                      |                              |                     |                       |                               |                        | _                        |                               |                           |                           |                             |                           | -                       |  |                                   | -   |                                     |  |                                     |                              |                                |  |

Dataset Pathnamepass1Presentation Formatpt-templateDataset CreationSat Aug 23 15:00:52 2014Charted byDepth in Feet scaled 1:2400



| Witnessed By   | Recorded By     | Location    | Equipment Number | Maximum Recorded Temperature | Time Logger on Bottom | Time Circulation Stopped | Rm @ BHT   | Source of Rmf / Rmc | Rmc @ Meas. Temp | Rmf@Meas.Temp | Rm @ Meas. Temp | Source of Sample | pH / Fluid Loss | Density / Viscosity | Type Fluid in Hole | Bit Size     | Casing Logger | Casing Driller | Top Log Interval | Bottom Logged Interval | Depth Logger        | Deput Driller |                        |           | Date           | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State<br>Drilling Measured | ıy<br>J             | CHEVROI<br>ORIENT V<br>KERN RIV<br>KERN<br>CA | VD 1<br>ER Location: | County          | Field           | Weil              | Compan    |          | T ACHIC E RUCESS OVSTEINS | Pacific Process Systems |                  |
|--|-----------------|-------------|------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|---------------------|------------------|---------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------|---------------|----------------|------------------|------------------------|---------------------|---------------|------------------------|-----------|----------------|---|---------------------|---|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------|----------|---------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| NO WITNESS   | E. ANDERSON     | BAKERSFIELD | 315              | 222 DEG F                    | 8:00 AM               |                          | 1 (Martine 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, |                     |                  |               |                 |                  |                 |                     |                    |              |               |                | 0FT              | 2186 FT                | 2186 FT             |               | CNIT                   | +1 071710 | 8/33/30114     | tum GL Elevation<br>From GL<br>red From KB                      |                     |   | API #: 040298042100  | KERN State (    | KERN RIVER      | ORIENT WD 1       | y CHEVRON |          | SURVEY                    | PRESSURE / TEMF         |                  |
| All  | <<<<br>intif ar | : Fo        | old              | Her                          | e><br>ns a<br>tati    | >>><br>are<br>on,        | opi  | nio                 | ns               | basha         | sed             | on<br>pt, e      | infe            | ere                 | nce                | es fr        | rom           | ı ele          | ectr             | rica                   | l or<br>s or        | · ot          | ther                   | m         | lea            |   | Elevation           | and we ca                                     | Other Services       | and do          | o not g         | uaran<br>sible fi | tee the   |          | acy or                    |                         | ctness<br>es, or |
| ex   | per             | ise         | sin              | curr                         | red                   | or                       | sus  | itair               |                  | l by          | / an            | sub              | ne r<br>ojec    | t to                | ou                 | g fr<br>r ge | ene           | aral           | ter              | ms                     | pre<br>an           | d d           | con<br>Cc              | o m       |                | de by any<br>ns set out<br>nents                                | / of                | our officer<br>our curren                     | rs, ag<br>t Pric     | ents o<br>e Sch | r émp<br>edule. | loyees            | s. Thes   | e interp |                           | ons ar                  | e also           |
| and a second |                 |             |                  |                              |                       |                          |  |                     |                  |               |                 |                  |                 |                     |                    |              |               | M              | FL               | F<br>X <sup>-</sup>    | RA<br>TÆ<br>ID<br>P |               | IP<br>G(<br>/IP<br>LE: |           | 222<br>El<br>6 | SURVE<br>2186 F<br>2 @ 1<br>L @ 6<br>46 PS                      | EY<br>T<br>16<br>77 | 58 FT<br>FT                                   |                      |                 |                 |                   |           |          |                           |                         |                  |
|  | Da              | tat         | bas              | e F                          | ile                   |                          |  |                     | C                | :\u           | se              | rs\(             | сга             | ws                  | on                 | \de          | sk            | to             | o/w              | var                    | rio                 | rs            | sur                    | ve        | vs             | s\kr orie   | nt                  | wd1 db  |                      |                 |                 |                   | -         |          |                           |                         |                  |

Database File Dataset Pathname Presentation Format Dataset Creation Charted by

c:\users\crawson\desktop\warrior surveys\kr orient wd1.d pass1 pt-template Sat Aug 23 07:24:22 2014 Depth in Feet scaled 1:3000



| Witnessed By | Recorded By | Location            | Equipment Number | Maximum Recorded T | Time Logger on Botton | Time Circulation Stopp | Rm @ BHT        | Source of Rmf/Rmc    | Rmc @ Meas. Temp | Rmf@ Meas. Temp   | Rm @ Meas. Temp      | Source of Sample           | pH / Fluid Loss             | Density / Viscosity       | Type Fluid in Hole    | Bit Size                     | Casing Logger          | Casing Driller           | Top Log Interval             | Bottom Logged Intervi    | Depth Logger        | Depth Driller     | Run Number                   | Date                    | Compan<br>Well<br>Field<br>County<br>State           | ıy                  | CHEVRC<br>PEARL E<br>KERN RI'<br>KERN<br>CA         | N<br>BER<br>VER                        | RYW                                    | D1                                   |                              |                             |  | Pacific Proces              |                                  |
|--------------|-------------|---------------------|------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-----------------|----------------------|------------------|-------------------|----------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|--|---------------------|---|--|--|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|
|              |             |                     |                  | emperature         | m                     | oed                    |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             | ,<br>,<br>,               |                       | -                            |                        |                          |                              | <u>a</u>                 |                     |                   |                              |                         | Permanent Datu<br>Log Measured F<br>Drilling Measure |                     | 0   | Location:                              | County                                 | Field                                | Well                         | Company                     | C                                      | is Systems, .               |                                  |
| NO WITNES    | E. ANDERSO  | BAKERSFIE           | 315              | 216 DEG F          | 6:00 PM               |                        |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             |                           |                       |                              |                        |                          | 0 110                        | 1787 FT                  | 1787 FT             |                   | ONE                          | 8/24/2014               | rom GL<br>From KB                                    |                     |   |  | KERN                                   | KERN RIV                             | PEARL E                      | CHEVRO                      |  | NC.                         |                                  |
| Š            |             | 6                   |                  |                    |                       | -                      |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             |                           |                       |                              |                        | -                        |                              |                          |                     |                   |                              | -                       | 1  | - 200 IVOI          |   | API # : 0                              |  | /ER                                  | . BERRY V                    | Z                           | i.                                     |                             |                                  |
|              | 1           |                     |                  |                    |                       | -<br>M                 |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             | 4                         |                       |                              |                        |                          |                              |                          |                     |                   |                              |                         | Elevation  | - 20L               | о<br>С  | 40298459200                            | State C/                               |                                      | VD1                          |                             |  | SURVEY                      |                                  |
| 1            |             |                     |                  |                    |                       |                        |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             |                           |                       |                              |                        |                          |                              |                          | -                   |                   |                              |                         |  | Elevation           |   | Other Service                          | A                                      |                                      |                              |                             |  |                             |                                  |
| All<br>o     | int<br>far  | erp<br>ny ir<br>nse | old.<br>retanter | Her<br>pre<br>curi | e ><br>tati<br>red    | >><br>on,<br>or        | op<br>an<br>sus | inic<br>id w<br>stai | nes<br>nec       | ba<br>sha<br>d by | sed<br>II no<br>/ ar | on<br>ot, e<br>iyor<br>sut | inf<br>exce<br>ne r<br>ojec | ere<br>ept<br>est<br>t to | nce<br>in ti<br>iltin | s fr<br>ne (<br>g fr<br>r ge | om<br>cas<br>om<br>ene | ele<br>e o<br>ar<br>eral | ectr<br>f gr<br>ny lr<br>ter | ica<br>ose<br>nter<br>ms | l or<br>s or<br>pre | otl<br>wi<br>etat | her<br>Ilful<br>tion<br>conc | me<br>ne<br>ma<br>litic | easuremer<br>gligence c<br>ade by any<br>ons set out | nts<br>on (<br>/ of | and we ca<br>bur part, b<br>our office<br>our curre | annot<br>pe liab<br>ers, ag<br>nt Pric | and di<br>le or r<br>jents c<br>ce Sch | o not g<br>espon<br>or emp<br>edule. | juaran<br>sible fo<br>loyees | tee the<br>or any<br>. Thes | accuracy<br>loss, costs<br>e interpret | or corr<br>, dama<br>ations | rectness<br>iges, or<br>are also |
|              |             |                     |                  |                    |                       |                        |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             |                           |                       |                              |                        |                          |                              | F                        | RA<br>TA            | N                 | P                            | T                       | SURVE<br>1787 F                                      | ΞY                  | ,   |  |  |                                      |                              |                             |  |                             |                                  |
|              |             |                     |                  |                    |                       |                        |                 |                      |                  |                   |                      |                            |                             |                           |                       |                              |                        | N                        | /A<br>FL                     | X<br>.U                  | TI<br>ID<br>F       |                   |                              | 2<br>/E<br>S            | 16 @ 9<br>L @ 79<br>463 FT                           | 91<br>94            | 4 FT<br>FT  |  |  |                                      |                              |                             |  |                             |                                  |
|              | Da          | tat                 | Das              | e F                | ile                   | -                      |                 |                      | (                | 2:\L              | ISE                  | rs\                        | сга                         | ws                        | on                    | \de                          | esk                    | to                       | p/w                          | /ar                      | rio                 | rs                | urv                          | /ey                     | s\peal e   | . b                 | erry wd   | 18-2                                   | 24-20                                  | 14\kr                                | peal                         | e. be                       | rry wd1.c                              | dt                          |                                  |

pass1 pt-template Sun Aug 24 17:25:55 2014 Depth in Feet scaled 1:2400 Presentation Format

Dataset Creation Charted by




### APPENDIX C

TestAmerica's Analytical Proposal



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8/25/2014

Timothy G. Souther AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. 1281 E Alluvial Ave, Ste 101 Fresno, CA 93720

Re: Chevron Kern River

Hello Mr. Souther,

TestAmerica has reviewed the scope of work and understands a five business day turn is required for this project.

For the Rad Chem analysis, the turn around time is normally 22 business days; however, with a sample schedule and the understanding that samples will be submitted in batches of 2 to 3 over a series of weeks we are able to commit to a five day rush turn around time from when samples are received at the laboratory. Please note to assist in the turn around time, we respectfully request that you ship samples from the field to our St. Louis facility which will run the radiological analysis. The remaining analysis will need to be sent to Irvine

Please coordinate with Patty Mata before samples are sent to the laboratories as she will be the TestAmerica Project Manager overseeing the logistics and deliverables of this project.

TestAmerica St. Louis address is listed below for radiological analysis.

13715 Rider Trail North, Earth City, MO 63045

TestAmerica Irvine for the remaining analysis.

17461 Derian, Suite 100, Irvine CA 92614

If we can be of further assistance, please let us know. Have a great day and thank you for your continued business,

Thank you,

Kirk Miltimore Laboratory Director

# Appendix E Regional Board Correspondence

• • •





MATTHEW RODBIOUEZ Y FOR ENTAL PROTECTION

### Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

5 September 2014

Mr. Gary Piron Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. 1546 China Grade Loop Bakersfield, CA 93308

#### REVIEW OF CHEVRON, U.S.A, INC. FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN, KERN RIVER OIL FIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) staff received a submittal entitled Feasibility Report And Time Schedule Injection Well Groundwater Sampling dated 26 August 2014 (feasibility report). The feasibility report was prepared by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Inc. (AMEC) on behalf of Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. (Chevron) in response to the Central Valley Water Board's Section 13267 Order dated 11 August 2014 (Order). Chevron is the operator of the injection wells identified as API numbers 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, 02970045, 02971717, 02972050, 02973218, 02973297, 02975045, 02975049, 02976159, 02977806, 02977807, 022980421, 02984592 and 03010793 (hereinafter "injection wells subject to the Order"). Staff's comments are presented in the enclosed memorandum.

Staff conditionally concurs with the modifications to groundwater sampling procedures provided that:

- Chevron proposes a method to characterize the groundwater quality of the historical injection zones related to injection well API No. 02975045 (Chanac and Santa Margarita formations).
- A registered Civil Engineer or Professional Geologist certifies that the alternative sampling procedures utilized have produced representative groundwater samples for analysis.
- Chevron needs to address the impacts of the excessive formation temperatures on sample . integrity.
- Chevron needs to address the sample collection methods for Injection Well API 02926346 and • demonstrate why it's infeasible to collect formation water samples from both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations.
- Chevron needs to clarify, for each well subject to the Order, whether the perforation intervals below existing plugs were utilized for oil production, waste disposal injection, or both. If the lower perforation intervals were utilized for injection, Chevron needs to identify: the injection zone(s)/formation(s); methodology for characterization of the groundwater in the injection zone(s); and/or a justification why it should be excluded from characterization.

KARL E. LONGLEY SoD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Chevron U.S.A, Inc. Feasibility Report and Time Schedule Kern River Oil Field, Kern County

Feasibility Review and Time Schedule:

Alternative time schedules are at the discretion of the Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board. A time extension to the requirements of the Order will not be granted by the Assistant Executive Officer. In addition to the interim data reports, Chevron needs to submit all available data in accordance with the timelines stipulated in the Order.

If you have any questions, please contact Ryan West at (559) 445-6188 or by e-mail at Ryan.West@waterboards.ca.gov.

DANE S. JOHNSON Senior Engineering Geologist PG No. 4239

Enclosure: Memorandum

cc: Steve Fields, California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources, Bakersfield Kern County Environmental Health Services Department, Bakersfield





#### Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

- TO: DANE S. JOHNSON Senior Engineering Geologist
- FROM: MATTHEW R. HARLOW That Mu Water Resource Control Engineer PE No. 78670

DATE: 5 September 2014

### SUBJECT: REVIEW OF CHEVRON, U.S.A, INC. FEASIBILITY REPORT AND TIME SCHEDULE INJECTION WELL GROUNDWATER SAMPLING WORK PLAN, KERN RIVER OIL FIELD, KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) staff received a submittal entitled *Feasibility Report And Time Schedule, Injection Well Groundwater Sampling* dated 26 August 2014 (feasibility report). The feasibility report was prepared by AMEC Environment & Infrastructure Inc. (AMEC) on behalf of Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. (Chevron) in response to the Central Valley Water Board's Section 13267 Order dated 11 August 2014 (Order). Chevron is the operator of the injection wells identified as API numbers 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, 02970045, 02971717, 02972050, 02973218, 02973297, 02975045, 02975049, 02976159, 02977806, 02977807, 022980421, 02984592 and 03010793 (hereinafter "injection wells subject to the Order"). The injection wells subject to the Order are located in the Kern River Oil Field, Kern County, California. My comments are summarized below.

#### Background

The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (Division) determined that the injection wells subject to the Order have been injecting fluids produced by oil and gas extraction activities into aquifers that may not have been properly designated as exempt aquifers under the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act (42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq.). The Order issued by the Central Valley Water Board required Chevron to submit information regarding the quality of groundwater within the zone(s) where fluids have been injected using the injection wells subject to the Order.

As part of the reporting requirements, Chevron was required to submit a work plan that adequately describes the procedures to collect a representative groundwater sample from the injection zone(s) for the injection wells subject to the Order. Pursuant to the Order, Chevron submitted a work plan dated 18 August 2014 which included procedures to collect groundwater samples from 15 of the 16 wells subject to the Order. The work plan was conditionally approved by the Central Valley Water Board staff on 22 August 2014 with stipulation that Chevron address groundwater characterization for injection well API No. 02975045 and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) protocols.

The Order allows for the submittal of a technical report by 25 August 2014 to demonstrate the infeasibility of collecting a representative sample within the required timeframe. In accordance with this provision, Chevron submitted the feasibility report which provided details regarding the following:

KARL E. LONGLEY SOD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan Kern River Oil Field, Kern County

Chevron's work progress; time constraints due to laboratory analysis; modifications to sampling procedures; revisions to field QA/QC program; residual management; time schedule; and interim reporting and final technical report.

#### Feasibility Report

According to the feasibility report, Chevron has implemented logistical activities to prepare the injection wells for sampling. Initial activities included well site inspections, assessment of the tubing and casing, evaluation of groundwater, and the identification of modifications required to conduct sampling. Chevron has scheduled the modifications to each well to provide sufficient clearance for the deployment of sampling equipment.

Chevron has contracted with TestAmerica laboratories, Inc. (TestAmerica) for the analysis of the constituents required by the Order. TestAmerica indicated that the expedited turn-around time for analysis of the constituent list, except for radionuclides, is five business days. Analysis of the radionuclides (Radium 226, Radium 228, and gross alpha) will be provided within seven business days from sampling.

Based on field findings, Chevron proposed modifications to the groundwater sampling procedures previously approved in the 18 August 2014 work plan. Chevron proposed to conduct low-flow sampling procedures and purge the wells of groundwater until the field parameters stabilize for a period of 30 minutes of bailing or pumping and after five consecutive stabilized readings. Chevron indicated that this criterion should be adequate to obtain representative groundwater samples from the well. Additionally, Chevron proposed an alternative sampling procedure for injection wells (API Nos. 02926346, 02955750, 02967907, and 03010793) which are perforated in both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations. Chevron proposed to utilize low-flow bladder pumps to collect samples from the center of the perforation intervals in both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations. A sample from each interval will be collected utilizing low-flow sampling procedures.

Chevron indicated that it would increase the number of samples collected as part of the QA/QC program. The QA/QC program will include a travel blank sample per each day of sampling and field blanks duplicates collected per every five groundwater samples.

The feasibility report indicated that, due to multiple and significant issues that must be resolved before each well could be sampled, the deadlines contained in the Order were infeasible. Chevron provided a time schedule for each task and its anticipated duration. Chevron proposed submitting interim data transmittals within 3 days of receiving the analytical reports and a full technical report after all data is available. Based on the schedule, the anticipated date for the submission of the final technical report is 11 November 2014.

#### Comments

#### Alternate Sampling Methods:

Chevron proposed alternative sampling methods to include low-flow, also referred to as micro-purge, sampling techniques utilizing either a bladder pump or bailer. The feasibility report indicated that groundwater samples would be collected after field parameters stabilize for a period of 30 minutes of bailing or pumping and after five stabilized readings. The utilization of micro-purge techniques has become a common practice for the collection of groundwater samples. Micro-purge methods typically

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan Kern River Oil Field, Kern County

include flow rates between 0.1 to 0.5 liters/minute which approximates the flow rate of groundwater within the formation. This reduces the necessity to purge the stagnant volume from the well and turbidity within the sample is minimized. The utilization of a bailer for sampling does not have the same benefits as the micro-purge bladder pumps. Bailing will create agitation within the well column, increase sample turbidity, and increase the volume required for purging prior to sample collection. Additionally, the 30 minute time period recommended by Chevron is not applicable to bailing a well and should not be utilized as a guideline for sampling.

A review of the water level data reports included in the feasibility report indicates that temperatures in the injection wells subject to the Order range between 96 and 296 degrees Fahrenheit (F). Excessive temperatures within the well can have detrimental impacts regarding the preservation of sample integrity. Concentrations of volatile organic compounds and other constituents may be significantly impacted by the observed temperatures. Vaporization of the water content may lead to off-gassing of the volatile constituents and increased concentrations of the constituents remaining in solution. Chevron needs to address the impacts of the excessive injection well temperatures on sample integrity and how it intends to demonstrate that a representative sample has been collected from the formation water.

A review of the operating specifications for typical bladder pumps indicates that operating temperatures range between -20 to 150 degrees F. Additionally, staff noted that a polyvinylchloride (PVC) bailer was to be used in at least one well. If the operating parameters of the sample collection device are exceeded, the device might fail or otherwise contaminate the sample. Chevron needs to review the pump and bailer operating parameters prior to implementation of these methods.

#### Injection Well API No. 02926346:

Table 2 of the feasibility report indicates that injection well API No. 02926346 will be bailed to collect a combined sample for the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations. The feasibility report indicates that either a tubing restriction exists or fill is covering perforations at an approximate depth of 583 feet. Chevron recommended pulling the tubing and utilizing a 3.5 inch bailer to purge and sample from the injection well. However, typical bladder pumps are smaller than the recommended bailer and should be deployable in this case. If the restriction prohibits the use of a bladder pump to independently sample for each injection zone, then Chevron needs to provide a justification that it is infeasible to independently sample each injection formation interval.

#### Previous Perforation Intervals

A review of the construction diagrams for injection wells API Nos. 02970045, 02973297, 02976159, and 03010793 indicates that perforation intervals exist below the current plugged depth. During a teleconference between Staff and Chevron on 29 August 2014, Chevron indicated that these four wells were utilized for injection at the lower intervals prior to the installation of the plug. Chevron submitted a description of the injection operations at these intervals via email on 29 August 2014. Injection wells API 02970045 and API 02976159 were used for extended operations and were completed in the Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 02973297 was previously completed in both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations and was utilized for extended operations before a plug was installed above the Santa Margarita interval. These injection wells are currently completed in the Chanac formation with a drillable plug set above the Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well API 03010793 was previously completed in the lower Santa Margarita formation. Injection well and injectivity test with production water in this interval prior to setting a drillable plug at

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. Injection Well Groundwater Sampling Work Plan Kern River Oll Field, Kern County

2,015 feet. The well was subsequently completed in the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations with continuous perforations between 991 to 1,720 feet.

Following the 29 August 2014 teleconference, staff identified that injection well API No. 02977807 was previously completed in the Santa Margarita formation with a slotted liner between 1,288 to 1645 feet. Chevron submitted a description of the injection operations for this well in a 3 September 2014 email. The well was utilized for injection in this interval prior to the installation of a permanent cement plug in 1990. The well was subsequently recompleted in the Chanac formation.

For each injection well subject to the Order with previous perforation intervals. Chevron needs to: identify the formation, methodology for characterization of the groundwater, or a justification why it should be excluded from characterization.

#### Feasibility Review and Time Schedule:

Alternative time schedules are at the discretion of the Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board. Staff previously discussed with Chevron the submittal of interim data reports as stated in the feasibility report. Chevron indicated that it will submit all other information according to the deadlines contained in the Order.

#### Recommendation

Staff recommends conditional approval of the modifications to groundwater sampling procedures provided that:

- Chevron proposes a method to characterize the groundwater quality of the historical injection zones related to injection well API No. 02975045 (Chanac and Santa Margarita formations).
- A registered Civil Engineer or Professional Geologist certifies that the alternative sampling procedures utilized have produced representative groundwater samples for analysis.
- Chevron needs to address the impacts of the excessive formation temperatures on sample integrity.
- Chevron needs to address the sample collection methods for Injection Well API 02926346 and demonstrate why it's infeasible to collect formation water samples from both the Chanac and Santa Margarita formations.
- For each injection well subject to the Order with previous perforation intervals, Chevron needs to: identify the formation; methodology for characterization of the groundwater; or a justification why it should be excluded from characterization.

Feasibility Review and Time Schedule:

As previously mentioned, alternative time schedules are at the discretion of the Assistant Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board. In addition to the interim data reports, Chevron needs to submit all available data in accordance with the stipulated timelines in the Order.

# Appendix F Declaration of Margarito Guzman

## DECLARATION OF MARGARITO GUZMAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL BOARD ORDER

I, Margarito Guzman, make this Declaration in Support of the Petition for Review by Chevron U.S.A. Inc. of the August 11, 2014 "Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267" ("Order") issued by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board ("Regional Board").

1. I am the Technical Team Supervisor for the Kern River Field at Chevron U.S.A. Inc. ("Chevron"), to whom the Order was directed and which is the Petitioner in this matter. My office is located at the Kern River Field in Bakersfield, California.

2. The Order requires Chevron to obtain new groundwater samples from 16 specifically identified current and former wastewater injection wells that were permitted for injection by the California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources ("DOGGR") pursuant to the Underground Injection Control ("UIC") program at the time injection occurred. Of those 16 wells, only 7 are currently used for injection, and one of the wells subject to the Order (API #02975045) has been converted to a production well.

3. Upon receipt of the Order, Chevron immediately began working to secure the contractors and equipment needed to conduct the required groundwater sampling. Because the injection wells were not constructed for the purpose of obtaining groundwater samples, significant work is required to be able to obtain groundwater samples from those wells. In some cases, multiple injection zones must be sampled within the same well.

4. Due to the significant amount of work needed, and the amount of time necessary to conduct sampling at each well, I am informed and believe that the cost to comply with the Order's groundwater sampling requirements for 15 wells (not including the well that has been converted to production) is estimated to be a minimum of \$1,000,000. This cost estimate includes, but is not limited to, the contractor services and equipment needed to obtain the sample, the environmental consultant needed to collect the sample and develop the required technical

report, the analytical testing, and the pre-sampling well work that must be performed to access each well for sampling. This estimate does not include any work associated with downhole damage or other well conditions that may be encountered once work commences, or difficulties encountered in the attempt to obtain the groundwater sample.

5. For the well that has been converted to a production well (API #02975045), I am informed and believe that to obtain a representative groundwater sample from that well or other existing nearby wells, drilling through the existing plug or deepening of other nearby production wells to reach the water injection zones would cost approximately \$300,000. This cost estimate does not include the loss of production from the well, or the risk of losing the ability to produce from that well in the future. Alternatively, I am informed and believe that it would be an even higher cost to drill a new well to obtain a groundwater sample. The cost of a possible new well has not yet been quantified.

All of the statements in this Declaration are known to me of my own personal knowledge to be true and correct, except as to matters stated on information and belief. As to statements provided on information and belief, I believe them to be true based on due inquiry and the information available to me at the time of this Declaration.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this Declaration is executed by me on September 10, 2014, at Bakersfield, California.

Jangan &

# Appendix G Relevant Pages of DOGGR Annual Reports



#### SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS-OIL FIELDS

n j

,

#### TABLE 6-Conditioned

### WATER DISPOSAL STATISTICS-1965

| Flaid, area and pool                                  | Maximum<br>aumber of<br>dispossi<br>wells used | Wates<br>disposed<br>(bb).) | Cumulative<br>disposal<br>(bhl.) | Dirp<br>star    | osal<br>ted             |
|---|--|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| District 4  |  | 1                           |                                  |                 | hiratzi dan di sanapaka |
| Mgia Area   | }  |                             |                                  | 1               |                         |
| Bellevue, West  | 1  | 340,998                     | 4.124,803                        | May,            | 1948                    |
| Etchegoin<br>Canifold Ragon                           | 1  | 41R413                      | 663,248                          | Jan.,           | 1964                    |
| Etchenin Houth  | 4  | 1.517,900                   | 16,870,244                       | Aug             | 1981                    |
| Tuisman and an and a second and a second and a second | . 1  | 31,389                      | 615,627                          | Oata            | 1960                    |
| Bania Margarita",                                     | 0  | 0                           | 2,628,776                        | Dec.            | 1960                    |
| Edina Groves Area                                     | 1  | 1,100,046                   | 1 4,65 4,788                     |                 | 1000                    |
| Otopie<br>Main Ares                                   | 1  | 1,100,845                   | 11,206,979                       | Nov.,           | 1956                    |
| Netwitt area  | 2049   |                             | 158,231                          | Dec.,           | 1956                    |
| Wicker ff   | Ğ  | 7,279,235                   | 8.567.526<br>26,239,143          | Aura            | 2956                    |
| Etchegoin.<br>Mais Area                               | 1  | 618,291                     | 2,775,808                        | Oct.,           | 1959                    |
| Etebogoia   | ភ្ន  | 6,763,944                   | 35, 193, 035                     | June,           | 1958                    |
| Eichsgeines and   | ŝ  | 0                           | 6,232,196                        | Dec.            | 1939                    |
| Kern River  | <b>a</b>                                       | 301'219                     | 17,376,418                       | Feb.,           | 1944                    |
| Los Lober   | 1  | 1,503,299                   | 2,594,508                        | April,          | 1954                    |
| Mowsy-Sunnet  | . 1  | 1,677                       | 1,877                            | Drs.,           | 1966                    |
| Alluvium<br>Mountain View                             | J<br>1   | 0,874,785<br>J 1,414        | 10,449,087<br>2,092,522          | July,           | 1950                    |
| Kern River  | 1  | 14.414                      | 14.624                           | Dec.,           | 1966                    |
| Kern River  | , 0  | 0                           | 2,079,108                        | March,          | 1986                    |
| Main Arca<br>Tulare                                   | 1  | 120.014                     | 1,880,453                        | April.          | 1967                    |
| Circle Area   |  |                             |                                  |                 |                         |
| Bio Brayo   | 1  | 12,800                      | 149,431                          | Sept.,          | 1954                    |
| Blain Veikler   | 73- <b>4</b> 1                                 |                             | 4, ar a 171                      |                 |                         |
| Hon Fullin Mass                                       | Ď  | 0                           | 4.800,434                        | Jung.           | 1953                    |
| Tuisro & Ben Jonquin                                  | Į  | B10,863                     | 8,439,840                        | July.           | 1960                    |
| Rest Area   | *  | 50,208                      | 681,765                          |                 |                         |
| Main Asta   | 1  | 39,075                      | 257,986                          | July.           | 1962                    |
| Telon   | 1  | 11,128                      | 423,770                          | Dec.,           | 1959                    |
| Transition-Senta Margarita                            | 8<br>2   | 975,688                     | 6,025,285                        | 17 aug          | 1080                    |
| U. Fruitvale and                                      | ĩ  | 101,801                     | 982,002                          | Nev.            | 1980                    |
| Main Arms<br>Richardin                                |  | 1.010 500                   |                                  |                 |                         |
| Union Arrens  |  | 1.310,800                   | 17,525,267                       | AU <u>.</u>     | 1950                    |
| **************************************                | 1  | 218,183                     | 1,848,160                        | Aug.,           | 1957                    |
| Architelt & Rotality                                  | 84<br>84                                       | ×1,317,084                  | 159,280,421                      |                 |                         |
| Burrel  | 1  | 1,191,861                   | 11,785,785                       | Och.            | 1963                    |
| ынты, канбаятан каланан каналалан та<br>Сонцаул       | 2  | 876,450<br>1,704,649        | 3,441,440<br>10,087,224          | July.<br>March. | 1969<br>1961            |

.

-----a



INJECTION - 1979

|  | ynno                                  | d/() ):             | AVERADE IN<br>Of WOR | 1900LL     |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 | Cumulative                                    |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|------------|------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|-----------------|---|
| ើទេស៊ី, នោកន, នរាជ វាល់លា                            | o IAA<br>ebeo                         | <u>ال</u><br>مەزەبى |                      | oh te      |                        | 2<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1 | 1                                      | Cumulative                      | Water disposed  | water<br>disposed                             |
|  | T                                     |                     |                      |            |                        | VI (MCI)                             | (Pog) META                             | (MOM)                           | (999)           | (Mbb()  |
|  | 620                                   | بي<br>وسم<br>بونيد  | 101                  | 2 5,316    |                        |                                      | 152,995,419                            | 1,460,315                       | 7,173,539       | 162,330                                       |
|  |                                       |                     | 27                   | 14°14      |                        |                                      | 18,523,087<br>131,523,550              | 956° 359                        | <u></u>         |   |
|  |                                       | -                   | 61                   |            |                        |                                      |  | 027 27                          | 7,173,539       | 162,530                                       |
| NG PGDI BAEAKOGWA                                    |                                       | 22                  | r¥                   | er         |                        |                                      | 119,315                                | 119                             | <u> </u>        |   |
| KERN RIVER & S + S + S + S                           |                                       | 3                   | 27<br>27<br>27       |            |                        |                                      | 18,433,769<br>151,523,560<br>2,916,772 | 493, 370<br>956, 302<br>10, 266 |                 |   |
| ChahaC Santa Rangarita                               |                                       | 1.6                 |                      | <u> </u>   |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 | 1, 302  |
| SANTA MARGARITA                                      | ~                                     | 6                   | 5)                   | -          |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 | 110 a.  |
| VEURER   |                                       | 0                   |                      | <b>F</b> 2 |                        |                                      | ¥                                      |                                 | 141.332         | 138, 534<br>21, 525                           |
| KETTLENAM NORTH DEME                                 | ╈                                     | +                   |                      |            |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 |   |
|  | 1                                     |                     | h                    | <u> </u>   |                        |                                      |  | 6,132                           | 1+2+2+1         | 101<br>101<br>101<br>101<br>101<br>101<br>101 |
| ,<br>,   | 610                                   |                     | m                    | 4<br>      |                        |                                      |  |                                 | 729,497         | ,   |
|  | 1250                                  |                     | RV,                  | N          |                        |                                      |  |                                 | 471.244         |   |
|  |                                       | 4.6                 |                      | е м        |                        | ۲                                    |  | 6,132                           | 1.103.741       | - 176<br>74                                   |
| NO POOL BREAKDOWN                                    | *                                     | · cə                | *                    | 19         |                        |                                      | 64914ay                                |                                 | 1.161.741       | 45. 165                                       |
| Terrellake e a a a a a a a a                         | 2                                     | ti.                 | . <u></u>            | f3         |                        |                                      |  | 4                               |                 | •<br>•<br>•                                   |
| VAQUEROS = 1 + + + + = = = =                         | 35<br>                                | <b>15</b>           | •                    | 19<br>1    |                        |                                      |  | 27 23<br>27 23<br>27            | ···             |   |
|  | 122                                   | 0                   |                      |            |                        |                                      |  |                                 | 2. 201- COC     |   |
|  |                                       |                     |                      |            | ана - сротол<br>- стан |                                      |  |                                 |                 |   |
| THORUP = + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +         | #                                     | 0                   | -<br>F-1             |            |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 | 1   |
| KENT-BASHAN ARLA                                     |                                       |                     |                      |            |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 | 000   |
|  | ¥<br>Lauren                           | 0                   | P*6                  | *          |                        |                                      |  |                                 | 6 * 1, F * 33.0 | 17, 395                                       |
| Alkey Mill GAS a - a a - a - a - a - a - a - a - a - | 15                                    |                     |                      |            |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 |   |
| MAIN AREA = = = = = = = = = = =                      | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i |                     | 1                    | •          |                        |                                      |  |                                 |                 |   |
| DOMENCINES   |                                       |                     | •                    | ማ          |                        | 1                                    |  | .*                              |                 |   |

CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

104

# Appendix H Request to Prepare Administrative Record



Brian Wall Senior Counsel Environmental & Safety Law Group Chevron Law Department Chevron Corporation 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel 925 842 9328 Fax 925 842 8595 bwall@chevron.com

September 10, 2014

Clay L. Rodgers Assistant Executive Officer Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 1685 E. Street Fresno, CA 93706

# Re: Petition for Review and Request to Prepare Administrative Record of Order Issued to Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Dear Mr. Rodgers,

Attached herein is a copy of the Petition for Review, Request for Hearing and Request for Placement in Abeyance filed by Chevron U.S.A. Inc. ("Chevron") regarding the Order Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 ("Order") issued by the Regional Board to Chevron on August 11, 2014. Chevron is filing this Petition to protect its rights, but is requesting that the Petition be placed in abeyance as it continues to work with the Regional Board regarding the Order.

As part of the Petition for Review process, Chevron is required to request that the Regional Board prepare the administrative record. This letter serves that purpose. However, because Chevron is placing the Petition in abeyance, Chevron believes that work on the administrative record can and should be postponed unless and until such time as the Petition gets moved to active status. Chevron will inform you if that occurs.

Chevron looks forward to continuing to work with the Regional Board to satisfy its information needs while at the same time addressing the concerns raised in the Petition. If you have any questions, please contact me at (925) 842-9328.

Very truly yours,

3-9Wal

Brian Wall

Enclosures: